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COMMUNITY IMPACT SUMMARY TABLE 
REASONABLE ALTERNATIVES 

ROUTE N NEPA STUDY 
 

EVALUATION 
FACTORS/IMPACTS/CONFIGURATION 

Standard/Data Type 
ALTERNATIVE IE ALTERNATIVE BR ALTERNATIVE NS NO-BUILD 

Conclusions 
“Improve Existing” “Buckner Road” “Near South” “No New Elements” 

      Related to Community 
Impacts, the Reasonable 
Alternatives have the 
following Impacts: 

 
Alternative IE will have 
the most displacements 
and affected parcels, the 
shortest corridor length, 

maintain/improve the 
existing roadway, have the 

most driveways and 
intersections to 

reconfigure, is generally in 
accordance with existing 
planning and will have no 

impacts to historic or 
recreational resources.  

 
Alternative BR will bypass 

an area of Route N with 
difficult to improve 

curves/crests, has fewer 
driveways and 

intersections, it will 
continue to use the 
existing Route N/Z 

intersection, it most closely 
adheres to planning goals 
and will have no impacts to 

Historic or Recreational 
Resources 

 
Alternative NS will have 
the fewest displacements 
and affected parcels, the 

fewest driveway/local road 
intersections, it has the 

largest portion of roadway 
on new alignment which 
will allow for simplified 

construction period but will 
also impact previously 
unaffected lands and 

residences. It also 
presents the potential for 
an unplanned for amount 
of suburban sprawl, it will 
also have no impacts to 
Historic or Recreational 

Resources 

PROPERTY ACQUISITION – 
Structures 
 

# and Type 

• Total: 100 
• Residences: 67 
• Commercial Businesses: 2 
• Institutional Uses: 2 
• Secondary Buildings: 29 

• Total: 63 
• Residences: 44 
• Commercial Businesses: 2 
• Institutional Uses: 1 
• Secondary Buildings: 16 

• Total: 55 
• Residences: 37 
• Commercial Businesses: 2 
• Institutional/Government Uses: 2 
• Secondary Buildings: 14 

None 

      

PROPERTY ACQUISITION – Acres Parcels and Acreage 
• Number of Affected Parcels: 307 
• Right-of-Way Acquisition: 221 

acres 

• Number of Affected Parcels: 295 
• Right-of-Way Acquisition: 226 

acres 

• Number of Affected Parcels: 238 
• Right-of-Way Acquisition: 272 

acres 
None 

      

TRAVEL IMPACTS Descriptive unless relevant data 
exists 

Pros: Shortest Distance 
Cons: Maintains Existing 

Intersections 

Pros: Fewer Minor Road 
Intersections 

Cons: Places Route N traffic onto 
Buckner Road 

Pros: Fewer Minor Road Intersections 
Cons: Much of alternative does not 

make use of existing R/W 

Increasing Delays 
Expected 

      
DRIVEWAY IMPACTS Number of Driveways Affected 92 Driveways 73 Driveways 37 Driveways 104 Driveways 
      
AT-GRADE INTERSECTIONS Number 39 Intersections 29 Intersections 27 Intersections 39 Intersections 
      
SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION 
IMPACTS 

Additional Signalized 
Intersections 7 additional (11 total in corridor) 7 additional (11 total in corridor) 7 additional (11 total in corridor) 0 additional  

(4 total in corridor) 
      
RECREATIONAL IMPACTS Location and Type No Impact No Impact No Impact No Impact 
      

CONSISTENCY WITH PLANNING – 
St. Charles County Land Use Plan 

Does the alternative:  
1) Provide efficient movements  

2) Ensure adequate roads  
3) Reduce traffic in residential 

areas 

Pros: Maintains Existing Movements, 
Roadways and Traffic  
in Residential Areas 

Pros: Efficient Movements &  
Adequate Roadways 

Cons: Changes the function  
of Buckner Road 

Pros: Efficient Movements  
& Adequate Roadways 
Cons: Increases Traffic  

in Residential Areas 

Maintains Existing 
Configuration 

      

CONSISTENCY WITH PLANNING –  
St. Charles County Thoroughfare Plan  

Does the alternative affect:  
1) Urban Service Areas  

2) Activity Centers  
3) Mixed Use Commercial  

Activity Centers 

Improves Existing Configuration Configuration Depicted in 
Thoroughfare Plan 

Bypasses Route N/Z  
Regional Activity Center 

Maintains Existing 
Configuration 

      

CONSISTENCY WITH PLANNING – 
Connected 2045 (EWG) 

Status Investment Plan 
Compliance 

Improves Existing Regional  
Roadway Network 

Changes to Buckner have the 
Potential for a Minor  
Amount of Sprawl 

New Alignment has the Potential for 
Major Amounts of Sprawl 

Maintains Existing 
Regional Network 

      
CONSISTENCY WITH PLANNING – 
St. Charles County TIP 

Impact on projects 17-017, 018 
and 019 No Impact No Impact No Impact No Impact 

      
HISTORIC RESOURCE IMPACTS Archival Review Results No Impact No Impact No Impact No Impact 

 



ENGINEERING IMPACT SUMMARY TABLE 
REASONABLE ALTERNATIVES 

ROUTE N NEPA STUDY 

EVALUATION 
FACTORS/IMPACTS/CONFIGURATION 

ALTERNATIVE IE ALTERNATIVE BR ALTERNATIVE NS NO-BUILD 

Conclusions 
“Improve Existing” “Buckner Road” “Near South” “No New Elements” 

Related to 
Engineering 
Impacts, the 
Reasonable 
Alternatives have 
the following 
impacts: 

Alternative IE will 
have the smallest 
corridor footprint 
but will have the 
highest 
construction cost. It 
will also have the 
greatest impact to 
travel on existing 
Route N during 
construction. 

Alternative BR will 
have the second 
lowest corridor 
footprint and the 
lowest construction 
cost.  During 
construction, it will 
impact existing 
Route N traffic east 
of Route Z. 

Alternative NS will 
have the largest 
corridor footprint 
and second highest 
construction cost.  
It will have the least 
impact to existing 
Route N traffic 
during construction 

BASE ROADWAY FEATURES 

6-12’ lanes from Route 364 to Sommers Road
4-12’ lanes from Sommers Road to Hepperman Road
2-12’ lanes from Hepperman Road to Jackson Road

Paved shoulders on both sides of Route N 
16’ center median/turn lane 

Existing conditions 
remain 

TRAFFIC ANALYSIS 
Intersections Operating at LOS F 0 0 0 8 
New Traffic Signals Required 9 6 7 6 
Highway Safety Manual 
Predicted Crashes per Year 
(Fatal or Injury/Property Damage Only/Total) 

N/A 
(Analysis performed for Tentative 

Preferred and No Build Only) 
69 / 139 / 208 

N/A 
(Analysis performed for Tentative 

Preferred and No Build Only) 
61 / 124 / 185 

PROPERTY ACQUISITION AND LAND USE 

Residential 98 acres 76 acres 84 acres 

0 acres 

Agriculture 101 acres 128 acres 174 acres 

Commercial 10 acres 11 acres 5 acres 

Industrial <1 acres <1 acres <0 acres 

Institutional 12 acres 11 acres 9 acres 

Total Expected Acquisition 221 acres 226 acres 272 acres 

COST (2020 dollars) 
$88.0 M Construction 

$74.0 M R/W 
$162.0 M Total 

$79 M Construction 
$68.5 M R/W 

$147.5 M Total 

$83.0 M Construction 
$58.5 M R/W 

$141.5 M Total 

Maintenance costs 
only 

CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS 
All of existing Route N 

impacted during construction 
Route N east of Route Z 

impacted during construction 
Majority of existing Route N not 
impacted during construction 

No impact 

STORMWATER SYSTEM 

Enclosed drainage from 
Route 364 to Route Z 
Open drainage from 

Route Z to Jackson Road 

Enclosed drainage from 
Route 364 to Route Z 
Open drainage from 

Route Z to Jackson Road 

Enclosed drainage from 
Route 364 to Hopewell/Duello 

Open drainage from 
Hopewell/Duello to Jackson Road 

Open drainage for 
entire length 

MAXIMUM GRADE (Vertical Alignment) 5% 5% 5% 
Exceeds 5% in 

locations 

DESIGN SPEED 45 MPH 45 MPH 45 MPH 
Varies, below 45 

MPH in some 
locations 



ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT SUMMARY TABLE 
REASONABLE ALTERNATIVES 

ROUTE N NEPA STUDY 

 
EVALUATION 

FACTORS/IMPACTS/CONFIGURATION 
Standard/Data Type 

ALTERNATIVE IE ALTERNATIVE BR ALTERNATIVE NS NO-BUILD 
Conclusions 

“Improve Existing” “Buckner Road” “Near South” “No New 
Elements” 

      

Related to Environmental 
Impacts, the Reasonable 
Alternatives have the following 
Impacts:  
 
Alternative IE will largely 
maintain the existing agricultural 
configuration. It will also largely 
maintain the existing noise and 
visual environment. Habitat 
impacts are limited. 
 
Alternative BR will change a 
rural/low volume road to a more 
urban/high volume configuration. 
 
Alternative NS will bisect 
numerous farmsteads.  It will 
also place an urban/high volume 
configuration in an area where 
one doesn’t exist.  This will have 
noise and visual impacts. This 
alternative will also more 
extensively use wooded habitat 
that may provide summer bat 
roosting habitat. 

 

AGRICULTURAL IMPACTS Farm Lot Bisections 1 Bisection 2 Bisections 8 Bisections 0 Bisections 

      
NOISE IMPACTS Number of Traffic Noise Impacts 11 10 10 13 

      

VISUAL/AESTHETIC IMPACTS Description Largely maintains  
existing views 

Changes a rural/low 
volume road to a more 

suburban/high  
volume configuration 

Places a suburban/high 
volume configuration in 

an area where  
roads don’t exist 

N/A 

      
TERRESTRIAL HABITAT IMPACTS  
     Developed/Urban 

Acres 

48 38 45 

N/A 
 

     Water 5 5 8 
     Agriculture 13 19 26 
     Grasslands 79 91 84 
     Evergreen 13 11 12 
     Deciduous Forest 54 54 85 
     Barren 9 8 12 
     Total Corridor Size  
     (not including impacts within existing R/W) 
 

221 226 272 

      

FLOODPLAIN ENCROACHMENTS  Acres/Type of Crossing 

• Sam’s Creek at South 
Point Prairie (Existing) 

• Oday Creek at Ronald 
Reagan (Existing) 

• Sam’s Creek at South 
Point Prairie (Existing) 

• Oday Creek at Ronald 
Reagan (Existing) 

• Sam’s Creek at South 
Point Prairie (Existing) 

• Oday Creek at Ronald 
Reagan (Existing) 

N/A 

      

WATERWAY IMPACTS Number of Crossings 
3 Peruque Creek 

1 Dardenne Creek 
 

1 Peruque Creek 
1 Dardenne Creek 

 

3 Peruque Creek 
1 Dardenne Creek 

 

N/A 

      

WETLAND IMPACTS Number/Acres 
12 Pond/PEM complexes 
Expected Impact: 0.7 ac 

8 Pond/PEM complexes 
Expected Impact: 1.1 ac 

8 Pond/PEM complexes 
Expected Impact: 1.4 ac 

N/A 

      

ENDANGERED SPECIES IMPACTS Species/Location 
Moderate amount of 

potential habitat 
encroachment 

Least amount of 
potential habitat 
encroachment 

Highest amount of 
potential habitat 
encroachment 

 

      

REGULATED MATERIAL IMPACTS Number/Type 
• 9 sites with medium to high potential for impacts to soil or groundwater 

• All sites are common car, fuel or storage tank uses 
• Only 1 site is located in an area where the alternatives differ 

N/A 

      
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IMPACTS Type/Location None Expected None Expected None Expected N/A 
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Appendix A 1 

Overview of Transportation Planning Affecting the Study Area 2 

Many planning studies affect the Route N project.  These will be discussed in this section.  The Route N corridor is 3 
covered by several layers of transportation planning.   4 

MoDOT Transportation Planning - Route N is identified as a Minor Arterial in the MoDOT’s State System 5 
Classification.  Route Z is also a Minor Arterial. See Figure 7. 6 

MODOT is responsible for one of the largest state-jurisdiction road systems in the United States. Missouri has 7 
recently embarked on an access management program and has focused on utilizing access management mainly to 8 
meet safety, traffic operations, and economic development goals.   9 

 10 

MoDOT has adopted a Transportation Asset Management Plan (TAMP - April 2018) approach to make the best 11 
decisions for investments in maintaining its highways and bridges. The TAMP also keeps the department in 12 
compliance with the requirements put forth in the federal surface transportation act, known as the Fixing 13 
America’s Surface Transportation Act or the FAST Act. 14 

Because of the growth of this portion of St. Charles County, MoDOT considers as a roadway that serves more than 15 
local traffic but regional traffic needs.  In other words, MoDOT considers Route N as contributing to enhanced 16 
connectivity of current and future major roadways connecting interstates and major arterials.  17 

MoDOT planning studies within the vicinity of the Route N corridor include the I-70 Tier I EIS 18 
(http://www.improvei70.org/header.htm) and the I-70 Tier II EIS 19 
(http://www.improvei70.org/4_local_main.html#).  Both studies analyzed improvements to I-70 across the 20 
entirety of Missouri..  21 

Figure 7 – Detail from MoDOT State System Classification 
Minor Arterial 

http://www.improvei70.org/header.htm
http://www.improvei70.org/header.htm
http://www.improvei70.org/4_local_main.html
http://www.improvei70.org/4_local_main.html
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East-West Gateway Planning - The East-West Gateway Council of Governments (EWG) is the region’s federally 1 
designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO).  To guide decision-making and comply with the current 2 
federal transportation legislation EWG has established the following ten (10) Guiding Principles: 3 

1. Ensure the transportation system remains in a state of good repair. 4 

2. Invest in public transportation to spur economic development, protect the environment and improve 5 
quality of life. 6 

3. Connect communities to opportunities and resources across the region. 7 

4. Improve access to and mobility within the central core by all modes to increase the attractiveness of St. 8 
Louis and strengthen the regional economy. 9 

5. Provide a system that offers a high degree of multi-modal connectivity, mobility and accessibility 10 

6. Create viable alternatives to automobile travel by providing bicycle and pedestrian facilities. 11 

7. Provide a safe and secure transportation system for all users. 12 

8. Reduce congestion and improve travel time reliability to support the diverse economic sectors of the 13 
region. 14 

9. Support the growth of wealth producing jobs that allow residents to save and return money to the 15 
economy.  16 

10. Encourage investments that recognize the linkages between the social, economic, and natural fabric of 17 
the region. 18 

The investigation of improving Route N is included in their planning.  The Connected 2045 Long-Range 19 
Transportation Plan (Connected 2045), is the EWG’s Regional Transportation Plan (RTP).  Connected 2045 20 
documents how the St. Louis region’s surface transportation will develop between the years 2016 and 2045.  The 21 
intent of Connected 2045 is to oversee the development of short and long-range transportation projects for the 22 
region and to select capital projects and operating initiatives that will qualify for federal funds.  All regionally 23 
significant projects, regardless of funding, must be included in the RTP or be consistent with the principles of the 24 
RTP.  The RTP is updated every four years.  25 

The Regional Transportation Plan is also required to be fiscally constrained.  Base-line financial projections 26 
indicate that revenues will be below what is needed to adequately maintain its existing road and bridge system.  27 
This is largely an effect of having insufficient state revenues after 2016 to fully match federal funds.  Based on 28 
current projections, that situation would continue for nearly a decade.  This means that MoDOT would be in a 29 
maintenance-only mode for most of the planning period.  This Route N study is determined to not fit within the 30 
region’s constraints within the 2016 to 2045 funding cycles but is listed as a “Recommended Corridor Study” in 31 
the Long Range Plan.  32 

Gateway Bike Plan - The Gateway Bike Plan was the result of a cooperative effort between the Great Rivers 33 
Greenway District, East-West Gateway Council of Governments, City of St. Louis, the Counties of St. Louis and St. 34 
Charles, Metro, Trailnet and the Missouri Department of Transportation. The Great Rivers Greenway District 35 
provided funding for development of the Plan and played a key role in coordinating and reviewing the 36 
development of the document. 37 

The primary purpose of the Plan is to provide a coordinated vision for accommodating and encouraging bicycling 38 
as a viable transportation mode in the region. The Plan incorporated citizen/stakeholder input, facility design 39 
standards, and the analysis of constraints and opportunities.  Additionally, the Plan was envisioned to be the 40 
source reference document as the Regional Bicycle Network is developed over the next 20 years. Implementation 41 
of the Regional Bicycle Network will result from careful planning and project integration among a variety of public 42 
agencies. It is anticipated that through coordination on new road construction or refurbishment, opportunities to 43 
expand the bicycle network will arise over time. As projects are planned and designed and funding becomes 44 
available, bicycle facilities should be considered and implemented. 45 
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The Plan recommends a Buffered Bike Lane or Cycle Tract on Route N between Lake St. Louis Boulevard and 1 
Sommers Road. 2 

Great Rivers Greenway River Ring Plan - The Great Rivers Greenway District has spearheaded the development of 3 
the “River Ring”—a 600-mile, interconnected system of greenways, parks, and trails that will connect the St. Louis 4 
region. Great Rivers Greenway is funded by a one-tenth of 1-cent sales tax. 5 

The purpose of the River Ring system is to improve the quality of life throughout the region while creating an 6 
enduring legacy that will be shared with future generations. Great Rivers Greenway has the goal of 1) Connecting 7 
Communities and Neighborhoods; 2) Preserve and Connect People to Nature; 3) Improve Economic Vitality; 4) 8 
Provide Transportation Choices; and 5) Promote Good Health.  9 

In 2009, Great Rivers Greenway Board of Directors allocated some of its resources to fund the Gateway Bike Plan 10 
for St. Louis County, the City of St. Louis, and St. Charles County.   There are currently no greenway projects 11 
affected by Route N. 12 

St. Charles County Planning - Relative to the transportation planning process, the Route N corridor is included in 13 
the St. Charles County’s Envision 2025 Master Plan.  The Transportation element of the County’s Master Plan 14 
identifies that: 15 

• In many areas, cars are the only option for getting around the county; 16 

• Land use planning and transportation planning are not always well coordinated; and 17 

• Improving the transportation system is expensive. 18 

Route Z serves as an approximate boundary between the rural and suburban portions of the Route N corridor.  19 
For example, the portion of Route N, between I-64 and Route Z is classified as a Minor Arterial.  Minor arterials 20 
are projected to handle a higher traffic load - an average of 7,500 to 20,000 vehicles per day (ADT).  West of Route 21 
Z, Route N is classified as a Rural Major Collector, projected to handle between 2,500 to 7,500 ADT.  Based on 22 
2018 traffic counts, daily traffic on Route N ranges from 3,000 vehicles west of Route Z to more than 24,000 east 23 
of Route Z (see Table 2). In addition to traffic volumes, roadway classifications exist along a graduated scale for 24 
spacing, length, connectivity and adjacent land uses.  The classifications of the other roadways in the vicinity are 25 
shown in Table 1. 26 

Transit usage in this portion of St. Charles County is extremely low. Transit services within the Route N corridor is 27 
limited to OATS Transit, which offers a shared-ride, demand-response, and door-to-door service. Some OATS 28 
routes have a set fare while some routes are donation based as they may be covered by agencies like the Area 29 
Agency on Aging.  The city of O’Fallon also operates the Senior Transportation and Rides (STAR) Program.  As 30 
these services are very limited, transit services are not a notable element of this study. 31 

There is a railroad in the vicinity of the Route N study area.  The Norfolk and Southern Railroad essentially 32 
parallels Interstate 70 from St. Charles to Foristell.  This railway serves companies and facilities within the 33 
industrialized areas of St. Peters, O’Fallon and Wentzville.  This line is included into the study area of the David 34 
Hoekel Parkway (DHP).  The DHP is discussed in Section D.1. 35 

City of Wentzville Planning 36 

The City of Wentzville completed the David Hoekel Parkway (DHP) EA in November 2014.  The DHP EA analyzed 37 
improvements along a new alignment from US 61 north of Route P to just south of I-70 (west of South Point 38 
Prairie Road) at the intersection of South Point Prairie Road and Jackson Road 39 
(http://www.wentzvillemo.org/departments/public_works/david_hoekel_parkway_(general_information).php). 40 

 41 

http://www.wentzvillemo.org/departments/public_works/david_hoekel_parkway_(general_information).php
http://www.wentzvillemo.org/departments/public_works/david_hoekel_parkway_(general_information).php
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Appendix B                                     1 

Overview of Land Use Planning Affecting the Study Area 2 

The planning studies that affect the Route N NEPA Study are discussed below.  The Route N corridor is covered by 3 
several layers of land use planning.   4 

St. Charles County Future Land Use Plan - The St. Charles County Future Land Use Plan provides a framework for 5 
future development through 2025.  Figure 8 shows the land use plan for the study area.  The concepts (Vision, 6 
Goals and Strategy statements) behind the 2025 Future Land Use Plan that are important to the Route N NEPA 7 
Study include: 8 

Development within the Urban Service Area - The study area is within the Urban Service Area (USA). It is 9 
expected that most urban development should and will occur within this area.  New urban residential 10 
neighborhoods, with supporting businesses and services, will be directed into this area that is generally 11 
contiguous with existing development.   12 

Utilization of Activity Centers – Activity Centers are places designed to be somewhat pedestrian-oriented, 13 
with high quality design and cohesive site development, and with a mix of complementary uses, such as 14 
retail services and higher density housing.  A Regional Activity Center is located at the intersection of 15 
Route N and Route Z.  The Regional Activity Center is the largest kind of Activity Center.  Smaller Activity 16 
Centers are called Community Activity Centers.  Within the study area, the land immediately adjacent to 17 
the Duello Road/Route N intersection is a Community Activity Center. 18 

Figure 8 – Land Use Plan for St. Charles County 

Interstate Route 70 



PURPOSE AND NEED - ROUTE N NEPA STUDY  

 PAGE 27 

Connected transportation system - The plan promotes land use patterns in the Urban Service Area that 1 
are conducive to supporting a variety of transportation alternatives and mobility in the county. St. Charles 2 
County’s “Proposed Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Program” addresses necessary transportation 3 
improvements, including the Route N study, so that the roadway network will be connected, efficient and 4 
sufficient to provide for the future roadway needs of the county. 5 

Flexibility in land use categories - The Future Land Use Plan does not predetermine specific land uses or 6 
densities for given parcels of land.  Instead, it illustrates general categories with preferred character types 7 
and policies and criteria to describe the interest in creating a mix of uses and compatible densities within 8 
new neighborhoods. This allows more creative and efficient use of land according to this plan's goals and 9 
strategies. 10 

The primary land use type within the study area is low-density residential. This land use category allows for single-11 
family residences at a density of 1 to 4 dwelling units per acre.  The single-family residences are normally 12 
detached units and have urban services (central water distribution and sanitary sewers).  Lot sizes in these areas 13 
can vary from approximately 10,000 square feet to 43,000 square feet.  Clustering development is encouraged.  14 
Supporting and complementary uses, including open space and recreation, schools, places of worship, and other 15 
public or civic uses are also appropriate in this category.  Senior housing is appropriate if compatible with the 16 
surrounding area. 17 

Wentzville Comprehensive Plan - The City of Wentzville completed the Wentzville Comprehensive Plan, A 18 
Community’s Vision, in 1999. The plan was a twenty-year plan, designed to be updated bi-annually to keep 19 
information current, for the future development of Wentzville. Its primary focus included making decisions on 20 
future land uses, determining the transportation networks needed to access future land uses, and providing 21 
essential utility systems/infrastructure to service land use activities. Within the plan, the City developed a 22 
Thoroughfare Plan and Transportation Master Plan that included the concept for the David Hoekel Parkway. 23 
Additionally, the City’s land use plan showed primarily low to medium density, residential use along the study 24 
area with some higher density residential and commercial development at the I-70 interchange location and the 25 
intersection with Meyer Road. Low density residential is 1 to 2 parcels per acre.  Medium density residential is 2 26 
to 4 parcels per acre. 27 

The 1999 Plan guided the development of Wentzville through October of 2001. In 2001, the plan was updated by 28 
an “Amendatory Supplement" and then again in 2006. This latest 2006 plan is a 10-year Plan (2005-2015) to guide 29 
the future development and redevelopment of Wentzville. The David Hoekel Parkway project was reinforced in 30 
this plan update and the City considers the proposed project to be the most vital element of its Thoroughfare 31 
Plan. In August of 1999, the City of Flint Hill completed a Comprehensive Plan, which is currently being re-32 
evaluated. The plan includes a Transportation Plan that identifies the David Hoekel Parkway, and a Future Land 33 
Use Plan that shows mostly commercial and industrial use along the proposed project within Flint Hill (east of US 34 
61). 35 

36 
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Appendix C                                     1 

Overview of Other Projects Affecting the Study Area 2 

Several projects are planned for this portion of St. Charles County.  These include: 3 

1. David Hoekel Parkway 4 
The City of Wentzville is planning a new roadway for western Wentzville and St. Charles County. The roadway, 5 
known as the David Hoekel Parkway (DHP), would provide a new connection between I-70 and US 61. Beginning 6 
just south of I-70 at the intersection of South Point Prairie Road and Jackson Road, the parkway passes north and 7 
east through parts of Wentzville before ending near Mette Road and Route P in Flint Hill.   8 

The NEPA document for the David Hoekel Parkway was completed and approved by the Federal Highway 9 
Administration and the Missouri Department of Transportation in November 2014 and re-evaluated in August 10 
2018. The NEPA document (Environmental Assessment) resulted in a Finding of No Significant Impact, and the 11 
project has moved forward into project design for Phase I. Funding has been identified by the City of Wentzville in 12 
cooperation with the St. Charles County Road Board to begin design of Phase II with a partial interchange at I-70 13 
and a 2-lane road connecting to Goodfellow Road to the north and Interstate Drive (just south of I-70) to the 14 
south.  Construction for Package 1 has begun for the interchange.  The completed Interstate Drive was included in 15 
the anticipated future roadway network of the DHP and the portion from Route Z to Quail Ridge parkway was 16 
recently widened to 5-lanes. 17 

The southern terminus of the David Hoekel Parkway is 18 
the western terminus of the Route N NEPA Study (the 19 
intersection of Jackson Road and South Point Prairie 20 
Road).  The David Hoekel Parkway will be on a new 21 
alignment between the interchange and the 22 
Jackson/South Point Prairie intersection.  The roadway 23 is 
shown on Figure 9 and serves as the Route N study 24 
areas western terminus. 25 

In accordance with the Wentzville Comprehensive Plan, 26 
the full build-out of the David Hoekel Parkway project 27 
would provide a new four-lane divided roadway with 28 
controlled access on the western half of the City of 29 
Wentzville between I-70 and US 61. With an anticipated 30 
posted speed of 45 mph and 2040 ADTs in the range of 31 
16,000 – 25,000 vehicles per day, the project would be 32 
designed to move higher volumes of traffic through the 33 
city, as well as to provide connectivity to the local and 34 
regional roadway network. At the same time, its design 35 
would include multimodal considerations on DHP such 36 as 
sidewalks, bicycle and pedestrian paths or lanes and 37 
landscaping to fit with the character of the study area. 38 

The purpose of the David Hoekel Parkway is to provide 39 
the community with a safe and efficient roadway that is 40 
both cost-effective and environmentally sound.  The 41 
new connection will: 42 

• Improve access and connectivity between I-70 43 
and US 61 in western Wentzville and the St. 44 
Louis region within St. Charles County; 45 

Figure 9 - Portion of DHP EA showing the roadway 
extension to the Point Prairie Road/Jackson Road 
intersection 
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• Reduce congestion and improve the travel capacity in the study area to meet future travel demands; 1 

• Improve traffic safety to help address high crash locations within the study area; 2 

• Support local and regional growth while addressing anticipated increases in local and regional travel 3 
demand and travel times that will accompany population and housing growth; 4 

• Support sustainable development by providing and coordinating transportation connections with planned 5 
and proposed development; and 6 

• Promote a multimodal transportation system by ensuring the project accommodates the needs of other 7 
transportation modes.  8 

In the NEPA document (i.e., EA), the David Hoekel Parkway would consist of four 12-foot lanes separated by an 9 
18-foot grass median allowing for left-turn lanes where necessary.  The design would also incorporate six-foot 10 
sidewalks and/or bicycle/pedestrian paths approximately eight feet from the edge of pavement, and aesthetic 11 
treatments, such as landscaping. Construction involves all utility relocation, bridge and culvert placement, 12 
drainage structures, traffic signalization, lighting, signage, excavation, recontouring, reseeding, and landscaping. 13 
The design criteria identified within the EA is considered to be preliminary and will be reviewed and updated as 14 
necessary to meet the most current roadway standards during the design phase of the project. 15 

The DHP southern terminus of the intersection of South Point Prairie/Jackson Road will serve as the western 16 
terminus of the Route N study in addition to informing the context of the Route N study.  The development of 17 
conceptual alternatives will not be constrained by the results of DHP.  Rather, the Route N study will utilize the 18 
results in investigating all reasonably foreseeable solutions to the transportation problems of the study area. 19 

2. Page Avenue Extension 20 
The Page Avenue Extension is a 20-mile 21 
divided highway — also known as Route 364 22 
— between Interstate 270 in Maryland 23 
Heights and Interstate 64 in Lake Saint Louis.  24 
Developed over several decades, the last 25 
segment was completed in 2014. See Figure 26 
10. 27 

At Interstate 64, Page Avenue transitions 28 
from a divided four-lane highway to Route N. 29 
Route N begins as a divided four-lane 30 
roadway that transitions to a two-lane 31 
roadway.  32 

 33 

3. Other On-Going Maintenance/Improvements within the Study Area 34 
Interstate Drive Extensions – Interstate Drive parallels I-70 to the south.  The City of Wentzville has recently 35 
constructed the portion of Interstate Drive from Wilmer Road to Hepperman Road as a new three-lane arterial 36 
road with plans to widen it to a five-lane arterial road in the future.  The extension of Interstate Drive from 37 
Hepperman Road to the David Hoekel Parkway has been funded. 38 

The City of Wentzville’s Thoroughfare Plan shows a future extension of Interstate Drive.. It is projected to  39 
intersect with the David Hoekel Parkway, from South Point Prairie Road to Route T.   When complete, Interstate 40 
Drive will be continuous from David Hoekel Parkway to Route T. 41 

South Point Prairie Road at Jackson Road – This St. Charles County project will realign/reconstruct an intersection 42 
with numerous safety issues. Sight distance will be improved, and the horizontal and vertical alignments 43 
reconstructed to improve traffic flow and safety. 44 

Figure 10 - Page Avenue Extension 
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Figure 11 – Existing Route N/Route Z intersection 

Perry Cate Boulevard at Route N - This St. Charles County project installed a new traffic signal at the intersection 1 
of Route N and Perry Cate Boulevard.  2 

Lake St. Louis Boulevard Extension - This project extended Lake St. Louis Boulevard from Route N to Paul Renaud 3 
Boulevard. 4 

Sommers Road at Route N - This O’Fallon project improved the intersection by means of additional turn lanes at 5 
Sommers Road and Route N and signal improvements.  6 

Duello Road/Hopewell Road intersection at Route N – This St. Charles County project, which has NEPA clearance, 7 
is proposed to be conducted in Phases.  Phase II is meant to widen, straighten, realign, and otherwise improve the 8 
existing Hopewell Road. Drainage improvements and a new shoulder are also included as part of the project.  9 
Phase III is meant to widen, straighten and otherwise improve the existing Duello and Hopewell Roads. Curb and 10 
gutter, enclosed drainage, bridge improvements, and a sidewalk are included as part of the project.  These 11 
improvements will be included as part of the existing network in the development of Route N alternatives.  12 
Construction plans are being developed.  Phase III no longer includes the work at Route N.  It now only includes 13 
road widening to the north of Route N up to the easternmost 90-degree curve.  The realignment of Hopewell 14 
Road is part of the curve smoothing on Route N.  The project has Preliminary Plans approved and right-of-way 15 
(ROW) Plans are being prepared.   16 

Hepperman Road – The project extends from the I-70 Outer Service Road south to Golf Club Drive. The project is 17 
meant to widen, straighten and otherwise improve the existing Hepperman Road. Shoulder widening, limited curb 18 
and gutter with enclosed drainage, and a sidewalk will likely be included as part of the project.  19 

Route N/ Route Z intersection improvements – This St. Charles County project involves a reconfiguration and 20 
signalization of the unconventional intersection of Route Z at Route N. The current configuration is a highly 21 
skewed X configuration. Route Z would be realigned behind the existing Walgreens property (see Figure 11). 22 
These improvements will be included as part of the existing network in the development of Route N alternatives.  23 
Engineering pla 24 

 25 
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Jacobs has completed a hazardous waste assessment for the Highway N project in Wentzville, Missouri.  
This technical memorandum was prepared to provide information regarding properties that pose a 
potential for environmental concern and possible contamination within, adjacent, or near the study 
area. 

Introduction 
To facilitate the assessment, a database and records search report was obtained from Environmental 
Data Services (EDR). This report searched 61 federal, 23 state, five tribal and six EDR proprietary 
databases stations.  These databases are discussed in the EDR report (Attachment 1). 
Jacobs reviewed the EDR report and identified sites of potential interest. The EDR report included sites 
within approximately 1/2 of a mile on either side of the three Reasonable Alternatives. Jacobs focused 
on sites that were accessible by currently existing public roads. 
 
Once the potential sites were identified, Jacobs conducted a windshield reconnaissance survey to 
document current land use and conditions and identify any potential sites that were not included in the 
EDR report.  Photographs were taken of the sites to document current conditions (Attachment 2).  
 
Using information gathered as part of this study, Jacobs has identified the potential facilities of concern 
that are discussed in the following sections and evaluated their possible impact or risk. To assess these 
issues, Jacobs used its best professional efforts to evaluate the contaminants that could be present, the 
toxicity and mobility of these contaminants, and geological factors that could influence the migration of 
possible contaminants. 

Sites of Potential Concern 
Jacobs identified 18 sites that pose a potential for environmental concern and possible contamination 
within, adjacent, or near the study area. Due to multiple owners or changing usage, some of these sites 
may be collocated with others.  
 
The facilities are summarized in Table 1, along with notes from the site visit. The sites are numbered 
sequentially generally east to west for ease of discussion in the first column of the table. The EDR map 
identifying number is also provided in the fourth column.  The assessment of potential risk is based on 



professional judgement, past site practices or the uncertainty of the available records. This is a 
qualitative assessment and additional information should be obtained if these sites will be utilized for 
the project. 

Site 1: Factory Direct Mobile Home   
This site is #4 on the EDR Map. This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto databases. 

The address of this facility, 1945 Hepperman Road, is a new residence, which appears to have been built 
in the last 2 years, see photos (Attachment 2).  

No specific information on spills, releases or environmental issues was identified for this site. Based on 
the lack of information available, there is a low risk for a release to soil or groundwater associated with 
this site. 

Site 2: Walgreens Store  
A Walgreens Store is located at 10 E Highway N. This site was identified in five databases, FINDS (facility 
index system), ECHO (Enforcement and compliance history information) Spills, CDL (Commercial Drug 
Lab), EDR Hist Auto, and ASBESTOS.  
 
A Historical Auto shop was located at 2 E highway N in 1971 and 1972. No further information was 
provided about this facility.  
 
Asbestos was present in a former building at this location but was removed under a permit in 2007. The 
ECHO file indicates a storm water discharge permit was issued for this site during construction activities.  
 
Because the asbestos has been remediated, there is a low risk of a release to soil or groundwater 
associated with this site. 

Site 3: Mobile on the Run #1619 
This facility is located at 42 Highway N West. This site was identified in UST (underground storage tank), 
SPILLS, AST (aboveground storage tanks), EDR Hist Auto, NPDES (Permitted Facility Listing), RCRA 
NonGen/ NLR (RCRA non-generators or no longer regulated), FINDS, ECHO, UIC (underground injection 
wells). 
 
This site is an active gas station convenience store that first opened in 2002. The facility operated as a 
Pinnacle Petroleum from 2002 through 2010, and as a Mobile on the Run from 2011 to today. 
There are currently 2 USTs on this site. Three tanks were reported to be installed in 1992 and 1995, 
were abandoned and removed in 2005. Two tanks were installed in 2005 and are currently in use. 
 
Monitoring or injection wells were installed in 1994 and 1996, these wells could not be located during 
the site visit. 
 
A spill was reported in 2004 at this facility. 
The facility operated as a Handler, non-generator of hazardous waste in 2005, and as a historical small 
quantity generator of hazardous waste, codes D001, and D018 in 1996. 
 
This site has a high risk for a release to soil or groundwater. 



Site 4: MFA Exchange 
The MFA Exchange is listed with the address of 210 W S Main Street, and an online search confirmed 
that address is correct. This address is located outside of the study area, however, there is a feed store 
located at the indicated location, so it has been included here. 

This address was included in the SSTS (Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, section 7). This facility repackaged 
the following herbicides in 1990 and 1991: BICEP, LARIAT, LASSO. In 1997 through 2009 the following 
herbicides were repackaged: BROADSTRIKE, BICEP II , TOUCHDOWN, STEEL, SQUADRON, FULL TIME, 
GLYPHOMAS PLUS, GLYPHOMAX PLUS, PROWL 3.3 EC, KEYSTONE, PENDIMAX 3.3, DURANGO, ROUNDUP 
Power Max, DEGREE XTRA.  

For the purposes of this study, the site is listed as low risk because it is likely outside the study area, 
however, confirmation should be obtained that these chemicals were not repackaged in this facility. 

Site 5: Petro Mart #74  
This facility is located at 463 Hawks Ridge Trail. It is a currently active gas station and convenience store. 
It was reported on the following reports; AST (above ground storage tank), UST, EDR Hist Auto.  
 
This facility was first reported in 1995. The two current USTs were installed in 2008. No AST was spotted 
during the windshield survey.  
 
This facility has a high risk of impacts to soil and groundwater due to the presence of UST at the facility. 

Site 6: Lowes Home Center #2311 
This facility is located at 6302 Ronald Reagan Drive.  
 
This facility was identified in the following reports: RCRA-SQG (small quantity generator). The facility has 
handled multiple wastes since 2006. 
 
This facility has a moderate risk, due to the handling of small quantities of hazardous waste products. 
 

Site 7: QuikTrip #669 
This property is located at 8834 Highway N.  
This facility was identified in the following reports; UST, AST, EDR Hist Auto. 
 
Four active USTs are present at this location. No AST was identified during the windshield survey, though 
an active AST was identified in the EDR report. The tanks were reported to be installed in 2016. 
 
Because of the current use as a gas station, there is a high potential for impact to soil and groundwater 
associated with this site. 

Site 8: Widowski Mark 
This site was reported as an injection well site (UIC) in the EDR report. No details were provided 
regarding what was injected. The site is currently a residential property. 

This site has a low risk for impacts to soil and groundwater. 



Site 9: Hopewell Missionary Baptist Church 
An active injection well is reported at this location. No injection wells were observed during the 
windshield survey. 

Site 10: Buck Tract 
This site is located at 8552 Highway N. it was identified in the EDR report for RCRA NonGen/ NLR, Finds, 
ECHO.  

It is listed as a small quantity generator, and as not a generator, from 2005 to 2011.  

This address could not be located in the field. A new housing subdivision had been built in the area, and 
possibly incorporated this site. 

This site has a low likelihood of impacts to soil and water. 

Site 11: Bobs Dardenne Standard Service 
This site is located at 8004 Highway N.  

This site is listed on the UIC list. An underground injection well was installed in 1993. This well could not 
be located during the windshield survey. 

No sign of this service station exists.  

This site has a moderate likelihood of impacts to soil and water. No service station was reported as 
operating at this location, but an underground injection well was reported, indicating the presence of a 
soil or groundwater impact. 

Site 12: Wyndgate-Summit Pointe 
This site is located at 8860 Highway N. This site was found in the VCP (Voluntary Clean Up Program) and 
SMARS (Site Management and Reporting System). A 100-gallon AST was also present on the property. 

This 405-acre parcel of land was used as a trap/ skeet shooting range. The application for voluntary 
cleanup was received in January 2004, and the certification of cleanup was issued in November 2004. 
Lead was the only contaminant that was cleaned up.  

The property has since been re-developed into a housing neighborhood. 

This site has a low likelihood of impact, due to the voluntary cleanup, and the redevelopment into 
housing. 

Additional Sites 
Four sites were identified during the site visit that were not included in the EDR report, described below 
as Sites 13, 14, 15 and 16. 

Site 13: Jiffy Lube  
A Jiffy Lube oil change facility was found at 6207 Ronal Reagan Drive. This facility has a moderate risk of 
impact to soil and groundwater.  



Site 14: Dobbs Tire and Auto  
A Dobbs Tire; and Auto was found at 873 Robert Raymond Drive in Lake Saint Louis. This facility handles 
used oil. This facility has a low to moderate risk of impact to soil and groundwater. 

Site 15: Firestone 
A Firestone service center was found at 8025 Hawk Ridge Trail. This facility handles used oil. This facility 
has a low to moderate risk of impact to soil and groundwater. 

Site 16: Plaza Tire Service 
A Plaza Tire Service shop was found at 8625 State Highway N. This facility performs oil changes and has a 
low to medium risk of impacts to soil and groundwater. 

Site 17: Wal-Mart Gas  
A Wal-Mart gas station was found at 6100 Ronald Reagan Drive. This station has UST present, and 
presents a moderate risk of impacts to soil and groundwater. 

Site 18: Lake Saint Louis Public Works  
An AST was found at the Lake Saint Louis Public Works department located at 307 Parkway Industrial. 
This facility has a low to moderate risk of impact to soil and groundwater 

Site 19: ZX gas station  
A ZX gas station with USTs was found at the southeast corner of the intersection of I-64 and Highway N. 
This facility has a moderate to high risk of impact to soil and groundwater 

Wells  
Five State owned water wells are present within the study area, these are wells 40, 41, 43, 44 and 47. 
These wells are all located between highway A and I-64, within a quarter mile of highway N. In addition, 
there are 2 public water supply wells in the study area, these are wells 20 and 23, and 25. Wells 20 and 
23 lie west and east of highway A north of current highway N, respectively.  

In addition to the public wells above, there are also 27 private water wells within the study area. These 
are: 6, 7 (2 wells), 8, 9, 11, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 41, 43, 44, 47.  

If the work will encroach on any well, it will need to be properly abandoned in accordance with Missouri 
well abandonment rules.  

https://dnr.mo.gov/pubs/pub2281.pdf 

Conclusions 
Based on the information gathered as part of this study a review of relevant data, and an understanding 
of the Project, JACOBS offers the following conclusions and recommendations: 
 
There are 9 sites that have a medium to high potential for impacts to soil or groundwater: 
 

• Site 3: Mobile on the run #1619 
• Site 4: MFA Exchange 
• Site 5: Petro Mart # 74 
• Site 7: QuikTrip #669 

https://dnr.mo.gov/pubs/pub2281.pdf
https://dnr.mo.gov/pubs/pub2281.pdf


• Site 13: Jiffy Lube 
• Site 14: Dobbs Tire and Auto 
• Site 15: Firestone 
• Site 17: Wal-Mart gas station 
• Site 19: ZX gas station 

 
Additional information should be obtained for these sites to determine the nature and extent of the 
contamination, and to determine if any potential construction activities would encounter site 
contamination. Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments should be conducted in the areas of planned 
construction to evaluate whether contamination is present. 
 
There is a low to medium potential that the remainder of the identified facilities has adversely impacted 
the study area. The identified facilities have a potential for soil or groundwater impacts from past or 
current site activities. Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments should be conducted in the areas of 
planned construction to evaluate whether contamination is present. 
 
This windshield survey of potential hazardous waste sites includes only those areas that are accessible 
by existing public roadways. All the facilities listed on the EDR were visited, but significant areas were 
inaccessible due to private or nonexistent roadways. If a selected route includes significant areas that 
are outside the existing corridors a more intensive examination of the areas is warranted. 
 
Workers who encounter unknown contamination may be at risk and may unknowingly spread or 
mishandle this contamination. If there is known or suspected contamination, workers should be notified 
so that the appropriate procedures can be put in place. Any waste generated, such as water or soil, 
should be managed in accordance with in accordance with appropriate local, state, and/or Federal rules 
and regulations.  
  



Table 1

Site Number Site Address EDR Map ID Page EDR Notes Waste Codes Database Field Notes

1 Factory Direct Mobil Home 1945 Hepperman RD 4 7 EDR Hist Auto None EDR Hist 
Auto Site is currently a new residential building

2 Proposed Walgreens Store 10 E. Hwy N 10 9 Asbestos None Asbestos Walgreens constructed

3 Mobile on the Run #1619 42 W HWY N 10 14
Gas station, one set of 

UST, removed and 
replaced.

D001, D018 FINDS Active

4 M F A 210 W S Main 10 28 Address is north of study 
area None SSTS Address is north of study area. Possible this refers to the 

feed store at about 100 W S Main

5 Petro Mart #74 463 Hawks Ridge Trail 16 48 Phillips 66 gas station, 
active, None

UST, AST, 
EDR Hist 

Auto
Active Phillips 66

6 Lowes Home Centers, Inc #2311 6302 Ronal Reagan 
Drive 17 53 Home improvement 

store

D001, D002, D003, D005, 
D006, D007, D008, D011, 
D016, D018, D035, U002, 
U071, U072, U080, U123, 
U134, U154, U159, U165, 
U210, U220, U226, U239

RCRA-SQG Lowes home improvement store

7 QuikTrip #669 8334 Highway N 21, 24, 27 61 Active gas station None
UST, AST, 
EDR Hist 

Auto, Finds
Active QuikTrip gas station

8 Widowski Mark 836 East highway N 23 71 injection well none UIC newer construction, residence
9 Hopewell Missionary Baptist Church 1140 E Highway N 26 74 injection well none UIC Church, well could not be found

10 Buck Tract 8552 Highway N 29 29 RCRA nongenre/ NLR D001

RCRA 
NonGen/ 

NLR, Finds, 
ECHO

This address is currently a subdivision. There is an air-
conditioned repair business located at 8562 Highway N

11 Bobs Dardenne Standard Service 8004 Highway N 31 80 service station None UIC Abandoned and completely removed

12 Wyndgate-Summit Point 8860 Highway N 34 85
Former trap shooting 

range, currently a 
residential neighborhood

none VCP, 
SMARS

Currently a residential neighborhood. A phase 2 
investigation found lead in the top six inches of soil. A 

voluntary cleanup at this site was planned, but completion 
date has not been recorded

13 Jiffy Lube 6207 Ronald Reagan 
Drive na na car maintenance facility none na oil change

14 Dobbs 873 Robert Raymond 
Drive na na car maintenance facility none na oil change

15 Firestone 8025 Hawk Ridge Trail na na car maintenance facility none na oil change
16 Plaza Tire Service 8625 State Highway N na na car maintenance facility none na oil change

17 Walmart Gas 6100 Ronald Reagan 
Drive na na gas station none na gas station USTs

18 ZX gas 7665 Highway N na na gas station none na gas station, USTs
19 Lake Saint Louis Public works 307 parkway industrial na na AST none none above ground storage tank (gasoline)

Notes: 
AST-Underground Storage Tank Hist Auto- Historical Auto Repair facility SQG- Small Quantity Generator
NA-not applicable NLR- No Longer Regulated UIC- Underground Injection wells
EDR-Environmental Data Services NonGen- Non Generator of Hazardous Waste UST- Underground Storage Tank
ECHO- EPA database, Enforcement and Compliance History Online RCRA- Resource Conservation and Recovery Act VCP- Voluntary Cleanup Program
FINDS-Facility Index System SSTS-Section Seven Tracking System (Pesticides)

Hazardous Waste Assessment, Route N
Sites of Potential Concern
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
WENTZVILLE, MO 63385

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
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FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS Registry of Confirmed Abandoned or Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites
DEL SHWS Registry Sites Withdrawn or Deleted
SWF/LF Permitted Facility List
HIST LF Solid Waste Facility Database List
SWRCY Solid Waste Recycling Facilities
LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
AUL Sites with Controls
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaners in Missouri Listing
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List
MO RRC Certified Hazardous Waste Resource Recovery Facilities
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.
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Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     LOWES HOME CENTERS I   6302 RONALD REAGAN D  17 53
EPA ID:: MOR000525527

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that
     there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     MOBIL MART   42 W HWY N  10 24
EPA ID:: MOR000008243

     BUCK TRACT   8552 HWY N  29 77
EPA ID:: MOP000514398

US CDL: A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.  The U.S. Department of Justice ("the
Department") provides this web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law
enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either
clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department,
and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must
verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health
departments.

     A review of the US CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/24/2019 has revealed that there is 1 US
     CDL site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     638 WEST HIGHWAY N   638 WEST HIGHWAY N  7 8
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FTTS: FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance
activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act) over the
previous five years. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

     A review of the FTTS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 FTTS sites within the
     searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     MFA EXCHANGE   210 W SOUTH MAIN ST  10 30
Database: FTTS INSP, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009

     MFA AGRI SERVICES   210 W SOUTH MAIN  10 41
Database: FTTS INSP, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009

HIST FTTS: A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all
ten EPA regions.  The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB).  NCDB supports
the implementation of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out records.  Because of that, and the fact that some EPA
regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS
database.  It included records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates.  This database is
no longer updated.

     A review of the HIST FTTS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 HIST FTTS sites
     within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     MFA EXCHANGE   210 W SOUTH MAIN ST  10 30
Database: HIST FTTS INSP, Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006

     MFA AGRI SERVICES   210 W SOUTH MAIN  10 41
Database: HIST FTTS INSP, Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006

SSTS: Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat.
829) requires all registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental
Protection Agency by March 1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides,
active ingredients and devices being  produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the
past year.

     A review of the SSTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2009 has revealed that there are 2
     SSTS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     M F A EXCHANGE   210 W S MAIN  10 28
Registration Number:: 005353MO 029

     MFA AGRI SVC - WENTZ   210 W S MAIN  10 31
Registration Number:: 005353MO 029
Registration Number:: 005353MO029
Registration Number:: 005353-MO-029
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FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/15/2019 has revealed that there are 28
     FINDS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     NEWPORT HARBOUR   1666 N POINTE PRAIRI  1 4
Registry ID:: 110028292782

     SCHULZE RESIDENCE   1977 S POINT PRAIRIE  8 8
Registry ID:: 110042756112

     BLACKSTONE GROUP - M   10 EAST HWY N  10 10
Registry ID:: 110031273459

     MOBIL ON THE RUN 161   42 WEST HIGHWAY N  10 26
Registry ID:: 110070033336

     MOBIL ON THE RUN #16   42 W HWY N  10 27
Registry ID:: 110042740914

     MFA AGRI SVC - WENTZ   210 W S MAIN  10 30
Registry ID:: 110038237388

     WENTZVILLE ELEMENTAR   1MI W OF INT MEXICO  10 42
Registry ID:: 110025338579

     MFA INCORPORATED   219 W SOUTH MAIN  10 44
Registry ID:: 110017986232

     WENTZVILLE SMALL MS4   200 E. FOURHT STREET  12 45
Registry ID:: 110042815736

     BUCKNER ROAD   505 BUCKNER RD  13 46
Registry ID:: 110070112353

     BUCKNER ROAD STORAGE   27 BUCKNER RD  14 47
Registry ID:: 110032823372

     WEHMEYER FARMS   28 FORRESTER  18 59
Registry ID:: 110042815861

     ST. GIANNA CATHOLIC   484 EAST HIGHWAY N  19 60
Registry ID:: 110045501523

     IMMANUEL LUTHERAN CH   HWY N & PERRY CATE B  20 61
Registry ID:: 110037502823

     SPORTS BARN   1047 E. HWY. N  22 69
Registry ID:: 110064421870

     STRENGTH AND CONDITI   1033 E. HWY. N  22 70
Registry ID:: 110070203321

     COUNTRYSHIRE - PHASE   HWY N @ SOMMERS RD  24 72
Registry ID:: 110031105328

     COUNTRYSHIRE PLAT 10   HWY N @ SOMMERS RD  24 72
Registry ID:: 110030450134

     THE ENCLAVES AT SOMM   HWY N @ SOMMERS RD  24 73
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Registry ID:: 110037509014

     QT #669   HWY N & SOMMERS RD  24 73
Registry ID:: 110042778465

     EAST HIGHWAY N   EAST HIGHWAY N  25 74
Registry ID:: 110070393409

     JABOB, LLC.   RIDGEWAY AVE N &  HW  28 76
Registry ID:: 110015806662

     HAWK RIDGE VILLAGE -   HWY N AND RIDGEWAY D  28 76
Registry ID:: 110042532195

     BUCK TRACT   8552 HWY N  29 77
Registry ID:: 110022922658

     AMERICA S EXPOSITION   FREYMUTH AND HWY N  30 79
Registry ID:: 110042460306

     CUIVRE RIVER ELECTRI   HWY N AND STAG INDUS  31 79
Registry ID:: 110024584341

     ST. CHARLES COUNTY A   2304 HOPEWELL ROAD  32 81
Registry ID:: 110064579344

     WYNDEMERE ESTATES PH   8927 HIGHWAY N  33 83
Registry ID:: 110064579656

ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated facilities nationwide.

     A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/03/2019 has revealed that there are 16
     ECHO sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     NEWPORT HARBOUR   1666 N POINTE PRAIRI  1 4
Registry ID: 110028292782

     BLACKSTONE GROUP - M   10 EAST HWY N  10 10
Registry ID: 110031273459

     MOBIL ON THE RUN 161   42 WEST HIGHWAY N  10 26
Registry ID: 110070033336

     WENTZVILLE ELEMENTAR   1MI W OF INT MEXICO  10 42
Registry ID: 110025338579

     BUCKNER ROAD   505 BUCKNER RD  13 46
Registry ID: 110070112353

     BUCKNER ROAD STORAGE   27 BUCKNER RD  14 47
Registry ID: 110032823372

     ST. GIANNA CATHOLIC   484 EAST HIGHWAY N  19 60
Registry ID: 110045501523

     IMMANUEL LUTHERAN CH   HWY N & PERRY CATE B  20 61
Registry ID: 110037502823

     SPORTS BARN   1047 E. HWY. N  22 69
Registry ID: 110064421870

     STRENGTH AND CONDITI   1033 E. HWY. N  22 70
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Registry ID: 110070203321

     COUNTRYSHIRE - PHASE   HWY N @ SOMMERS RD  24 72
Registry ID: 110031105328

     THE ENCLAVES AT SOMM   HWY N @ SOMMERS RD  24 73
Registry ID: 110037509014

     EAST HIGHWAY N   EAST HIGHWAY N  25 74
Registry ID: 110070393409

     BUCK TRACT   8552 HWY N  29 77
Registry ID: 110022922658

     ST. CHARLES COUNTY A   2304 HOPEWELL ROAD  32 81
Registry ID: 110064579344

     WYNDEMERE ESTATES PH   8927 HIGHWAY N  33 83
Registry ID: 110064579656

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

UIC: A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for
regulating the construction, operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids
underground for storage or disposal.

     A review of the UIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2018 has revealed that there are 8 UIC
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     BREIHAN HOLDINGS INC   42 HWY N WEST  10 12
Facility Status: Active Well

     BREIHAN HOLDINGS INC   42 HWY N WEST  10 13
Facility Status: Active Well

     #1619 WALLIS MOBIL   42 W HWY N  10 26
Facility Status: Active Well

     QUICK PICK   41 AND 47 WEST HWY N  10 42
Facility Status: Abandoned

     QUICK PICK   41 AND 47 WEST HWY N  10 43
Facility Status: Abandoned

     WIDOWSKI MARK   836 EAST HWY N  23 71
Facility Status: Abandoned

     HOPEWELL MISSIONARY   1140 E HWY N  26 74
Facility Status: Active Well

     BOBS DARDENNE STANDA   8004 HWY N  31 80
Facility Status: Abandoned
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UST: Underground Storage Tank Information.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/06/2018 has revealed that there are 3 UST
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     MOBIL ON THE RUN #16   42 W HWY N  10 14
Facility Id: ST0009308
Tank Status: Curently in use
Tank Status: Removed

     WESTERN OIL   463 HAWK RIDGE TRAIL  16 48
Facility Id: ST0021705
Tank Status: Curently in use

     QUIKTRIP #669   8334 HWY N  21 61
Facility Id: ST0021737
Tank Status: Curently in use

AST: Aboveground Petroleum Storage.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/30/2018 has revealed that there are 3 AST
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     PINNACLE PETROLEUM   42 W HWY N  10 23
Facility Id: 4618

     PETRO MART #74   463 HAWKS RIDGE TRAI  16 48
Facility Id: 8453

     QUIK TRIP #669   8334 HWY N  21 68
Facility Id: 8500

SPILLS: Environmental Response Tracking Database

     A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2018 has revealed that there are 7
     SPILLS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported   1020 WEST ROUTE N  5 7
Facility Id: 1403301020PAH
Spill Number: 1403301020PAH

     Not reported   BUSCH WILDLIFE AREA  9 9
Facility Id: 0802151515ETB
Spill Number: 0802151515ETB

     Not reported   10 EAST ROUTE N  10 9
Facility Id: 1307221610BWH
Spill Number: 1307221610BWH

     Not reported   42 WEST ROUTE N  10 23
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Facility Id: 0404240956EJS
Spill Number: 0404240956EJS

     Not reported   300 EAST PIERCE BOUL  15 47
Facility Id: 1506061204BWH
Spill Number: 1506061204BWH

     Not reported   1140 EAST ROUTE N  26 74
Facility Id: 0404161504GEV
Spill Number: 0404161504GEV

     Not reported   2300 HOPEWELL  32 82
Facility Id: 1201191116BWH
Spill Number: 1201191116BWH

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Listing.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2019 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     WYNDGATE-SUMMIT POIN   8860 HIGHWAY N  34 85
Facility Status: Cert. of Completion Issued

CDL: Incidents reported to the Department of Natural Resources where drug lab materials were
involved.

     A review of the CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2018 has revealed that there are 3 CDL
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported   10 EAST ROUTE N  10 9
Facility Id: 1307221610BWH
Spill Number: 1307221610BWH

     Not reported   1140 EAST ROUTE N  26 74
Facility Id: 0404161504GEV
Spill Number: 0404161504GEV

     Not reported   2300 HOPEWELL  32 82
Facility Id: 1201191116BWH
Spill Number: 1201191116BWH

NPDES: A listing of permitted facilities from the Water Pollution Branch.

     A review of the NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/07/2019 has revealed that there are 11
     NPDES sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     NEWPORT HARBOUR   1666 N POINTE PRAIRI  1 4
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Permit Status: Effective
Permit Number: MORA00437

     MOBIL ON THE RUN 161   42 WEST HIGHWAY N  10 24
Permit Status: Effective
Permit Number: MOG940228

     BUCKNER ROAD   505 BUCKNER RD  13 46
Permit Status: Effective
Permit Number: MORA11198

     ST. GIANNA CATHOLIC   484 EAST HIGHWAY N  19 60
Permit Status: Effective
Permit Number: MORA05967

     SPORTS BARN   1047 E. HWY. N  22 69
Permit Status: Effective
Permit Number: MORA06597

     STRENGTH AND CONDITI   1033 E. HWY. N  22 70
Permit Status: Effective
Permit Number: MORA11797

     ST. CHARLES COUNTY A   2304 HOPEWELL ROAD  32 81
Permit Status: Effective
Permit Number: MORA06893

     WYNDEMERE ESTATES PH   8927 HIGHWAY N  33 82
Permit Status: Expired
Permit Number: MOGC00098

     WYNDEMERE ESTATES PH   8927 HIGHWAY N  33 83
Permit Status: Effective
Permit Number: MORA06924

     WYNDEMERE ESTATES PH   8927 HIGHWAY N  33 84
Permit Status: Effective
Permit Status: Expired
Permit Number: MORA09992
Permit Number: CPSE00978

     WYNDEMERE ESTATES PH   8927 HIGHWAY N  33 85
Permit Status: Expired
Permit Number: MOGC00021

AIRS: A listing of Air Pollution Control Program permits.

     A review of the AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2018 has revealed that there is 1 AIRS
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     MAJESTIC MARBLE, INC   122 E MO HWY A  11 45
Facility Id: AP0200303102
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ASBESTOS: The department requires notification of demolitions and abatement projects involving
regulated structures at least 10 working days before crews begin a project.

     A review of the ASBESTOS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/04/2019 has revealed that there are 2
     ASBESTOS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     PROPOSED WALGREENS S   10 E. HWY. N  10 9
     PROPOSED WALGREENS S   10 E. HWY N  10 11

MINES: This data set contains names, locations and additional data for active Industrial Mineral
Mines permitted with the Missouri Department of Natural Resources, Division of Environmental Quality, Land
Reclamation Program. Industrial Mineral Mines permitted are rock quarries, clay pits, sand and gravel pits, or
in-stream sand and gravel operations.

     A review of the MINES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2018 has revealed that there are 3
     MINES sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported     2 5
     Not reported     3 6
     Not reported     6 7

SMARS: SMARS currently houses information for Superfund, Federal Facility, Brownfields Voluntary
Cleanup Program and Missouri’s other state response programs.

     A review of the SMARS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/03/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     SMARS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     WYNDGATE-SUMMIT POIN   8860 HIGHWAY N  34 85

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     FACTORY DIRECT MOBIL   1945 HEPPERMAN RD  4 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5630814.5s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 12

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     PINNACLE PETROLEUM L   42 W HIGHWAY N  10 23
     BERTRAM OIL CO INC   2 E N MAIN  10 28
     FREDS MUFFLER & BRAK   1474 S SVC RD HIGHWY  10 28
     WESTERN OIL INC   463 HAWK RIDGE TRAIL  16 52
     QUIKTRIP CORPORATION   8334 HIGHWAY N  27 76
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0NPL
    0Proposed NPL
    0Delisted NPL
    0NPL LIENS
    0SEMS
    0SEMS-ARCHIVE
    0LIENS 2
    0CORRACTS
    0RCRA-TSDF
    0RCRA-LQG
    1RCRA-SQG
    0RCRA-CESQG
    2RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0US ENG CONTROLS
    0US INST CONTROL
    0ERNS
    0HMIRS
    0DOT OPS
    1US CDL
    0US BROWNFIELDS
    0DOD
    0FUDS
    0LUCIS
    0CONSENT
    0ROD
    0UMTRA
    0ODI
    0DEBRIS REGION 9
    0US MINES
    0TRIS
    0TSCA
    2FTTS
    2HIST FTTS
    2SSTS
    0ICIS
    0PADS
    0MLTS
    0RADINFO
   28FINDS
    0RAATS
    0RMP
    0PCB TRANSFORMER
   16ECHO
    0FEDERAL FACILITY
    0US HIST CDL
    0PRP
    0SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0IHS OPEN DUMPS
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Total
Database Plotted

    0ABANDONED MINES
    0US AIRS
    0COAL ASH EPA
    0US FIN ASSUR
    0EPA WATCH LIST
    02020 COR ACTION
    0COAL ASH DOE
    0FUELS PROGRAM
    0FUSRAP
    0FEMA UST
    0UXO
    0DOCKET HWC
    0LEAD SMELTERS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    0SHWS
    0DEL SHWS
    0SWF/LF
    8UIC
    0HIST LF
    0SWRCY
    0LUST
    3UST
    0LAST
    3AST
    7SPILLS
    0AUL
    1VCP
    0DRYCLEANERS
    0BROWNFIELDS
    3CDL
    0MO RRC
   11NPDES
    1AIRS
    2ASBESTOS
    0COAL ASH
    3MINES
    1SMARS

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0INDIAN RESERV
    0INDIAN ODI
    0INDIAN LUST
    0INDIAN UST
    0INDIAN VCP

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0EDR MGP
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Total
Database Plotted

    6EDR Hist Auto
    0EDR Hist Cleaner
    0RGA HWS
    0RGA LF
    0RGA LUST

NOTES:

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedIss Auth Decode:
                    Not reportedRegion Decode:
                    Not reportedDate Notification 25:
                    Not reportedPermit Action 100:
                    Not reportedIssuing Authority 10:
                    Not reportedRegion 10:
                    Not reportedMajor 10:
                    Not reportedPermit Type 100:
                    63005Owner Zip:
                    MOOwner State:
                    CHESTERFIELDOwner City:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    16640 CHESTERFIELD GROVEOwner Address:
                    CONSORT HOMES LLCOwner Name:
                    3144867373Facility Telephone:
                    Storm WaterTreatment Type Description:
                    Not reportedCategory Description:
                    03/21/2012Effective Date:
                    03/21/2012Issue Date:
                    HEAVY CONSTRUCTIONSIC Description:
                    1629SIC:
                    EffectivePermit Status:
                    MORA00437Permit Number:

NPDES:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
1666 N POINTE PRAIRIE RD    N/A

1 NPDESNEWPORT HARBOUR S108478170

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110028292782Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
ECHO1666 N POINTE PRAIRIE RD    N/A

1 FINDSNEWPORT HARBOUR 1010013096
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110028292782DFR URL:
                                   110028292782Registry ID:
                                   1010013096Envid:

NEWPORT HARBOUR  (Continued) 1010013096

                                        0291830033Sequence Number:
                                        4294988UTM Northing NAD83:
                                        683512UTM Easting NAD83:
                                        4294775UTM Northing NAD27:
                                        683529UTM Easting NAD27:
                                        symbol on topoUTM Coordinates:
                                        Not reportedLocation:
                                        Not reportedMILS Compilation:
                                        Not reportedDimensions:
                                        Not reportedDifferent:
                                        Not reportedShaft Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedAreal Data:
                                        Not reportedTimeframe:
                                        Not reportedSource Info:
                                        Not reportedTonnage of Ore:
                                        Not reportedOperation Reclosed:
                                        Not reportedOperation Reopened:
                                        Not reportedOperation Closed:
                                        Not reportedOperation Opened:
                                        Not reportedFormations:
                                        Not reportedMine Extends Into Different Section:
                                        xAerial Photos:
                                        xReference Table:
                                        0Depth:
                                        11Acres:
                                        GENERAL REFRACTORIESOperator:
                                        Not reportedProperty Owner:
                                        ClayCommodities:
                                        Not reportedMine Safety and Health Administration:
                                        Past ProducerStatus:
                                        Not reportedProcessing Plant:
                                        Not reportedMine Waste Rock:
                                        Not reportedMine Tailings:
                                        Not reportedSmelter:
                                        Not reportedUnderground:
                                        ySurface:
                                        SurfaceType of Operation:
                                        Not reportedLand Grant:
                                        Not reportedProjected:
                                        W2SWQuarter:
                                        35Section:
                                        1ERange:
                                        47NTownship:
                                        183FIPS Code:
                                        ForistellQuadrangle:
                                        600Elevation Feet:
                                        0Elevation Meters:
                                        1830033Site ID:

MINES:

ST. LOUIS, MO  
   N/A

2 MINES S122473061
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                        0291830034Sequence Number:
                                        4294828UTM Northing NAD83:
                                        681768UTM Easting NAD83:
                                        4294615UTM Northing NAD27:
                                        681785UTM Easting NAD27:
                                        MILS sheetUTM Coordinates:
                                        Not reportedLocation:
                                        Not reportedMILS Compilation:
                                        Not reportedDimensions:
                                        Not reportedDifferent:
                                        Not reportedShaft Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedAreal Data:
                                        Not reportedTimeframe:
                                        Not reportedSource Info:
                                        Not reportedTonnage of Ore:
                                        Not reportedOperation Reclosed:
                                        Not reportedOperation Reopened:
                                        Not reportedOperation Closed:
                                        Not reportedOperation Opened:
                                        Not reportedFormations:
                                        Not reportedMine Extends Into Different Section:
                                        xAerial Photos:
                                        Not reportedReference Table:
                                        0Depth:
                                        3Acres:
                                        Not reportedOperator:
                                        Not reportedProperty Owner:
                                        ClayCommodities:
                                        Not reportedMine Safety and Health Administration:
                                        Past ProducerStatus:
                                        Not reportedProcessing Plant:
                                        Not reportedMine Waste Rock:
                                        Not reportedMine Tailings:
                                        Not reportedSmelter:
                                        Not reportedUnderground:
                                        ySurface:
                                        SurfaceType of Operation:
                                        Not reportedLand Grant:
                                        Not reportedProjected:
                                        C E2SESEQuarter:
                                        33Section:
                                        1ERange:
                                        47NTownship:
                                        183FIPS Code:
                                        ForistellQuadrangle:
                                        610Elevation Feet:
                                        186Elevation Meters:
                                        1830034Site ID:

MINES:

ST. LOUIS, MO  
   N/A

3 MINES S122473062

TC5630814.5s   Page 6 of 86
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2014     FACTORY DIRECT MOBIL HOME
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2013     FACTORY DIRECT MOBIL HOME
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2012     FACTORY DIRECT MOBIL HOME
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2011     FACTORY DIRECT MOBIL HOME
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
1945 HEPPERMAN RD    N/A

4 EDR Hist AutoFACTORY DIRECT MOBIL HOME 1022203375

                                                            FalseIs This A Continuous Release To Be Monitered?:
          FalseEmail:
          03/30/2014Discovery Date:
                    15UTM Zone For GPS:
          38.7763290 -90.901451Lat/Long:
          10:20:00Call Date/time:
          03/30/2014Date Reported:
          1403301020PAHSpill Number:
          SLRORegional Office:
          1403301020PAHFacility ID:

MO SPILLS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  
1020 WEST ROUTE N    N/A

5 SPILLS S116685074

                                        Not reportedReference Table:
                                        0Depth:
                                        4Acres:
                                        Not reportedOperator:
                                        Not reportedProperty Owner:
                                        ClayCommodities:
                                        Not reportedMine Safety and Health Administration:
                                        Past ProducerStatus:
                                        Not reportedProcessing Plant:
                                        Not reportedMine Waste Rock:
                                        Not reportedMine Tailings:
                                        Not reportedSmelter:
                                        Not reportedUnderground:
                                        ySurface:
                                        SurfaceType of Operation:
                                        Not reportedLand Grant:
                                        Not reportedProjected:
                                        NESENENEQuarter:
                                        3Section:
                                        1ERange:
                                        46NTownship:
                                        183FIPS Code:
                                        ForistellQuadrangle:
                                        610Elevation Feet:
                                        186Elevation Meters:
                                        1830026Site ID:

MINES:

ST. LOUIS, MO  
   N/A

6 MINES S122473054

TC5630814.5s   Page 7 of 86



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                        0291830026Sequence Number:
                                        4294463UTM Northing NAD83:
                                        683483UTM Easting NAD83:
                                        4294250UTM Northing NAD27:
                                        683500UTM Easting NAD27:
                                        MILS sheetUTM Coordinates:
                                        Not reportedLocation:
                                        Not reportedMILS Compilation:
                                        Not reportedDimensions:
                                        Not reportedDifferent:
                                        Not reportedShaft Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedAreal Data:
                                        Not reportedTimeframe:
                                        Not reportedSource Info:
                                        Not reportedTonnage of Ore:
                                        Not reportedOperation Reclosed:
                                        Not reportedOperation Reopened:
                                        Not reportedOperation Closed:
                                        Not reportedOperation Opened:
                                        Not reportedFormations:
                                        Not reportedMine Extends Into Different Section:
                                        xAerial Photos:

  (Continued) S122473054

          08/09/2012Seizure Date:
US CDL:

WENTZVILLE, MO  
638 WEST HIGHWAY N    N/A

7 US CDL638 WEST HIGHWAY N 1015752807

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110042756112Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
1977 S POINT PRAIRIE RD    N/A

8 FINDSSCHULZE RESIDENCE 1014772757

TC5630814.5s   Page 8 of 86

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wQ4bNwcpQo72iwbeDNOz9tHcMvp4f3qnoyr76L28yis5wVH9W2eANDAW4nkOj.zns3jStD7H9n8gLMVFvEi5ej4Azftp4Mgwn3QSs2j5bibNh58VNc5lpLb2DqoB07JZ6T3iBPwxk44feuwDxS6.fOBUz4w3YbtlEHigBHkMWjvop4BpwCNQXE3ssbrgNOU2abchEpSH7HXoSn7j98Mei2ywjV5QdeYdDHi2GLOtFzK6A0lt0jHRp3bhMD8vrH6Ed4q9fyg1KXq6XnSE720yEqr9SuZG6NiLPQ4tuw4xQ7S3aYbjuN0M2uMcbcp4r3ywofK7d62zoiC6wUj3eZeNfD0V6CGOgPzwu9JUt5rHfJ9hhMAkvsY4wP4utfO99nhqWynqX7Xry4gr249BJ6eNLeZ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wQ4bNwcpQo72iwbeDNOz9tHcMvp4f3qnoyr76L28yis5wVH9W2eANDAW4nkOj.zns3jStD7H9n8gLMVFvEi5ej4Azftp4Mgwn3QSs2j5bibNh58VNc5lpLb2DqoB07JZ6T3iBPwxk44feuwDxS6.fOBUz4w3YbtlEHigBHkMWjvop4BpwCNQXE3ssbrgNOU2abchEpSH7HXoSn7j98Mei2ywjV5QdeYdDHi2GLOtFzK6A0lt0jHRp3bhMD8vrH6Ed4q9fyg1KXq6XnSE720yEqr9SuZG6NiLPQ4tuw4xQ7S3aYbjuN0M2uMcbcp4r3ywofK7d62zoiC6wUj3eZeNfD0V6CGOgPzwu9JUt5rHfJ9hhMAkvsY4wP4utfO99nhqWynqX7Xry4gr249BJ6eNLeZ2


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                                            FalseIs This A Continuous Release To Be Monitered?:
          FalseEmail:
          02/15/2008Discovery Date:
                    15UTM Zone For GPS:
          38.7761993 -90.881576Lat/Long:
          15:15:00Call Date/time:
          02/15/2008Date Reported:
          0802151515ETBSpill Number:
          SLRORegional Office:
          0802151515ETBFacility ID:

MO SPILLS:

LAKE SAINT LOUIS, MO  
BUSCH WILDLIFE AREA    N/A

9 SPILLS S108991352

                                        13Quantity:
                                        Drug Lab MaterialsChemical Name:
                                        1307221610BWHSpill Number:
                                        1307221610BWHFacility ID:

CDL:

                                                            FalseIs This A Continuous Release To Be Monitered?:
          FalseEmail:
          07/22/2013Discovery Date:
                    15UTM Zone For GPS:
          38.9718589 -90.962966Lat/Long:
          16:10:00Call Date/time:
          07/22/2013Date Reported:
          1307221610BWHSpill Number:
          SLRORegional Office:
          1307221610BWHFacility ID:

MO SPILLS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  
CDL10 EAST ROUTE N    N/A

10 SPILLS S113903016

                                        11/02/2007Start Date:
                                        pebble creek nursery & lanscapPrior Use:
                                        demolishedPresent Use:
                                        linoleum flooring, drywall mudAsbestos Type:
                                        Not reportedCubic Feet:
                                        Not reportedLinear Feet:
                                        1910Square Feet:
                                        Not reportedOwner Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner State:
                                        St. LouisOwner City:
                                        1830 Craig Place Court, Suite 110Owner Address:
                                        Blackstone Group-Missouri LLCOwner:
                                        SLRORegional Office:
                                        Midwest Asbestos Abatement CorporationContractor Name:
                                        ROperation Type:
                                        10/16/2007Postmark/Email Date:
                                        TruePaid:
                                        4561-2007Permit Number:

ASBESTOS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
10 E. HWY. N    N/A

10 ASBESTOSPROPOSED WALGREENS STORE LOCATION S122843995

TC5630814.5s   Page 9 of 86



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Asbestos_Abatement_Project_NotificationsFiel Name:
                                        Not reportedAmendments:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedProject Type:
                                        Not reportedInvoice Date:
                                        Not reportedReceive Date:
                                        Not reportedTotal Days:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos Quantity:
                                        Not reportedDemo Date Recieved:
                                        Not reportedInspection Invoice:
                                        Not reportedInspection Date:
                                        Not reportedNotification Date:
                                        08-06-0068Contractor Registration Number:
                                        (636) 926-7800Contractor Phone:
                                        TruePost Complete:
                                        01/04/2008Review Date:
                                        Curt CiraContact Person:
                                        Roxana LandfillDisposal Site:
                                        1600End Time:
                                        730Start Time:
                                        01/09/2008Post Date:
                                        11/09/2007End Date:

PROPOSED WALGREENS STORE LOCATION  (Continued) S122843995

                                   110031273459Registry ID:
                                   1010451451Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110031273459Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
ECHO10 EAST HWY N    N/A

10 FINDSBLACKSTONE GROUP - MISSOU 1010451451

TC5630814.5s   Page 10 of 86

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4YS4NHYsAS452yWNlSHWd90tsv.AZ03.M4E25xc2lby8aWfx9GUlcnS3q4RrWX4d4b3Et0ChtIj8mQvgc.6k5okZKl0qx44XYkjSi82iwN55HSs8q8s5ZAqu2RQ4yi56M6UZy5EWW94lxl7zS5z6ODWO2dny3Jo0jOtcwBXLvLn.2548rYAJS5V3pBNzmHeb2gps8yAK87t24bL53J8W8yPAWLC5YnlJnSQg2tfWSldlVAWt0JStfT3navA5.ci6OMZ2D02J1gA.q7MiF727E2y2Mtuuhxajc7j4tDYjFSMk3UFN2zH5A2zWstQASr3bJ4HM5pO2h7yrHW8G38ilVqSBK2iuWIUd4o67O0MstuM7CvvIO.rW3.0ZOT0B86TQ.A8MOz7GWE.l2Nc3kOxHEc9C2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4YS4NHYsAS452yWNlSHWd90tsv.AZ03.M4E25xc2lby8aWfx9GUlcnS3q4RrWX4d4b3Et0ChtIj8mQvgc.6k5okZKl0qx44XYkjSi82iwN55HSs8q8s5ZAqu2RQ4yi56M6UZy5EWW94lxl7zS5z6ODWO2dny3Jo0jOtcwBXLvLn.2548rYAJS5V3pBNzmHeb2gps8yAK87t24bL53J8W8yPAWLC5YnlJnSQg2tfWSldlVAWt0JStfT3navA5.ci6OMZ2D02J1gA.q7MiF727E2y2Mtuuhxajc7j4tDYjFSMk3UFN2zH5A2zWstQASr3bJ4HM5pO2h7yrHW8G38ilVqSBK2iuWIUd4o67O0MstuM7CvvIO.rW3.0ZOT0B86TQ.A8MOz7GWE.l2Nc3kOxHEc9C2


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110031273459DFR URL:

BLACKSTONE GROUP - MISSOU  (Continued) 1010451451

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Asbestos_Demolition_Renovation_NotificationsFiel Name:
                                        Not reportedAmendments:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedProject Type:
                                        Not reportedInvoice Date:
                                        Not reportedReceive Date:
                                        14Total Days:
                                        #4561-2007Asbestos Quantity:
                                        10/25/2007Demo Date Recieved:
                                        Not reportedInspection Invoice:
                                        Not reportedInspection Date:
                                        Not reportedNotification Date:
                                        Not reportedContractor Registration Number:
                                        (314) 280-2216Contractor Phone:
                                        Not reportedPost Complete:
                                        Not reportedReview Date:
                                        Matt RosierContact Person:
                                        Not reportedDisposal Site:
                                        Not reportedEnd Time:
                                        Not reportedStart Time:
                                        Not reportedPost Date:
                                        11/21/2007End Date:
                                        11/07/2007Start Date:
                                        Pebble Creek Nursery & LandscapePrior Use:
                                        VacantPresent Use:
                                        Reference ProjectAsbestos Type:
                                        Not reportedCubic Feet:
                                        Not reportedLinear Feet:
                                        Not reportedSquare Feet:
                                        Not reportedOwner Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner State:
                                        Not reportedOwner City:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address:
                                        Blackstone Group MO LLCOwner:
                                        SLRORegional Office:
                                        MR ExcavatingContractor Name:
                                        DEMOLITIONOperation Type:
                                        10/19/2007Postmark/Email Date:
                                        TruePaid:
                                        2910-2007Permit Number:

ASBESTOS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
10 E. HWY N    N/A

10 ASBESTOSPROPOSED WALGREENS STORE LOCATION S122840156

TC5630814.5s   Page 11 of 86



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedWater Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedGas Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedOil Gravity:
                              Not reportedOil Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedHours Tested:
                              Not reportedDate of First Production:
                              Not reportedSPL Log:
                              Not reportedBottom Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedTop Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedElevation:
                              Not reportedMaximum Injection Pressure (psi):
                              Not reportedLand Grant:
                              Not reportedDate Permit Issued:
                              01/01/1996Status Date:
                              01/01/1996Well Type Date:
                              Not reportedAPI Number:
                              Not reportedComment:
                              Not reportedActual Total Depth:
                              Not reportedSpud Date:
                              Not reportedWell No:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 2:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 1:
                              EastRange Dir:
                              Not reportedSample Remark:
                              Not reportedDate of Sample:
                              Not reportedSample:
                              Not reportedInspector:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Collection:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                              Not reportedSource Info:
                              Not reportedLocation Type:
                              Not reportedLast Update:
                              Not reportedFifth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFourth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedThird Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedSecond Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFirst Quarter Section:
                              1Range:
                              46Township:
                              Not reportedFluid INJ:
                              Not reportedClass:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone#:
                              CUBA, Mi 65453Owner City/State/Zip:
                              106 E WASHINGTON STOwner address:
                              Not reportedOwner Yes/No:
                              BREIHAN HOLDINGS INCCompany2:
                              Not reportedWell Status:
                              Not reportedLease Name:
                              Not reportedLong Dir:
                              -90.86539Long Decimal:
                              38.77343Lat Decimal:
                              MOS018350197Permit Number:
                              Not reportedPermit Yes/No:
                              Active WellFacility Status:

UIC:

WENTZVILLE, MI  63385
42 HWY N WEST    N/A

10 UICBREIHAN HOLDINGS INC S122510618

TC5630814.5s   Page 12 of 86



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedWater Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedGas Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedOil Gravity:
                              Not reportedOil Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedHours Tested:
                              Not reportedDate of First Production:
                              Not reportedSPL Log:
                              Not reportedBottom Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedTop Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedElevation:
                              Not reportedMaximum Injection Pressure (psi):
                              Not reportedLand Grant:
                              Not reportedDate Permit Issued:
                              01/01/1995Status Date:
                              01/01/1995Well Type Date:
                              Not reportedAPI Number:
                              Not reportedComment:
                              Not reportedActual Total Depth:
                              Not reportedSpud Date:
                              Not reportedWell No:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 2:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 1:
                              EastRange Dir:
                              Not reportedSample Remark:
                              Not reportedDate of Sample:
                              Not reportedSample:
                              Not reportedInspector:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Collection:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                              Not reportedSource Info:
                              Not reportedLocation Type:
                              Not reportedLast Update:
                              Not reportedFifth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFourth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedThird Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedSecond Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFirst Quarter Section:
                              1Range:
                              46Township:
                              Not reportedFluid INJ:
                              Not reportedClass:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone#:
                              CUBA, Mi 65453Owner City/State/Zip:
                              106 E WASHINGTON STOwner address:
                              Not reportedOwner Yes/No:
                              BREIHAN HOLDINGS INCCompany2:
                              Not reportedWell Status:
                              Not reportedLease Name:
                              Not reportedLong Dir:
                              -90.86483Long Decimal:
                              38.77368Lat Decimal:
                              MOS018350181Permit Number:
                              Not reportedPermit Yes/No:
                              Active WellFacility Status:

UIC:

WENTZVILLE, MI  63385
42 HWY N WEST    N/A

10 UICBREIHAN HOLDINGS INC S121444605

TC5630814.5s   Page 13 of 86



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                        CORBIN, MPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        12/22/2009Date Record Edited:
                                        06/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        CHResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                                                                                    Not reportedDt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:
                                        04/07/2005Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        03/01/2005Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        SacrificialTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Installer:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Material Manufacturer:
                                        SteelTank Material:
                                        01/01/1992Date Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        Below GroundTank Type:
                                        0Tank Double Wall:
                                        1Tank ID:

                                        BERVE, TRISHAName of Person Editing Record:
                                        2016-04-13 00:00:00Date Record Edited:
                                        1995-06-30 00:00:00Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
                                        YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
                                        5491611Owner Phone:
                                        55Owner County Code:
                                        CUBA, MO 65453Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        106 E WASHINGTON AVEOwner Address:
                                        ARCH ENERGY LCOwner Name:
                                        OW06006Owner ID:

Owner:

Tanks:

                                        38 46 27 / 90 51 54Lat/Long (dms):
                                        38.77417 / -90.865Lat/Long:
                                        04/30/2014Date GIS Data Collected:
                                        CON_Fortin,JoelGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        4293881.07Northing:
                                        685468.980Easting:
                                        SLRegion:
                                        ST0009308Facility ID:

UST:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
42 W HWY N    N/A

10 USTMOBIL ON THE RUN #1619 U003164646

TC5630814.5s   Page 14 of 86
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                        SteelTank Material:
                                        01/01/1992Date Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        Below GroundTank Type:
                                        0Tank Double Wall:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        BERVE, TRISHAName of Person Editing Record:
                                        2016-04-13 00:00:00Date Record Edited:
                                        1995-06-30 00:00:00Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
                                        YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
                                        5491611Owner Phone:
                                        55Owner County Code:
                                        CUBA, MO 65453Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        106 E WASHINGTON AVEOwner Address:
                                        ARCH ENERGY LCOwner Name:
                                        OW06006Owner ID:

Owner:

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         1992-01-01 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         2005-03-01 00:00:00Date of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         23008Tank PK:
                         23008Tank Compartment PK:
                         1Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

Tank Compartment:

                                        waste manifest. Drafting NFA. 5/24/06 HLM
                                        5/20/05 MAS: Rev’d CR. Need signed Haz waste manifest. Rec signed hazComments:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        2010-09-30 00:00:00Registration End Date:
                                        2005-05-13 00:00:00Date Closure Report Received:
                                        CommonwealthFirm Closing Tank:
                                        2005-02-08 00:00:00Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        02/03/2005Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        06/09/2006Date Of NFA Letter:

MOBIL ON THE RUN #1619  (Continued) U003164646
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Owner:

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         1992-01-01 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         2005-03-01 00:00:00Date of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         Gasoline, Including BlendsSubstance:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         23009Tank PK:
                         23009Tank Compartment PK:
                         1Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

Tank Compartment:

                                        waste manifest. Drafting NFA. 5/24/06 HLM
                                        5/20/05 MAS: Rev’d CR. Need signed Haz waste manifest. Rec signed hazComments:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        2010-09-30 00:00:00Registration End Date:
                                        2005-05-13 00:00:00Date Closure Report Received:
                                        CommonwealthFirm Closing Tank:
                                        2005-02-08 00:00:00Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        02/03/2005Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        06/09/2006Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        HANSEN, MPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        06/13/2008Date Record Edited:
                                        06/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        CHResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                                                                                    Not reportedDt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:
                                        04/07/2005Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        03/01/2005Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        SacrificialTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Installer:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Material Manufacturer:

MOBIL ON THE RUN #1619  (Continued) U003164646
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         23010Tank PK:
                         23010Tank Compartment PK:
                         1Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

Tank Compartment:

                                        waste manifest. Drafting NFA. 5/24/06 HLM
                                        5/20/05 MAS: Rev’d CR. Need signed Haz waste manifest. Rec signed hazComments:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        2010-09-30 00:00:00Registration End Date:
                                        2005-05-13 00:00:00Date Closure Report Received:
                                        CommonwealthFirm Closing Tank:
                                        2005-02-08 00:00:00Date Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        02/03/2005Date Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        06/09/2006Date Of NFA Letter:
                                        HANSEN, MPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        06/13/2008Date Record Edited:
                                        06/30/1995Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        CHResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                                                                                    Not reportedDt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:
                                        04/07/2005Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        03/01/2005Date Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        SacrificialTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Installer:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Material Manufacturer:
                                        SteelTank Material:
                                        01/01/1992Date Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        Below GroundTank Type:
                                        0Tank Double Wall:
                                        3Tank ID:

                                        BERVE, TRISHAName of Person Editing Record:
                                        2016-04-13 00:00:00Date Record Edited:
                                        1995-06-30 00:00:00Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
                                        YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
                                        5491611Owner Phone:
                                        55Owner County Code:
                                        CUBA, MO 65453Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        106 E WASHINGTON AVEOwner Address:
                                        ARCH ENERGY LCOwner Name:
                                        OW06006Owner ID:

MOBIL ON THE RUN #1619  (Continued) U003164646
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                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                                                                                    Not reportedDt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Installer:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Material Manufacturer:
                                        Clad SteelTank Material:
                                        07/08/2005Date Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
                                        Curently in useTank Status:
                                        Below GroundTank Type:
                                        0Tank Double Wall:
                                        4Tank ID:

                                        BERVE, TRISHAName of Person Editing Record:
                                        2016-04-13 00:00:00Date Record Edited:
                                        1995-06-30 00:00:00Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
                                        YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
                                        5491611Owner Phone:
                                        55Owner County Code:
                                        CUBA, MO 65453Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        106 E WASHINGTON AVEOwner Address:
                                        ARCH ENERGY LCOwner Name:
                                        OW06006Owner ID:

Owner:

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         1992-01-01 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         2005-03-01 00:00:00Date of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         DieselSubstance:
                         2000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         RemovedCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:

MOBIL ON THE RUN #1619  (Continued) U003164646
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                                        Below GroundTank Type:
                                        0Tank Double Wall:
                                        5Tank ID:

                                        BERVE, TRISHAName of Person Editing Record:
                                        2016-04-13 00:00:00Date Record Edited:
                                        1995-06-30 00:00:00Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
                                        YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
                                        5491611Owner Phone:
                                        55Owner County Code:
                                        CUBA, MO 65453Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        106 E WASHINGTON AVEOwner Address:
                                        ARCH ENERGY LCOwner Name:
                                        OW06006Owner ID:

Owner:

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         8Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         2005-07-08 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         RSubstance:
                         20000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         23011Tank PK:
                         23011Tank Compartment PK:
                         1Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

Tank Compartment:

                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        2019-09-30 00:00:00Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        SESSLER, DPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        07/15/2014Date Record Edited:
                                        08/26/2005Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:

MOBIL ON THE RUN #1619  (Continued) U003164646
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                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         8Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         2005-07-08 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         10K GASOLINE / 10K DIESELSubstance Other:
                         PSubstance:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         23012Tank PK:
                         23012Tank Compartment PK:
                         1Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

Tank Compartment:

                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        2019-09-30 00:00:00Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        NoIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        SESSLER, DPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        07/15/2014Date Record Edited:
                                        08/26/2005Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        NoExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        NoTank Fees Waived:
                                                                                                    Not reportedDt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Installer:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Material Manufacturer:
                                        Clad SteelTank Material:
                                        07/08/2005Date Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
                                        Curently in useTank Status:

MOBIL ON THE RUN #1619  (Continued) U003164646
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                    NoSpecial Well Area:
                    NoSt Louis Mo:
                    0Vapor Barrier:
                    NoNo Buildings:
                    NoNo Drinking Wells:
                    Not reportedClosed Under:
                    42Drinking Water:
                    0Free Product:
                    17Offsite Impact:
                    13GW Flow:
                    Not reportedSoil Type:
                    3Risk Type:
                    1Site Usage:
                    2Tank Id:
                    ST0009308Facility Id:

                    NoNo Excavation:
                    NoSurface Cap:
                    NoSpecial Well Area:
                    NoSt Louis Mo:
                    0Vapor Barrier:
                    NoNo Buildings:
                    NoNo Drinking Wells:
                    Not reportedClosed Under:
                    42Drinking Water:
                    0Free Product:
                    17Offsite Impact:
                    13GW Flow:
                    Not reportedSoil Type:
                    3Risk Type:
                    1Site Usage:
                    1Tank Id:
                    ST0009308Facility Id:

Tank Aug 2011:

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         0Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         8Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         2005-07-08 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         DieselSubstance:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         23012Tank PK:
                         40608Tank Compartment PK:
                         2Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:
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                    NoNo Excavation:
                    NoSurface Cap:
                    NoSpecial Well Area:
                    NoSt Louis Mo:
                    0Vapor Barrier:
                    NoNo Buildings:
                    NoNo Drinking Wells:
                    Not reportedClosed Under:
                    Not reportedDrinking Water:
                    Not reportedFree Product:
                    Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                    Not reportedGW Flow:
                    Not reportedSoil Type:
                    Not reportedRisk Type:
                    Not reportedSite Usage:
                    5Tank Id:
                    ST0009308Facility Id:

                    NoNo Excavation:
                    NoSurface Cap:
                    NoSpecial Well Area:
                    NoSt Louis Mo:
                    0Vapor Barrier:
                    NoNo Buildings:
                    NoNo Drinking Wells:
                    Not reportedClosed Under:
                    Not reportedDrinking Water:
                    Not reportedFree Product:
                    Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                    Not reportedGW Flow:
                    Not reportedSoil Type:
                    Not reportedRisk Type:
                    Not reportedSite Usage:
                    4Tank Id:
                    ST0009308Facility Id:

                    NoNo Excavation:
                    NoSurface Cap:
                    NoSpecial Well Area:
                    NoSt Louis Mo:
                    0Vapor Barrier:
                    NoNo Buildings:
                    NoNo Drinking Wells:
                    Not reportedClosed Under:
                    42Drinking Water:
                    0Free Product:
                    17Offsite Impact:
                    13GW Flow:
                    Not reportedSoil Type:
                    3Risk Type:
                    1Site Usage:
                    3Tank Id:
                    ST0009308Facility Id:

                    NoNo Excavation:
                    NoSurface Cap:

MOBIL ON THE RUN #1619  (Continued) U003164646
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                                                            FalseIs This A Continuous Release To Be Monitered?:
          FalseEmail:
          04/24/2004Discovery Date:
                    15UTM Zone For GPS:
          38.7758293 -90.866539Lat/Long:
          09:56:00Call Date/time:
          04/24/2004Date Reported:
          0404240956EJSSpill Number:
          SLRORegional Office:
          0404240956EJSFacility ID:

MO SPILLS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  
42 WEST ROUTE N    N/A

10 SPILLS S106490847

                    -90.86497Longitude:
                    38.77383Latitude:
                    ActiveFacility Status:
                    KCA;STA;Prof Cat:
                    87;89;93;2-D;Product Count:
                    3UST Count:
                    0AST Count:
                    36Total number of meters:
                    8Cabinets Count:
                    52Products Count:
                    636-327-1640Facility Telephone Number:
                    4618Facility ID:

AST:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
42 W HWY N    N/A

10 ASTPINNACLE PETROLEUM A100343170

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2014     MOBIL ON RUN 1619
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2013     MOBIL ON RUN 1619
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2012     MOBIL ON RUN 1619
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2011     MOBIL ON RUN 1619
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2010     PINNACLE PETROLEUM LLC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2009     PINNACLE PETROLEUM LLC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2008     PINNACLE PETROLEUM LLC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2007     PINNACLE PETROLEUM LLC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2006     PINNACLE PETROLEUM LLC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2005     PINNACLE PETROLEUM LLC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2004     PINNACLE PETROLEUM LLC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2003     PINNACLE PETROLEUM LLC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2002     PINNACLE PETROLEUM LLC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
42 W HIGHWAY N    N/A

10 EDR Hist AutoPINNACLE PETROLEUM LLC 1020205408
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                    Not reportedIss Auth Decode:
                    Not reportedRegion Decode:
                    Not reportedDate Notification 25:
                    Not reportedPermit Action 100:
                    Not reportedIssuing Authority 10:
                    Not reportedRegion 10:
                    Not reportedMajor 10:
                    Not reportedPermit Type 100:
                    63385Owner Zip:
                    MOOwner State:
                    WENTZVILLEOwner City:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    42 WEST HIGHWAY NOwner Address:
                    MOBIL ON THE RUN 1619Owner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Storm WaterTreatment Type Description:
                    Not reportedCategory Description:
                    03/01/2017Effective Date:
                    02/27/2017Issue Date:
                    SPECIAL TRADE CONTRACTORSSIC Description:
                    1799SIC:
                    EffectivePermit Status:
                    MOG940228Permit Number:

NPDES:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
42 WEST HIGHWAY N    N/A

10 NPDESMOBIL ON THE RUN 1619 S120941952

                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    573-885-2277Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CUBA, MO 65453
                    106 E WASHINGTONOwner/operator address:
                    WALLIS COMPANIESOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    07EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    314-426-1700Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ST LOUIS, MO 63121
                    8807 NATURAL BRIDGEContact address:
                    CAROL  SURTINContact:
                    ST LOUIS, MO 63121
                    NATURAL BRIDGEMailing address:
                    MOR000008243EPA ID:
                    WENTZVILLE, MO 63385
                    42 W HWY NFacility address:
                    MOBIL MARTFacility name:
                    06/27/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
42 W HWY N MOR000008243

10 RCRA NonGen / NLRMOBIL MART 1004741511
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                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MOBIL MARTSite name:
                    04/18/2005Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/18/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    573-885-2277Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CUBA, MO 65453
                    106 E WASHINGTONOwner/operator address:
                    WALLIS COMPANIESOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    573-885-2277Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CUBA, MO 65453
                    106 E WASHINGTONOwner/operator address:
                    ARCH ENERGY LCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/18/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

MOBIL MART  (Continued) 1004741511
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    619 Z & N MOBIL MARTSite name:
                    06/27/1996Date form received by agency:

MOBIL MART  (Continued) 1004741511

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070033336DFR URL:
                                   110070033336Registry ID:
                                   1023626303Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070033336Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
ECHO42 WEST HIGHWAY N    N/A

10 FINDSMOBIL ON THE RUN 1619 1023626303

                              Not reportedOwner Phone#:
                              CUBA, Mi 65453Owner City/State/Zip:
                              106 E WASHINGTON STOwner address:
                              Not reportedOwner Yes/No:
                              BREIHAN HOLDINGS INCCompany2:
                              Not reportedWell Status:
                              Not reportedLease Name:
                              Not reportedLong Dir:
                              -90.86484Long Decimal:
                              38.77367Lat Decimal:
                              MOS018350195Permit Number:
                              Not reportedPermit Yes/No:
                              Active WellFacility Status:

UIC:

WENTZVILLE, MI  63385
42 W HWY N    N/A

10 UIC#1619 WALLIS MOBIL S122510619
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                              Not reportedWater Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedGas Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedOil Gravity:
                              Not reportedOil Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedHours Tested:
                              Not reportedDate of First Production:
                              Not reportedSPL Log:
                              Not reportedBottom Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedTop Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedElevation:
                              Not reportedMaximum Injection Pressure (psi):
                              Not reportedLand Grant:
                              Not reportedDate Permit Issued:
                              01/01/1996Status Date:
                              01/01/1996Well Type Date:
                              Not reportedAPI Number:
                              Not reportedComment:
                              Not reportedActual Total Depth:
                              Not reportedSpud Date:
                              Not reportedWell No:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 2:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 1:
                              EastRange Dir:
                              Not reportedSample Remark:
                              Not reportedDate of Sample:
                              Not reportedSample:
                              Not reportedInspector:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Collection:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                              Not reportedSource Info:
                              Not reportedLocation Type:
                              Not reportedLast Update:
                              Not reportedFifth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFourth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedThird Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedSecond Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFirst Quarter Section:
                              1Range:
                              46Township:
                              Not reportedFluid INJ:
                              Not reportedClass:

#1619 WALLIS MOBIL  (Continued) S122510619

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110042740914Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
42 W HWY N    N/A

10 FINDSMOBIL ON THE RUN #1619 1014767789
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additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

MOBIL ON THE RUN #1619  (Continued) 1014767789

                                                            Toys And Hobby Goods And Supplies1972     BERTRAM OIL CO INC
                                                            Toys And Hobby Goods And Supplies1971     BERTRAM OIL CO INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
2 E N MAIN    N/A

10 EDR Hist AutoBERTRAM OIL CO INC 1021888299

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2000     LOGAN AL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1999     LOGAN AL
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
1474 S SVC RD HIGHWY 70 W    N/A

10 EDR Hist AutoFREDS MUFFLER & BRAKE 1020210214

          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          00052400329Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1990Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          LARIATProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          00010000645Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1990Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          BICEPProduct:

SSTS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
210 W S MAIN    N/A

10 SSTSM F A EXCHANGE 1005432780
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          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          LASSOProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          00052400329Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1991Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          LARIATProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          00010000645Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1991Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          BICEPProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          00052400314Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1990Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          LASSOProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:

M F A EXCHANGE  (Continued) 1005432780
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          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          00052400314Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1991Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:

M F A EXCHANGE  (Continued) 1005432780

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

are produced, sold, or distributed each year.
amounts of pesticides, active ingredients, and related devices that
pesticide-producing establishments and tracks annually the types and
Enforcement System (FATES). SSTS tracks the registration of all
SSTS (Section Seven Tracking System ) evolved from the FIFRA and TSCA

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038237388Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
210 W S MAIN    N/A

10 FINDSMFA AGRI SVC - WENTZVILLE 1012003371

          ProducerFacility Function:
          FIFRALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          General Product ReviewInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          WELCHInspector:
          03/01/95Inspection Date:
          07Region:
          19950301F2895 1Inspection Number:

FTTS INSP:

WERTZVILLE, MO  63385
HIST FTTS210 W SOUTH MAIN ST    N/A

10 FTTSMFA EXCHANGE 1009518180
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          ProducerFacility Function:
          FIFRALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          General Product ReviewInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          WELCHInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          07Region:
          19950301F2895 1Inspection Number:

HIST FTTS INSP:

MFA EXCHANGE  (Continued) 1009518180

          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          01018200324Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          Not reportedReport Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          TOUCHDOWNProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          00010000817Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          Not reportedReport Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          BICEP II MAGNUMProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          06271900239Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          Not reportedReport Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          BROADSTRIKE SF + DUALProduct:

SSTS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
210 W S MAIN    N/A

10 SSTSMFA AGRI SVC - WENTZVILLE 1005433217
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          BICEP II MAGNUMProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          GUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:
          Not reportedProduct Class:
          End-use blend, formulation, or concentrateProduct Type:
          01018200324Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1997Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          TOUCHDOWNProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          GUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:
          Not reportedProduct Class:
          End-use blend, formulation, or concentrateProduct Type:
          06271900239Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1997Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          BROADSTRIKE/DUALProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          GUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:
          Not reportedProduct Class:
          Technical material or active ingredientProduct Type:
          00010000710Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1997Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          BICEP IIProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:

MFA AGRI SVC - WENTZVILLE  (Continued) 1005433217
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          Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          00010000817Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          2000Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          BICEP II MAGNUMProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          01018200429Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1999Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          TOUCHDOWNProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          00024100376Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1999Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          STEELProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          00010000817Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          1999Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:

MFA AGRI SVC - WENTZVILLE  (Continued) 1005433217
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          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          GLYPHOMAS PLUSProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          07Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          01018200419Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          2001Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          FULTIMEProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          01018200429Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          2000Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          TOUCHDOWN 5LProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          00024100327Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          2000Report Year:
          005353MO 029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          SQUADRONProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:

MFA AGRI SVC - WENTZVILLE  (Continued) 1005433217
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          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          06271900371Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          2002Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          FULTIMEProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          07Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          06271900322Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          2002Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          GLYPHOMAX PLUSProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          07Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          00024100327Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          2001Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          SQUADRONProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          07Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          06271900322Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          2001Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:

MFA AGRI SVC - WENTZVILLE  (Continued) 1005433217
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          2003Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          PENDIMAX 3.3Product:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          07Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          06271900368Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          2003Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          KEYSTONEProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          07Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          06271900322Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          2003Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          GLYPHOMAX PLUSProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          07Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          00024100337Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          2002Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          PROWL 3.3 ECProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          07Region:

MFA AGRI SVC - WENTZVILLE  (Continued) 1005433217
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          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          06271900322Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2005Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          GLYPHOMAX PLUSProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          106271900368Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2004Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          KEYSTONEProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          106271900322Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2004Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          GLYPHOMAX PLUSProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          07Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          06815600006061719Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:

MFA AGRI SVC - WENTZVILLE  (Continued) 1005433217

TC5630814.5s   Page 37 of 86



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          06271900368Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          2007Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          KEYSTONEProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Not reportedMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:
          Not reportedProduct Class:
          Not reportedProduct Type:
          062719-00368Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2006Report Year:
          005353-MO-029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          KEYSTONEProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Not reportedMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:
          Not reportedProduct Class:
          Not reportedProduct Type:
          062719-00517Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2006Report Year:
          005353-MO-029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          DURANGOProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          06271900368Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2005Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          KEYSTONEProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:

MFA AGRI SVC - WENTZVILLE  (Continued) 1005433217
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          2Pesticide RUP report:
          NoZero product:
          7Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:
          Not reportedProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          62719-517Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2008Report Year:
          005353-MO-029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          ALAN MAHONEY SER MANAGER P: 573-876-5402Contact:
          DURANGOProduct:

          1Pesticide RUP report:
          NoZero product:
          7Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:
          Not reportedProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          72719-368Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2008Report Year:
          005353-MO-029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          ALAN MAHONEY SER MANAGER P: 573-876-5402Contact:
          KEYSTONEProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          07Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          All other productsProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          06271900556Product Number:
          RegisteredPermit:
          2007Report Year:
          005353MO029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedContact:
          DURANGOProduct:

          Not reportedPesticide RUP report:
          Not reportedZero product:
          07Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
          HerbicideProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:

MFA AGRI SVC - WENTZVILLE  (Continued) 1005433217
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          Not reportedProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          62719-368Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2009Report Year:
          005353-MO-029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          ALAN MAHONEY SER MANAGER P: 573-876-5402Contact:
          KEYSTONEProduct:

          2Pesticide RUP report:
          NoZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:
          Not reportedProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          62719-556Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2009Report Year:
          005353-MO-029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          ALAN MAHONEY SER MANAGER P: 573-876-5402Contact:
          DURANGOProduct:

          1Pesticide RUP report:
          NoZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:
          Not reportedProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          524-511Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2009Report Year:
          005353-MO-029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          ALAN MAHONEY SER MANAGER P: 573-876-5402Contact:
          DEGREE XTRAProduct:

          2Pesticide RUP report:
          NoZero product:
          7Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:
          Not reportedProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          524-549Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2008Report Year:
          005353-MO-029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          ALAN MAHONEY SER MANAGER P: 573-876-5402Contact:
          ROUNDUP POWER MAXProduct:

MFA AGRI SVC - WENTZVILLE  (Continued) 1005433217
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          2Pesticide RUP report:
          NoZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:
          Not reportedProduct Class:
          Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
          524-549Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2009Report Year:
          005353-MO-029Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          ALAN MAHONEY SER MANAGER P: 573-876-5402Contact:
          ROUNDUP POWER MAXProduct:

          1Pesticide RUP report:
          NoZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:

MFA AGRI SVC - WENTZVILLE  (Continued) 1005433217

          MarketplaceFacility Function:
          FIFRALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, StateInvestigation Reason:
          General Product ReviewInvestigation Type:
          YesViolation occurred:
          UTHLAUTInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          07Region:
          19990106MO-05 1Inspection Number:

HIST FTTS INSP:

          MarketplaceFacility Function:
          FIFRALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, StateInvestigation Reason:
          General Product ReviewInvestigation Type:
          YesViolation occurred:
          UTHLAUTInspector:
          01/06/99Inspection Date:
          07Region:
          19990106MO-05 1Inspection Number:

FTTS INSP:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
HIST FTTS210 W SOUTH MAIN    N/A

10 FTTSMFA AGRI SERVICES 1009518173
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110025338579DFR URL:
                                   110025338579Registry ID:
                                   1009609289Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110025338579Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
ECHO1MI W OF INT MEXICO RD    N/A

10 FINDSWENTZVILLE ELEMENTARY SCH 1009609289

                              Not reportedDate of Last Collection:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                              Not reportedSource Info:
                              Not reportedLocation Type:
                              Not reportedLast Update:
                              Not reportedFifth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFourth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedThird Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedSecond Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFirst Quarter Section:
                              1Range:
                              46Township:
                              Not reportedFluid INJ:
                              Not reportedClass:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone#:
                              CUBA, Mi 65453Owner City/State/Zip:
                              106 E WASHINGTON STOwner address:
                              Not reportedOwner Yes/No:
                              BREIHAN HOLDINGS INCCompany2:
                              Not reportedWell Status:
                              Not reportedLease Name:
                              Not reportedLong Dir:
                              -90.86438Long Decimal:
                              38.77416Lat Decimal:
                              MOS018350201Permit Number:
                              Not reportedPermit Yes/No:
                              AbandonedFacility Status:

UIC:

WENTZVILLE, MI  63385
41 AND 47 WEST HWY N    N/A

10 UICQUICK PICK S122510620
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedWater Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedGas Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedOil Gravity:
                              Not reportedOil Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedHours Tested:
                              Not reportedDate of First Production:
                              Not reportedSPL Log:
                              Not reportedBottom Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedTop Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedElevation:
                              Not reportedMaximum Injection Pressure (psi):
                              Not reportedLand Grant:
                              Not reportedDate Permit Issued:
                              06/20/2018Status Date:
                              01/01/1996Well Type Date:
                              Not reportedAPI Number:
                              Not reportedComment:
                              Not reportedActual Total Depth:
                              Not reportedSpud Date:
                              Not reportedWell No:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 2:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 1:
                              EastRange Dir:
                              Not reportedSample Remark:
                              Not reportedDate of Sample:
                              Not reportedSample:
                              Not reportedInspector:

QUICK PICK  (Continued) S122510620

                              Not reportedSource Info:
                              Not reportedLocation Type:
                              Not reportedLast Update:
                              Not reportedFifth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFourth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedThird Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedSecond Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFirst Quarter Section:
                              1Range:
                              46Township:
                              Not reportedFluid INJ:
                              Not reportedClass:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone#:
                              CUBA, Mi 65453Owner City/State/Zip:
                              106 E WASHINGTON STOwner address:
                              Not reportedOwner Yes/No:
                              BREIHAN HOLDINGS INCCompany2:
                              Not reportedWell Status:
                              Not reportedLease Name:
                              Not reportedLong Dir:
                              -90.86419Long Decimal:
                              38.77414Lat Decimal:
                              MOS018350098Permit Number:
                              Not reportedPermit Yes/No:
                              AbandonedFacility Status:

UIC:

WENTZVILLE, MI  63385
41 AND 47 WEST HWY N    N/A

10 UICQUICK PICK S121444523

TC5630814.5s   Page 43 of 86



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedWater Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedGas Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedOil Gravity:
                              Not reportedOil Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedHours Tested:
                              Not reportedDate of First Production:
                              Not reportedSPL Log:
                              Not reportedBottom Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedTop Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedElevation:
                              Not reportedMaximum Injection Pressure (psi):
                              Not reportedLand Grant:
                              Not reportedDate Permit Issued:
                              06/20/2018Status Date:
                              01/11/2000Well Type Date:
                              Not reportedAPI Number:
                              Not reportedComment:
                              Not reportedActual Total Depth:
                              Not reportedSpud Date:
                              Not reportedWell No:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 2:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 1:
                              EastRange Dir:
                              Not reportedSample Remark:
                              Not reportedDate of Sample:
                              Not reportedSample:
                              Not reportedInspector:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Collection:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:

QUICK PICK  (Continued) S121444523

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110017986232Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
219 W SOUTH MAIN    N/A

10 FINDSMFA INCORPORATED 1007691274
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2dSM11d88XMO2K1K1b8V8YXv3aOs2bKJ7yK141bj2FS.1edv7UMa1Y1W5e8m3jXR5DOg2FKrATKQ2cSg2Udx1aMq6G147v8u4GXy1tOR9JKM2XKS5rbS0gVx6pYatvv12SS42Pdd1NMa2T191L8G1pXY8GOJ7VKvA4K52zb43OVb8iYt5zvO1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2dSM11d88XMO2K1K1b8V8YXv3aOs2bKJ7yK141bj2FS.1edv7UMa1Y1W5e8m3jXR5DOg2FKrATKQ2cSg2Udx1aMq6G147v8u4GXy1tOR9JKM2XKS5rbS0gVx6pYatvv12SS42Pdd1NMa2T191L8G1pXY8GOJ7VKvA4K52zb43OVb8iYt5zvO1


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedSupplemental Location Text:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                        Not reportedFacility Site Comment:
                                        Not reportedFacility Site Status Code Year:
                                        Not reportedFacility Site Status Code:
                                        Not reportedFacility Category Code:
                                        Not reportedAffiliation Type Code:
                                        Not reportedOrganization Formal Name:
                                        4470Number of Days:
                                        1260Days From Completion:
                                        4470Days From Start:
                                        APKH1Contact Code:
                                        0303102FIPS Plant:
                                        AP151Permit Code:
                                        Not reportedPort Cnty:
                                        BRUCE BROWNCons Name:
                                        Hale, KendallContact Name:
                                        Cultured MarbleDescription:
                                        03/20/2003Received Submittal Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        122 E MO Hwy ALocator X:
                                        Not reportedSA Description:
                                        AP: Applicability Determination RequestPermitee Name:
                                        AP: Closed Out, InactiveStep Name:
                                        Not reportedPermit Number:
                                        Not reportedCountry:
                                        08/31/2006Complete Date:
                                        AP200303102Program ID:
                                        03/20/2003Start Review Date:
                                        AP0200303102Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:

AIRS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
122 E MO HWY A    N/A

11 AIRSMAJESTIC MARBLE, INC S108943799

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110042815736Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
200 E. FOURHT STREET    N/A

12 FINDSWENTZVILLE SMALL MS4 1014764168
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2a2fa81Qfs8s8e2IQa1hs68ms33Ee.2iIs73aW4rhu2oak1ofH7F8D1BQn59sw3PsB5Be82fIlAma42Faz2Xfi1n8L6gQ37VsZ4Cs41yec9CIl2aad5shc0R6t6xmJtG3z28aL2gfd1k8x2xQO18sc24s25aeo8pI97eas5ghq2h6c7EmH9K3w1


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070112353DFR URL:
                                   110070112353Registry ID:
                                   1024017143Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070112353Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
ECHO505 BUCKNER RD    N/A

13 FINDSBUCKNER ROAD 1024017143

                    Not reportedIss Auth Decode:
                    Not reportedRegion Decode:
                    Not reportedDate Notification 25:
                    Not reportedPermit Action 100:
                    Not reportedIssuing Authority 10:
                    Not reportedRegion 10:
                    Not reportedMajor 10:
                    Not reportedPermit Type 100:
                    63385Owner Zip:
                    MOOwner State:
                    FORISTELLOwner City:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1093 ELLERMAN OAKSOwner Address:
                    NONEOwner Name:
                    6363574760Facility Telephone:
                    Storm WaterTreatment Type Description:
                    Not reportedCategory Description:
                    09/13/2017Effective Date:
                    09/13/2017Issue Date:
                    HEAVY CONSTRUCTIONSIC Description:
                    1629SIC:
                    EffectivePermit Status:
                    MORA11198Permit Number:

NPDES:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
505 BUCKNER RD    N/A

13 NPDESBUCKNER ROAD S120942981
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2a2fa81Qfs8s8e2IQa1hs68ms33Ee.2iIs73aW4rhu2oak1ofH7F8D1BQn59sw3PsB5Be82fIlAma42Faz2Xfi1n8L6gQ37VsZ4Cs41yec9CIl2aad5shc0R6t6xmJtG3z28aL2gfd1k8x2xQO18sc34s25aeo1pI92eas8ghq2h6c5EmH4K3w1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2a2fa81Qfs8s8e2IQa1hs68ms33Ee.2iIs73aW4rhu2oak1ofH7F8D1BQn59sw3PsB5Be82fIlAma42Faz2Xfi1n8L6gQ37VsZ4Cs41yec9CIl2aad5shc0R6t6xmJtG3z28aL2gfd1k8x2xQO18sc34s25aeo1pI92eas8ghq2h6c5EmH4K3w1


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110032823372DFR URL:
                                   110032823372Registry ID:
                                   1010502665Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110032823372Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
ECHO27 BUCKNER RD    N/A

14 FINDSBUCKNER ROAD STORAGE 1010502665

                                                            FalseIs This A Continuous Release To Be Monitered?:
          FalseEmail:
          06/06/2015Discovery Date:
                    15UTM Zone For GPS:
          38.8125305 -90.850479Lat/Long:
          12:04:00Call Date/time:
          06/06/2015Date Reported:
          1506061204BWHSpill Number:
          SLRORegional Office:
          1506061204BWHFacility ID:

MO SPILLS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  
300 EAST PIERCE BOULEVARD    N/A

15 SPILLS S118159802
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    ActiveFacility Status:
                    KCA;STA;Prof Cat:
                    87;89;91;2-D;Product Count:
                    4UST Count:
                    0AST Count:
                    26Total number of meters:
                    6Cabinets Count:
                    38Products Count:
                    636-561-4048Facility Telephone Number:
                    8453Facility ID:

AST:

LAKE ST LOUIS, MO  63367
463 HAWKS RIDGE TRAIL    N/A

16 ASTPETRO MART #74 A100342109

                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Installer:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Material Manufacturer:
                                        FiberglassTank Material:
                                        08/07/2008Date Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
                                        Curently in useTank Status:
                                        Below GroundTank Type:
                                        Not reportedTank Double Wall:
                                        1Tank ID:

                                        BERVE, TRISHAName of Person Editing Record:
                                        2018-05-09 00:00:00Date Record Edited:
                                        1995-06-30 00:00:00Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
                                        YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
                                        7389900Owner Phone:
                                        Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                        EARTH CITY, MO 63045Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        3553 RIDER TRAIL SOUTHOwner Address:
                                        WESTERN OIL INCOwner Name:
                                        OW02675Owner ID:

Owner:

Tanks:

                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLat/Long:
                                        09/23/2010Date GIS Data Collected:
                                        CORBIN, MGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        4293301.61Northing:
                                        692778.050Easting:
                                        SLRegion:
                                        ST0021705Facility ID:

UST:

LAKE ST LOUIS, MO  63366
463 HAWK RIDGE TRAIL    N/A

16 USTWESTERN OIL U004136901
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         6000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         40354Tank PK:
                         40810Tank Compartment PK:
                         2Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         -1Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         2008-09-06 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         RSubstance:
                         20000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         40354Tank PK:
                         40809Tank Compartment PK:
                         1Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

Tank Compartment:

                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        2023-09-30 00:00:00Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        Not reportedIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        SESSLER, DPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        07/24/2014Date Record Edited:
                                        03/09/2009Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        Not reportedExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        Not reportedTank Fees Waived:
                                                                                                    Not reportedDt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:

WESTERN OIL  (Continued) U004136901
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                        07/24/2014Date Record Edited:
                                        03/09/2009Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        Not reportedExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        Not reportedTank Fees Waived:
                                                                                                    Not reportedDt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Installer:
                                        Not reportedCode for Tank Material Manufacturer:
                                        FiberglassTank Material:
                                        08/07/2008Date Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
                                        Curently in useTank Status:
                                        Below GroundTank Type:
                                        Not reportedTank Double Wall:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        BERVE, TRISHAName of Person Editing Record:
                                        2018-05-09 00:00:00Date Record Edited:
                                        1995-06-30 00:00:00Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
                                        YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
                                        7389900Owner Phone:
                                        Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                        EARTH CITY, MO 63045Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        3553 RIDER TRAIL SOUTHOwner Address:
                                        WESTERN OIL INCOwner Name:
                                        OW02675Owner ID:

Owner:

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         -1Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         2008-09-06 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         RSubstance:

WESTERN OIL  (Continued) U004136901
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         -1Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         2008-09-06 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         DieselSubstance:
                         4000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         40355Tank PK:
                         40812Tank Compartment PK:
                         2Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         -1Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         2008-09-06 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         PSubstance:
                         8000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         40355Tank PK:
                         40811Tank Compartment PK:
                         1Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

Tank Compartment:

                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        2023-09-30 00:00:00Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        Not reportedIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        SESSLER, DPerson Adding/Editing Record:

WESTERN OIL  (Continued) U004136901
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EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    NoNo Excavation:
                    NoSurface Cap:
                    NoSpecial Well Area:
                    NoSt Louis Mo:
                    0Vapor Barrier:
                    NoNo Buildings:
                    NoNo Drinking Wells:
                    Not reportedClosed Under:
                    Not reportedDrinking Water:
                    Not reportedFree Product:
                    Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                    Not reportedGW Flow:
                    Not reportedSoil Type:
                    Not reportedRisk Type:
                    Not reportedSite Usage:
                    2Tank Id:
                    ST0021705Facility Id:

                    NoNo Excavation:
                    NoSurface Cap:
                    NoSpecial Well Area:
                    NoSt Louis Mo:
                    0Vapor Barrier:
                    NoNo Buildings:
                    NoNo Drinking Wells:
                    Not reportedClosed Under:
                    Not reportedDrinking Water:
                    Not reportedFree Product:
                    Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                    Not reportedGW Flow:
                    Not reportedSoil Type:
                    Not reportedRisk Type:
                    Not reportedSite Usage:
                    1Tank Id:
                    ST0021705Facility Id:

Tank Aug 2011:

WESTERN OIL  (Continued) U004136901

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2014     WESTERN OIL INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2014     WESTERN OIL INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2013     WESTERN OIL INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2013     WESTERN OIL INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2012     WESTERN OIL INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2012     WESTERN OIL INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2011     WESTERN OIL INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2010     WESTERN OIL INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2009     WESTERN OIL INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

LAKE ST LOUIS, MO  63367
463 HAWK RIDGE TRAIL DR    N/A

16 EDR Hist AutoWESTERN OIL INC 1020774163
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/27/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    704-758-2000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MOORESVILLE, NC 28115
                    PO BOX 1000Owner/operator address:
                    LOWES HOME CENTERS INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/27/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    704-758-2000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MOORESVILLE, NC 28115
                    PO BOX 1000Owner/operator address:
                    LOWES HOME CENTERS INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    07EPA Region:
                    ROBERT.A.GASS@LOWES.COMContact email:
                    704-758-6033Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MOORESVILLE, NC 28115-1000
                    PO BOX 1000 MAILCODE LPMOContact address:
                    ROB  GASSContact:
                    MOORESVILLE, NC 28115-1000
                    PO BOX 1000 MAILCODE LPMOMailing address:
                    MOR000525527EPA ID:
                    LAKE ST LOUIS, MO 63367-2670
                    6302 RONALD REAGAN DRFacility address:
                    LOWES HOME CENTERS INC # 2311Facility name:
                    10/30/2017Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

LAKE ST LOUIS, MO  63367
6302 RONALD REAGAN DR MOR000525527

17 RCRA-SQGLOWES HOME CENTERS INC # 2311 1010322853
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U072.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,3-DICHLORO- (OR) M-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U071.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:

LOWES HOME CENTERS INC # 2311  (Continued) 1010322853
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    D016.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LOWES HOME CENTERS INC #2311Site name:
                    09/03/2015Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U239.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    U226.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U159.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U134.   Waste code:

                    FORMIC ACID (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U123.   Waste code:

LOWES HOME CENTERS INC # 2311  (Continued) 1010322853
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LOWES HOME CENTERS INC #2311Site name:
                    04/18/2011Date form received by agency:

                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U239.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    U226.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U159.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U134.   Waste code:

                    FORMIC ACID (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U123.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U072.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,3-DICHLORO- (OR) M-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U071.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
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                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U159.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U134.   Waste code:

                    FORMIC ACID (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U123.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U072.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,3-DICHLORO- (OR) M-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U071.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:
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                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U072.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,3-DICHLORO- (OR) M-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U071.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LOWES HOME CENTERS INC #2311Site name:
                    11/27/2006Date form received by agency:

                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U239.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    U226.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:

LOWES HOME CENTERS INC # 2311  (Continued) 1010322853

TC5630814.5s   Page 58 of 86



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    05/31/2007Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U239.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    U226.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U159.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U134.   Waste code:

                    FORMIC ACID (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U123.   Waste code:

LOWES HOME CENTERS INC # 2311  (Continued) 1010322853

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110042815861Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
28 FORRESTER    N/A

18 FINDSWEHMEYER FARMS 1014764181
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OkF6FvbOhGfktqHFM1H3w0FFXcHvTnfbWozAUsChnnhGe1XfaRs4UdhtIGQqW1kHvao3d0UM4hU1xVXHLklAUwWwuie0yCSFPEq5aZFXLx7cN.5HwIh4o7zT5lhnuGYfKMi9e99WZJ5omPezle36K0WUzCks8rnC.sK6hGAOBD.k.gSFtV.33GRFEW7vfc7bYDt9RpIhMRnGJCyf3Va3eAYtPQMqa8fH45S7x1MMft81.jNHI8B5Q1LwvxJ0y7SFQRM7xpYXA1ZcqYsHAIN4ldgTtoYn3KnfpkkCc19WVdQopphzmYT6yJEOqrpk3Z9FxM84fBxFvbivCcfbwCc39mGh0tSGHTAfsT38h9pt8UPquXbHWMl9mi4MRv.1HRnH5Xw6WH.wFJF0fEnFQId3Zr4X5s9cGBfHu4zBRv8T0uwnFTifSXy4xU9Wonjolf9zep57TOIUf5ksEJtC73b29tknsmvnGP5ha618xMzeUO31RD.Xl3pvCjqaN8jRKQfsVIm6doVOydWkwZiFMKx4Mu1FWIYvDoAbNVW3jhMhR.IGKcUfXm74QGRtOjTqg04HSzO3oHUMw.617PsH74d4coewFdh0XUDFker7FiVXnRScy6EH9A8ADOOTZSNnPesfXKK91iqWJCSoNDHznmu7LBTUEpCs1QeC9ot4.3tnDbTnlvshdmrBSmIe.xC10BVXMHJ49bzaOfnRdems0bi3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OkF6FvbOhGfktqHFM1H3w0FFXcHvTnfbWozAUsChnnhGe1XfaRs4UdhtIGQqW1kHvao3d0UM4hU1xVXHLklAUwWwuie0yCSFPEq5aZFXLx7cN.5HwIh4o7zT5lhnuGYfKMi9e99WZJ5omPezle36K0WUzCks8rnC.sK6hGAOBD.k.gSFtV.33GRFEW7vfc7bYDt9RpIhMRnGJCyf3Va3eAYtPQMqa8fH45S7x1MMft81.jNHI8B5Q1LwvxJ0y7SFQRM7xpYXA1ZcqYsHAIN4ldgTtoYn3KnfpkkCc19WVdQopphzmYT6yJEOqrpk3Z9FxM84fBxFvbivCcfbwCc39mGh0tSGHTAfsT38h9pt8UPquXbHWMl9mi4MRv.1HRnH5Xw6WH.wFJF0fEnFQId3Zr4X5s9cGBfHu4zBRv8T0uwnFTifSXy4xU9Wonjolf9zep57TOIUf5ksEJtC73b29tknsmvnGP5ha618xMzeUO31RD.Xl3pvCjqaN8jRKQfsVIm6doVOydWkwZiFMKx4Mu1FWIYvDoAbNVW3jhMhR.IGKcUfXm74QGRtOjTqg04HSzO3oHUMw.617PsH74d4coewFdh0XUDFker7FiVXnRScy6EH9A8ADOOTZSNnPesfXKK91iqWJCSoNDHznmu7LBTUEpCs1QeC9ot4.3tnDbTnlvshdmrBSmIe.xC10BVXMHJ49bzaOfnRdems0bi3


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedIss Auth Decode:
                    Not reportedRegion Decode:
                    Not reportedDate Notification 25:
                    Not reportedPermit Action 100:
                    Not reportedIssuing Authority 10:
                    Not reportedRegion 10:
                    Not reportedMajor 10:
                    Not reportedPermit Type 100:
                    63119Owner Zip:
                    MOOwner State:
                    ST. LOUISOwner City:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    20 ARCHBISHOP MAY DRIVEOwner Address:
                    ST. CHARLES CATHOLIC CHURCHOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Storm WaterTreatment Type Description:
                    Not reportedCategory Description:
                    12/11/2014Effective Date:
                    12/11/2014Issue Date:
                    HEAVY CONSTRUCTIONSIC Description:
                    1629SIC:
                    EffectivePermit Status:
                    MORA05967Permit Number:

NPDES:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
484 EAST HIGHWAY N    N/A

19 NPDESST. GIANNA CATHOLIC CHURCH S110829306

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110045501523DFR URL:
                                   110045501523Registry ID:
                                   1016045673Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110045501523Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
ECHO484 EAST HIGHWAY N    N/A

19 FINDSST. GIANNA CATHOLIC CHURCH 1016045673
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OkF6FvbOhGfktqHFM1H3w0FFXcHvTnfbWozAUsChnnhGe1XfaRs4UdhtIGQqW1kHvao3d0UM4hU1xVXHLklAUwWwuie0yCSFPEq5aZFXLx7cN.5HwIh4o7zT5lhnuGYfKMi9e99WZJ5omPezle36K0WUzCks8rnC.sK6hGAOBD.k.gSFtV.33GRFEW7vfc7bYDt9RpIhMRnGJCyf3Va3eAYtPQMqa8fH45S7x1MMft81.jNHI8B5Q1LwvxJ0y7SFQRM7xpYXA1ZcqYsHAIN4ldgTtoYn3KnfpkkCc19WVdQopphzmYT6yJEOqrpk3Z9FxM84fBxFvbivCcfbwCc39mGh0tSGHTAfsT38h9pt8UPquXbHWMl9mi4MRv.1HRnH5Xw6WH.wFJF0fEnFQId3Zr4X5s9cGBfHu4zBRv8T0uwnFTifSXy4xU9Wonjolf9zep57TOIUf5ksEJtC73b29tknsmvnGP5ha618xMzeUO31RD.Xl3pvCjqaN8jRKQfsVIm6doVOydWkwZiFMKx4Mu1FWIYvDoAbNVW3jhMhR.IGKcUfXm74QGRtOjTqg04HSzO3oHUMw.617PsH74d4coewFdh0XUDFker9FiVXnRScy6EH9A83DOOTZSNnPesfXKK71iqWJCSoNDHznmu8LBTUEpCs1QeC9ot9.3tnDbTnlvshdmrASmIe.xC10BVXMHJ69bzaOfnRdems0bi3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OkF6FvbOhGfktqHFM1H3w0FFXcHvTnfbWozAUsChnnhGe1XfaRs4UdhtIGQqW1kHvao3d0UM4hU1xVXHLklAUwWwuie0yCSFPEq5aZFXLx7cN.5HwIh4o7zT5lhnuGYfKMi9e99WZJ5omPezle36K0WUzCks8rnC.sK6hGAOBD.k.gSFtV.33GRFEW7vfc7bYDt9RpIhMRnGJCyf3Va3eAYtPQMqa8fH45S7x1MMft81.jNHI8B5Q1LwvxJ0y7SFQRM7xpYXA1ZcqYsHAIN4ldgTtoYn3KnfpkkCc19WVdQopphzmYT6yJEOqrpk3Z9FxM84fBxFvbivCcfbwCc39mGh0tSGHTAfsT38h9pt8UPquXbHWMl9mi4MRv.1HRnH5Xw6WH.wFJF0fEnFQId3Zr4X5s9cGBfHu4zBRv8T0uwnFTifSXy4xU9Wonjolf9zep57TOIUf5ksEJtC73b29tknsmvnGP5ha618xMzeUO31RD.Xl3pvCjqaN8jRKQfsVIm6doVOydWkwZiFMKx4Mu1FWIYvDoAbNVW3jhMhR.IGKcUfXm74QGRtOjTqg04HSzO3oHUMw.617PsH74d4coewFdh0XUDFker9FiVXnRScy6EH9A83DOOTZSNnPesfXKK71iqWJCSoNDHznmu8LBTUEpCs1QeC9ot9.3tnDbTnlvshdmrASmIe.xC10BVXMHJ69bzaOfnRdems0bi3


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110037502823DFR URL:
                                   110037502823Registry ID:
                                   1011928589Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110037502823Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
ECHOHWY N & PERRY CATE BLVD    N/A

20 FINDSIMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH 1011928589

                                        YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
                                        6157700Owner Phone:
                                        Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                        TULSA, OK 74134Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 3475Owner Address:
                                        QUIKTRIP CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                                        OW00306Owner ID:

Owner:

Tanks:

                                        Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                        Not reportedLat/Long:
                                        04/15/2014Date GIS Data Collected:
                                        CON_Fortin,JoelGeospatial Data Collected By:
                                        Hazardous Waste ProgramOwner Of Geospatial Data:
                                        4292734Northing:
                                        692398Easting:
                                        SLRegion:
                                        ST0021737Facility ID:

UST:

LAKE ST LOUIS, MO  63367
8334 HWY N    N/A

21 USTQUIKTRIP #669 U004141115
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.m168fw.xEwmzRW1Uhu3Y6o81ySf1Xqws5bA88ixxTvE6UywUkW4aSlzZzRRxXrWaWt3CCNUTk9hyfIuHMUApQBYASd6pYwo90C5p4Z1qkKyTJlSE5i4K0K1egOXDzbqRs59CtisIKM5UNobfun6wKa8EyD8ApkiYAH6VOk.RKamD7D1Epc3Yw.81gGfgzJwAQV9b4wxVQQE7FUwTub3mwlz844RzZcWp.779kvUj.Thdxxu1gC5zqSY8P96uJUo9kr7HUq1OoTyYqxSE6T4vu.1IoCXPPpqX1wCQhqs9gt5VTMbSNz6cuI.yGemSqg1CP74uJb8v3HfoajwjhI3MRRxapBESPFwD098mmgzd75RJXUW1Yc90wLUR.7hJ9EuY7h68BKYvhy64u9o8jq3KPo1VIKytbmSsLGBu3o1lGaXAHGqoYx49r.sk0Z5V6cbVdR70MA86gY8blai1Ju27NMxgfBT7Y1vaqa8YCi6F3IU59NygE1vjO.UYepk9SFWt4f6mgm.WWrmMkp1wRE4QB58OzafoWHwybf3DW9xTH6EmTVw3Dk4V0qzyU3RcGkWjep3ZCXUKmLhzaNuTsj4601YiFJ6Tt8ovjQ45ZY19HRySXjSxKNC08P1fiMXKeMqDbx5ukPsfmQ5XEibkuuBWQE84dW8WIyizgC8IANxpPITiAMvyIZB0yv6OPGUhDAyJMpCNPGUrO8knTfW8fz3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.m168fw.xEwmzRW1Uhu3Y6o81ySf1Xqws5bA88ixxTvE6UywUkW4aSlzZzRRxXrWaWt3CCNUTk9hyfIuHMUApQBYASd6pYwo90C5p4Z1qkKyTJlSE5i4K0K1egOXDzbqRs59CtisIKM5UNobfun6wKa8EyD8ApkiYAH6VOk.RKamD7D1Epc3Yw.81gGfgzJwAQV9b4wxVQQE7FUwTub3mwlz844RzZcWp.779kvUj.Thdxxu1gC5zqSY8P96uJUo9kr7HUq1OoTyYqxSE6T4vu.1IoCXPPpqX1wCQhqs9gt5VTMbSNz6cuI.yGemSqg1CP74uJb8v3HfoajwjhI3MRRxapBESPFwD098mmgzd75RJXUW1Yc90wLUR.7hJ9EuY7h68BKYvhy64u9o8jq3KPo1VIKytbmSsLGBu3o1lGaXAHGqoYx49r.sk0Z5V6cbVdR70MA86gY8blai1Ju27NMxgfBT7Y1vaqa8YCi6F3IU59NygE1vjO.UYepk9SFWt4f6mgm.WWrmMkp1wRE4QB58OzafoWHwybf3DW9xTH6EmTVw3Dk4V0qzyU3RcGkWjep3ZCXUKmLhzaNuTsj4601YiFJ6Tt8ovjQ45ZY19HRySXjSxKNC08P1fiMXKeMqDbx5ukPsfmQ5XEibkuuBWQE84dW8WIyizgC8IANxpPITiAMvyIZB0yv6OPGUhDAyJMpCNPGUrO8knTfW8fz3
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                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         RSubstance:
                         20000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         40468Tank PK:
                         40983Tank Compartment PK:
                         1Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

Tank Compartment:

                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        2019-09-30 00:00:00Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        Not reportedIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        SESSLER, DPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        07/24/2014Date Record Edited:
                                        06/05/2009Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        Not reportedExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        Not reportedTank Fees Waived:
                                                                                                    Not reportedDt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
                                        12Code for Tank Installer:
                                        6Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:
                                        FiberglassTank Material:
                                        07/20/2009Date Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
                                        Curently in useTank Status:
                                        Below GroundTank Type:
                                        -1Tank Double Wall:
                                        1Tank ID:

                                        BERVE, TRISHAName of Person Editing Record:
                                        2017-12-08 00:00:00Date Record Edited:
                                        1995-06-30 00:00:00Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
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                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        Not reportedIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        SESSLER, DPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        07/24/2014Date Record Edited:
                                        06/05/2009Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        Not reportedExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        Not reportedTank Fees Waived:
                                                                                                    Not reportedDt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
                                        12Code for Tank Installer:
                                        6Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:
                                        FiberglassTank Material:
                                        07/20/2009Date Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
                                        Curently in useTank Status:
                                        Below GroundTank Type:
                                        -1Tank Double Wall:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        BERVE, TRISHAName of Person Editing Record:
                                        2017-12-08 00:00:00Date Record Edited:
                                        1995-06-30 00:00:00Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
                                        YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
                                        6157700Owner Phone:
                                        Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                        TULSA, OK 74134Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 3475Owner Address:
                                        QUIKTRIP CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                                        OW00306Owner ID:

Owner:

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         -1Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         2009-08-07 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
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                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
                                        12Code for Tank Installer:
                                        6Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:
                                        FiberglassTank Material:
                                        07/20/2009Date Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
                                        Curently in useTank Status:
                                        Below GroundTank Type:
                                        -1Tank Double Wall:
                                        3Tank ID:

                                        BERVE, TRISHAName of Person Editing Record:
                                        2017-12-08 00:00:00Date Record Edited:
                                        1995-06-30 00:00:00Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
                                        YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
                                        6157700Owner Phone:
                                        Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                        TULSA, OK 74134Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 3475Owner Address:
                                        QUIKTRIP CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                                        OW00306Owner ID:

Owner:

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         -1Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         2009-08-07 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         RSubstance:
                         20000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         40469Tank PK:
                         40984Tank Compartment PK:
                         1Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

Tank Compartment:

                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        2019-09-30 00:00:00Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
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                                        6157700Owner Phone:
                                        Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                        TULSA, OK 74134Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        PO BOX 3475Owner Address:
                                        QUIKTRIP CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                                        OW00306Owner ID:

Owner:

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         -1Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         2009-08-07 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         PSubstance:
                         12000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         40470Tank PK:
                         40985Tank Compartment PK:
                         1Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

Tank Compartment:

                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        2019-09-30 00:00:00Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        Not reportedIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        SESSLER, DPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        07/24/2014Date Record Edited:
                                        06/05/2009Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        Not reportedExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        Not reportedTank Fees Waived:
                                                                                                    Not reportedDt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
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                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         Not reportedSubstance Other:
                         DieselSubstance:
                         12000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         41993Tank PK:
                         43046Tank Compartment PK:
                         1Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

Tank Compartment:

                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        NoLockOut Flag:
                                        2021-09-30 00:00:00Registration End Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Report Received:
                                        Not reportedFirm Closing Tank:
                                        Not reportedDate Of Aprroval Letter:
                                        Not reportedDate Closure Notice Received:
                                        Not reportedIs Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
                                        Not reportedDate Of NFA Letter:
                                        BERVE, TRISHAPerson Adding/Editing Record:
                                        03/16/2016Date Record Edited:
                                        10/02/2015Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Administratively Closed:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Fee 585:
                                        Not reportedTemporary Status Verified Date:
                                        Not reportedResponsible Person Expediting Closure:
                                        Not reportedExpedite Closure On Tank?:
                                        Not reportedTank Fees Waived:
                                                                                                    01/01/2016Dt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
                                        Not reportedDate Tank Last Used:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protec Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Tank Extrn Protec:
                                        Not reportedTank External Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection Date:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedTank Internal Protection:
                                        Not reportedOther Type Of Tank Material:
                                        12Code for Tank Installer:
                                        6Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:
                                        FiberglassTank Material:
                                        01/19/2016Date Tank Installed:
                                        Not reportedMeet 98 Update Requirements:
                                        Curently in useTank Status:
                                        Below GroundTank Type:
                                        -1Tank Double Wall:
                                        4Tank ID:

                                        BERVE, TRISHAName of Person Editing Record:
                                        2017-12-08 00:00:00Date Record Edited:
                                        1995-06-30 00:00:00Date Record Added:
                                        Not reportedDate Registration Received:
                                        YesIs Owner Active?:
                                        NoMail Was Not Deliverable:
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                    Not reportedRisk Type:
                    Not reportedSite Usage:
                    1Tank Id:
                    ST0021737Facility Id:

                    NoNo Excavation:
                    NoSurface Cap:
                    NoSpecial Well Area:
                    NoSt Louis Mo:
                    0Vapor Barrier:
                    NoNo Buildings:
                    NoNo Drinking Wells:
                    Not reportedClosed Under:
                    Not reportedDrinking Water:
                    Not reportedFree Product:
                    Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                    Not reportedGW Flow:
                    Not reportedSoil Type:
                    Not reportedRisk Type:
                    Not reportedSite Usage:
                    3Tank Id:
                    ST0021737Facility Id:

Tank Aug 2011:

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         -1Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         2016-02-18 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
                         Not reportedHazardous Substance:
                         WATERSubstance Other:
                         OtherSubstance:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Not reportedCompartment Temp Verified Dt:
                         Curently in useCompartment Status:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         41993Tank PK:
                         43047Tank Compartment PK:
                         2Compartment No:
                         FalseTanks Use:

                         TrueSpill Protection:
                         -1Pipe Double Wall:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Material Other:
                         2Pipe Material:
                         1Pipe System:
                         2016-02-18 00:00:00Pipe Installation Date:
                         Not reportedDate of Last Use:
                         FalseMixture:
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                    NoNo Excavation:
                    NoSurface Cap:
                    NoSpecial Well Area:
                    NoSt Louis Mo:
                    0Vapor Barrier:
                    NoNo Buildings:
                    NoNo Drinking Wells:
                    Not reportedClosed Under:
                    Not reportedDrinking Water:
                    Not reportedFree Product:
                    Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                    Not reportedGW Flow:
                    Not reportedSoil Type:
                    Not reportedRisk Type:
                    Not reportedSite Usage:
                    2Tank Id:
                    ST0021737Facility Id:

                    NoNo Excavation:
                    NoSurface Cap:
                    NoSpecial Well Area:
                    NoSt Louis Mo:
                    0Vapor Barrier:
                    NoNo Buildings:
                    NoNo Drinking Wells:
                    Not reportedClosed Under:
                    Not reportedDrinking Water:
                    Not reportedFree Product:
                    Not reportedOffsite Impact:
                    Not reportedGW Flow:
                    Not reportedSoil Type:

QUIKTRIP #669  (Continued) U004141115

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    ActiveFacility Status:
                    KCA;STA;Prof Cat:
                    87;89;93;2-D;Product Count:
                    3UST Count:
                    0AST Count:
                    32Total number of meters:
                    8Cabinets Count:
                    52Products Count:
                    636-561-1014Facility Telephone Number:
                    8500Facility ID:

AST:

LAKE ST LOUIS, MO  63367
8334 HWY N    N/A

21 ASTQUIK TRIP #669 A100361739
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110064421870DFR URL:
                                   110064421870Registry ID:
                                   1018111152Envid:

ECHO:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
1047 E. HWY. N    N/A

22 ECHOSPORTS BARN 1018111152

                    Not reportedIss Auth Decode:
                    Not reportedRegion Decode:
                    Not reportedDate Notification 25:
                    Not reportedPermit Action 100:
                    Not reportedIssuing Authority 10:
                    Not reportedRegion 10:
                    Not reportedMajor 10:
                    Not reportedPermit Type 100:
                    63367Owner Zip:
                    MOOwner State:
                    LAKE SAINT LOUISOwner City:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    308 TCW CT.Owner Address:
                    STADICK LLCOwner Name:
                    6364871123Facility Telephone:
                    Storm WaterTreatment Type Description:
                    Not reportedCategory Description:
                    05/05/2015Effective Date:
                    05/05/2015Issue Date:
                    HEAVY CONSTRUCTIONSIC Description:
                    1629SIC:
                    EffectivePermit Status:
                    MORA06597Permit Number:

NPDES:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
1047 E. HWY. N    N/A

22 NPDESSPORTS BARN S117978571

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110064421870Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
1047 E. HWY. N    N/A

22 FINDSSPORTS BARN 1017815199
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additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

SPORTS BARN  (Continued) 1017815199

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070203321DFR URL:
                                   110070203321Registry ID:
                                   1024088377Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070203321Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
ECHO1033 E. HWY. N    N/A

22 FINDSSTRENGTH AND CONDITIONING 1024088377

                    Not reportedPermit Action 100:
                    Not reportedIssuing Authority 10:
                    Not reportedRegion 10:
                    Not reportedMajor 10:
                    Not reportedPermit Type 100:
                    63367Owner Zip:
                    MOOwner State:
                    LAKE SAINT LOUISOwner City:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    308 TCW CT.Owner Address:
                    STADICK LLCOwner Name:
                    6364871123Facility Telephone:
                    Storm WaterTreatment Type Description:
                    Not reportedCategory Description:
                    02/14/2018Effective Date:
                    02/14/2018Issue Date:
                    HEAVY CONSTRUCTIONSIC Description:
                    1629SIC:
                    EffectivePermit Status:
                    MORA11797Permit Number:

NPDES:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
1033 E. HWY. N    N/A

22 NPDESSTRENGTH AND CONDITIONING S121723497

TC5630814.5s   Page 70 of 86

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69oo60vl9jCCoZZEocL13fet00KdvboUljMDAlvDj7ffC4vuCO3A4DGpZKCwZrWyEFRz3HNHcsmJLVpa1EUCAgNrfxjdefuRtOnX544t0L41K3cSd0sj4MP9bC55ozCfUZPx9k6Hj0sdMBKVD5B16X8dlyDAvCnCD5SE6n0q9hQgoQ5xo6AE3Y5Z0NLQvgMzlmcd9lobjeO4CRpXCtI63tEyZrDGZtWZE3wG7swzcn6JLGBW1Jhi5Zd5fLMyeK0zts4r769b0caNKl9XdmuY45gLbAIpoI0rUio8Cis1jmjNMebYDcCV6mWr96AyosbhoSSc48RG0R0LvQ4JlzDS3566j8GtC8rLC41i8LPWZ8kHZBXOEZk.9F98cQ5DLKrB1Wgy6k57fbbCe.3ztrA334SY0QizKVVNdqdYBOgUbVbio5ZpUAZw4qjqjBlOMGYZDMxH75JWl.GpvyjmDxZC2ZMS7xZvfyizf378880R4VE.vD4Du4tFvmYhOi9u3zxJAnqY6OY194PhomuwoXY14UT70FgcvQErlZip3hKvj.XPChKzCafu46JFZXFeZ1VvEVpk3JeachY5LLks1ogL4bERfhquePmYtaozAPQb0V7wKxVkdE.cBqrQbkTLol9LUNr54FmyjYLsMBk8DiXu8gfzluwpv.BpDpZ04Zkq7uh7fgOJfJIHC3AY4mrovMipuGQqC6i3OK7z3woXAkkm3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69oo60vl9jCCoZZEocL13fet00KdvboUljMDAlvDj7ffC4vuCO3A4DGpZKCwZrWyEFRz3HNHcsmJLVpa1EUCAgNrfxjdefuRtOnX544t0L41K3cSd0sj4MP9bC55ozCfUZPx9k6Hj0sdMBKVD5B16X8dlyDAvCnCD5SE6n0q9hQgoQ5xo6AE3Y5Z0NLQvgMzlmcd9lobjeO4CRpXCtI63tEyZrDGZtWZE3wG7swzcn6JLGBW1Jhi5Zd5fLMyeK0zts4r769b0caNKl9XdmuY45gLbAIpoI0rUio8Cis1jmjNMebYDcCV6mWr96AyosbhoSSc48RG0R0LvQ4JlzDS3566j8GtC8rLC41i8LPWZ8kHZBXOEZk.9F98cQ5DLKrB1Wgy6k57fbbCe.3ztrA334SY0QizKVVNdqdYBOgUbVbio5ZpUAZw4qjqjBlOMGYZDMxH75JWl.GpvyjmDxZC2ZMS7xZvfyizf378880R4VE.vD4Du4tFvmYhOi9u3zxJAnqY6OY194PhomuwoXY14UT70FgcvQErlZip3hKvj.XPChKzCafu46JFZXFeZ1VvEVpk3JeachY5LLks1ogL4bERfhquePmYtaozAPQb0V7wKxVkdE.cBqrQbkTLol9LUNr54FmyjYLsMBk8DiXu8gfzluwpv.BpDpZ04Zkq7uh7fgOJfJIHC3AY4mrovMipuGQqC6i3OK7z3woXAkkm3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69oo60vl9jCCoZZEocL13fet00KdvboUljMDAlvDj7ffC4vuCO3A4DGpZKCwZrWyEFRz3HNHcsmJLVpa1EUCAgNrfxjdefuRtOnX544t0L41K3cSd0sj4MP9bC55ozCfUZPx9k6Hj0sdMBKVD5B16X8dlyDAvCnCD5SE6n0q9hQgoQ5xo6AE3Y5Z0NLQvgMzlmcd9lobjeO4CRpXCtI63tEyZrDGZtWZE3wG7swzcn6JLGBW1Jhi5Zd5fLMyeK0zts4r769b0caNKl9XdmuY45gLbAIpoI0rUio8Cis1jmjNMebYDcCV6mWr96AyosbhoSSc48RG0R0LvQ4JlzDS3566j8GtC8rLC41i8LPWZ8kHZBXOEZk.9F98cQ5DLKrB1Wgy6k57fbbCe.3ztrA334SY0QizKVVNdqdYBOgUbVbio5ZpUAZw4qjqjBlOMGYZDMxH75JWl.GpvyjmDxZC2ZMS7xZvfyizf378880R4VE.vD4Du4tFvmYhOi9u3zxJAnqY6OY194PhomuwoXY14UT70FgcvQErlZip3hKvj.XPChKzCafu46JFZXFeZ1VvEVpk3JeachY5LLks1ogL5bERfhquePmYtaoz7PQb0V7wKxVkdE.c3qrQbkTLol9LUNr5BFmyjYLsMBk8DiXuBgfzluwpv.BpDpZ06Zkq7uh7fgOJfJIHA3AY4mrovMipuGQqA6i3OK7z3woXAkkm3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69oo60vl9jCCoZZEocL13fet00KdvboUljMDAlvDj7ffC4vuCO3A4DGpZKCwZrWyEFRz3HNHcsmJLVpa1EUCAgNrfxjdefuRtOnX544t0L41K3cSd0sj4MP9bC55ozCfUZPx9k6Hj0sdMBKVD5B16X8dlyDAvCnCD5SE6n0q9hQgoQ5xo6AE3Y5Z0NLQvgMzlmcd9lobjeO4CRpXCtI63tEyZrDGZtWZE3wG7swzcn6JLGBW1Jhi5Zd5fLMyeK0zts4r769b0caNKl9XdmuY45gLbAIpoI0rUio8Cis1jmjNMebYDcCV6mWr96AyosbhoSSc48RG0R0LvQ4JlzDS3566j8GtC8rLC41i8LPWZ8kHZBXOEZk.9F98cQ5DLKrB1Wgy6k57fbbCe.3ztrA334SY0QizKVVNdqdYBOgUbVbio5ZpUAZw4qjqjBlOMGYZDMxH75JWl.GpvyjmDxZC2ZMS7xZvfyizf378880R4VE.vD4Du4tFvmYhOi9u3zxJAnqY6OY194PhomuwoXY14UT70FgcvQErlZip3hKvj.XPChKzCafu46JFZXFeZ1VvEVpk3JeachY5LLks1ogL5bERfhquePmYtaoz7PQb0V7wKxVkdE.c3qrQbkTLol9LUNr5BFmyjYLsMBk8DiXuBgfzluwpv.BpDpZ06Zkq7uh7fgOJfJIHA3AY4mrovMipuGQqA6i3OK7z3woXAkkm3


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedIss Auth Decode:
                    Not reportedRegion Decode:
                    Not reportedDate Notification 25:

STRENGTH AND CONDITIONING  (Continued) S121723497

                              Not reportedDate of First Production:
                              Not reportedSPL Log:
                              Not reportedBottom Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedTop Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedElevation:
                              Not reportedMaximum Injection Pressure (psi):
                              Not reportedLand Grant:
                              Not reportedDate Permit Issued:
                              06/20/2018Status Date:
                              01/01/1993Well Type Date:
                              Not reportedAPI Number:
                              Not reportedComment:
                              Not reportedActual Total Depth:
                              Not reportedSpud Date:
                              Not reportedWell No:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 2:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 1:
                              EastRange Dir:
                              Not reportedSample Remark:
                              Not reportedDate of Sample:
                              Not reportedSample:
                              Not reportedInspector:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Collection:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                              Not reportedSource Info:
                              Not reportedLocation Type:
                              Not reportedLast Update:
                              Not reportedFifth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFourth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedThird Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedSecond Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFirst Quarter Section:
                              2Range:
                              46Township:
                              Not reportedFluid INJ:
                              Not reportedClass:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone#:
                              Wentzville, Mi 63385Owner City/State/Zip:
                              836 East Hwy NOwner address:
                              Not reportedOwner Yes/No:
                              Widowski, MarkCompany2:
                              Not reportedWell Status:
                              Not reportedLease Name:
                              Not reportedLong Dir:
                              -90.83377Long Decimal:
                              38.76364Lat Decimal:
                              MOS018350122Permit Number:
                              Not reportedPermit Yes/No:
                              AbandonedFacility Status:

UIC:

WENTZVILLE, MI  63385
836 EAST HWY N    N/A

23 UICWIDOWSKI MARK S121444546

TC5630814.5s   Page 71 of 86



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedWater Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedGas Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedOil Gravity:
                              Not reportedOil Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedHours Tested:

WIDOWSKI MARK  (Continued) S121444546

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110031105328DFR URL:
                                   110031105328Registry ID:
                                   1010380217Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110031105328Registry ID:

FINDS:

O’FALLON, MO  63366
ECHOHWY N @ SOMMERS RD    N/A

24 FINDSCOUNTRYSHIRE - PHASE II 1010380217

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110030450134Registry ID:

FINDS:

O’FALLON, MO  63366
HWY N @ SOMMERS RD    N/A

24 FINDSCOUNTRYSHIRE PLAT 10 1010177302
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69oo60vl9jCCoZZEocL13fet00KdvboUljMDAlvDj7ffC4vuCO3A4DGpZKCwZrWyEFRz3HNHcsmJLVpa1EUCAgNrfxjdefuRtOnX544t0L41K3cSd0sj4MP9bC55ozCfUZPx9k6Hj0sdMBKVD5B16X8dlyDAvCnCD5SE6n0q9hQgoQ5xo6AE3Y5Z0NLQvgMzlmcd9lobjeO4CRpXCtI63tEyZrDGZtWZE3wG7swzcn6JLGBW1Jhi5Zd5fLMyeK0zts4r769b0caNKl9XdmuY45gLbAIpoI0rUio8Cis1jmjNMebYDcCV6mWr96AyosbhoSSc48RG0R0LvQ4JlzDS3566j8GtC8rLC41i8LPWZ8kHZBXOEZk.9F98cQ5DLKrB1Wgy6k57fbbCe.3ztrA334SY0QizKVVNdqdYBOgUbVbio5ZpUAZw4qjqjBlOMGYZDMxH75JWl.GpvyjmDxZC2ZMS7xZvfyizf378880R4VE.vD4Du4tFvmYhOi9u3zxJAnqY6OY194PhomuwoXY14UT70FgcvQErlZip3hKvj.XPChKzCafu46JFZXFeZ1VvEVpk3JeachY5LLks1ogL4bERfhquePmYtaoz3PQb0V7wKxVkdE.c6qrQbkTLol9LUNr5BFmyjYLsMBk8DiXu3gfzluwpv.BpDpZ05Zkq7uh7fgOJfJIH43AY4mrovMipuGQqA6i3OK7z3woXAkkm3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69oo60vl9jCCoZZEocL13fet00KdvboUljMDAlvDj7ffC4vuCO3A4DGpZKCwZrWyEFRz3HNHcsmJLVpa1EUCAgNrfxjdefuRtOnX544t0L41K3cSd0sj4MP9bC55ozCfUZPx9k6Hj0sdMBKVD5B16X8dlyDAvCnCD5SE6n0q9hQgoQ5xo6AE3Y5Z0NLQvgMzlmcd9lobjeO4CRpXCtI63tEyZrDGZtWZE3wG7swzcn6JLGBW1Jhi5Zd5fLMyeK0zts4r769b0caNKl9XdmuY45gLbAIpoI0rUio8Cis1jmjNMebYDcCV6mWr96AyosbhoSSc48RG0R0LvQ4JlzDS3566j8GtC8rLC41i8LPWZ8kHZBXOEZk.9F98cQ5DLKrB1Wgy6k57fbbCe.3ztrA334SY0QizKVVNdqdYBOgUbVbio5ZpUAZw4qjqjBlOMGYZDMxH75JWl.GpvyjmDxZC2ZMS7xZvfyizf378880R4VE.vD4Du4tFvmYhOi9u3zxJAnqY6OY194PhomuwoXY14UT70FgcvQErlZip3hKvj.XPChKzCafu46JFZXFeZ1VvEVpk3JeachY5LLks1ogL4bERfhquePmYtaoz3PQb0V7wKxVkdE.c6qrQbkTLol9LUNr5BFmyjYLsMBk8DiXu3gfzluwpv.BpDpZ05Zkq7uh7fgOJfJIH43AY4mrovMipuGQqA6i3OK7z3woXAkkm3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lpb6ug6lzeSp9ASblTf3GDxuWBog9Ye65cpAOBjzHLPeWMKSINo4K4s9bPxAHUYSuNb3q3elGpUTWzMfA7vA0LXGDzcD1Hvx8aO5JZDWqrGBdPdonfk4sJy9lVmYIPiegwL9HpJ5ktOcOIfpzRm68xDODT7Bhl9jdkB6b9wlxXGpdWhbR.q3Yl8uBW6gAFB6uJm9uZFznNheFt3SKC73X.A94ryAIxXSINQ74e3lrDfTPw5fZFi59RjGYoKDkE0x7tq7wntWrsHBTRcoqie4lx99ZIxYedQeQ6qCWWD5uFrcKFEpm.X6Q7wlEanpIsEbhVb4M5uuwTQg10N6mC73IlkzDh6enJQSPaI8Q1N97NxA4WlSbvr9UqvlugoTLYbfyjk6M.RGozvDPjpxZbn3pUIWL8eB8vUoLOKBroh9kxpYWONeWZu4Y6A5dyEc..3phld7cnsOQqdBMATjspV2XqYHFTBLprwPXsh8FqgWGtiMr.4KzYSvJDNIsf.NozMoBdS6WQnl8IYpD54b89J4YGAucreg0wy6BoS3A9hz1nhe9gzS66X4A4e97WFATjbSm.f3Y67l5KKTDuNfAUQ4bvpGByVDKAxxEtY3FHdWNRuBvSGo1AL4ebQ9qjKYg9Le3bDA7pY5QuKcqG1pffuArukOkjfBxY9jgxr6rrJHzzQLe6GPfoz3cMBWAIsM1kUKDVN5KWKIGMKNaduoMp43
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lpb6ug6lzeSp9ASblTf3GDxuWBog9Ye65cpAOBjzHLPeWMKSINo4K4s9bPxAHUYSuNb3q3elGpUTWzMfA7vA0LXGDzcD1Hvx8aO5JZDWqrGBdPdonfk4sJy9lVmYIPiegwL9HpJ5ktOcOIfpzRm68xDODT7Bhl9jdkB6b9wlxXGpdWhbR.q3Yl8uBW6gAFB6uJm9uZFznNheFt3SKC73X.A94ryAIxXSINQ74e3lrDfTPw5fZFi59RjGYoKDkE0x7tq7wntWrsHBTRcoqie4lx99ZIxYedQeQ6qCWWD5uFrcKFEpm.X6Q7wlEanpIsEbhVb4M5uuwTQg10N6mC73IlkzDh6enJQSPaI8Q1N97NxA4WlSbvr9UqvlugoTLYbfyjk6M.RGozvDPjpxZbn3pUIWL8eB8vUoLOKBroh9kxpYWONeWZu4Y6A5dyEc..3phld7cnsOQqdBMATjspV2XqYHFTBLprwPXsh8FqgWGtiMr.4KzYSvJDNIsf.NozMoBdS6WQnl8IYpD54b89J4YGAucreg0wy6BoS3A9hz1nhe9gzS66X4A4e97WFATjbSm.f3Y67l5KKTDuNfAUQ4bvpGByVDKAxxEtY3FHdWNRuBvSGo1AL4ebQ9qjKYg9Le3bDA7pY5QuKcqG1pffuArukOkjfBxY9jgxr6rrJHzzQLe6GPfoz3cMBWAIsM1kUKDVN5KWKIGMKNaduoMp43


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110037509014DFR URL:
                                   110037509014Registry ID:
                                   1011929348Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110037509014Registry ID:

FINDS:

LAKE ST. LOUIS, MO  63367
ECHOHWY N @ SOMMERS RD    N/A

24 FINDSTHE ENCLAVES AT SOMMERS P 1011929348

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110042778465Registry ID:

FINDS:

LAKE ST. LOUIS, MO  63367
HWY N & SOMMERS RD    N/A

24 FINDSQT #669 1014765788
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lpb6ug6lzeSp9ASblTf3GDxuWBog9Ye65cpAOBjzHLPeWMKSINo4K4s9bPxAHUYSuNb3q3elGpUTWzMfA7vA0LXGDzcD1Hvx8aO5JZDWqrGBdPdonfk4sJy9lVmYIPiegwL9HpJ5ktOcOIfpzRm68xDODT7Bhl9jdkB6b9wlxXGpdWhbR.q3Yl8uBW6gAFB6uJm9uZFznNheFt3SKC73X.A94ryAIxXSINQ74e3lrDfTPw5fZFi59RjGYoKDkE0x7tq7wntWrsHBTRcoqie4lx99ZIxYedQeQ6qCWWD5uFrcKFEpm.X6Q7wlEanpIsEbhVb4M5uuwTQg10N6mC73IlkzDh6enJQSPaI8Q1N97NxA4WlSbvr9UqvlugoTLYbfyjk6M.RGozvDPjpxZbn3pUIWL8eB8vUoLOKBroh9kxpYWONeWZu4Y6A5dyEc..3phld7cnsOQqdBMATjspV2XqYHFTBLprwPXsh8FqgWGtiMr.4KzYSvJDNIsf.NozMoBdS6WQnl8IYpD54b89J4YGAucreg0wy6BoS3A9hz1nhe9gzS66X4A4e97WFATjbSm.f3Y67l5KKTDuNfAUQ4bvpGByVDKAxxEtY4FHdWNRuBvSGo1ALCebQ9qjKYg9Le3bD57pY5QuKcqG1pffuCrukOkjfBxY9jgxr6rrJHzzQLe6GPfoz7cMBWAIsM1kUKDVNBKWKIGMKNaduoMp43
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lpb6ug6lzeSp9ASblTf3GDxuWBog9Ye65cpAOBjzHLPeWMKSINo4K4s9bPxAHUYSuNb3q3elGpUTWzMfA7vA0LXGDzcD1Hvx8aO5JZDWqrGBdPdonfk4sJy9lVmYIPiegwL9HpJ5ktOcOIfpzRm68xDODT7Bhl9jdkB6b9wlxXGpdWhbR.q3Yl8uBW6gAFB6uJm9uZFznNheFt3SKC73X.A94ryAIxXSINQ74e3lrDfTPw5fZFi59RjGYoKDkE0x7tq7wntWrsHBTRcoqie4lx99ZIxYedQeQ6qCWWD5uFrcKFEpm.X6Q7wlEanpIsEbhVb4M5uuwTQg10N6mC73IlkzDh6enJQSPaI8Q1N97NxA4WlSbvr9UqvlugoTLYbfyjk6M.RGozvDPjpxZbn3pUIWL8eB8vUoLOKBroh9kxpYWONeWZu4Y6A5dyEc..3phld7cnsOQqdBMATjspV2XqYHFTBLprwPXsh8FqgWGtiMr.4KzYSvJDNIsf.NozMoBdS6WQnl8IYpD54b89J4YGAucreg0wy6BoS3A9hz1nhe9gzS66X4A4e97WFATjbSm.f3Y67l5KKTDuNfAUQ4bvpGByVDKAxxEtY4FHdWNRuBvSGo1ALCebQ9qjKYg9Le3bD57pY5QuKcqG1pffuCrukOkjfBxY9jgxr6rrJHzzQLe6GPfoz7cMBWAIsM1kUKDVNBKWKIGMKNaduoMp43
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lpb6ug6lzeSp9ASblTf3GDxuWBog9Ye65cpAOBjzHLPeWMKSINo4K4s9bPxAHUYSuNb3q3elGpUTWzMfA7vA0LXGDzcD1Hvx8aO5JZDWqrGBdPdonfk4sJy9lVmYIPiegwL9HpJ5ktOcOIfpzRm68xDODT7Bhl9jdkB6b9wlxXGpdWhbR.q3Yl8uBW6gAFB6uJm9uZFznNheFt3SKC73X.A94ryAIxXSINQ74e3lrDfTPw5fZFi59RjGYoKDkE0x7tq7wntWrsHBTRcoqie4lx99ZIxYedQeQ6qCWWD5uFrcKFEpm.X6Q7wlEanpIsEbhVb4M5uuwTQg10N6mC73IlkzDh6enJQSPaI8Q1N97NxA4WlSbvr9UqvlugoTLYbfyjk6M.RGozvDPjpxZbn3pUIWL8eB8vUoLOKBroh9kxpYWONeWZu4Y6A5dyEc..3phld7cnsOQqdBMATjspV2XqYHFTBLprwPXsh8FqgWGtiMr.4KzYSvJDNIsf.NozMoBdS6WQnl8IYpD54b89J4YGAucreg0wy6BoS3A9hz1nhe9gzS66X4A4e97WFATjbSm.f3Y67l5KKTDuNfAUQ4bvpGByVDKAxxEtY7FHdWNRuBvSGo1ALAebQ9qjKYg9Le3bD97pY5QuKcqG1pffu8rukOkjfBxY9jgxrArrJHzzQLe6GPfozBcMBWAIsM1kUKDVNBKWKIGMKNaduoMp43
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lpb6ug6lzeSp9ASblTf3GDxuWBog9Ye65cpAOBjzHLPeWMKSINo4K4s9bPxAHUYSuNb3q3elGpUTWzMfA7vA0LXGDzcD1Hvx8aO5JZDWqrGBdPdonfk4sJy9lVmYIPiegwL9HpJ5ktOcOIfpzRm68xDODT7Bhl9jdkB6b9wlxXGpdWhbR.q3Yl8uBW6gAFB6uJm9uZFznNheFt3SKC73X.A94ryAIxXSINQ74e3lrDfTPw5fZFi59RjGYoKDkE0x7tq7wntWrsHBTRcoqie4lx99ZIxYedQeQ6qCWWD5uFrcKFEpm.X6Q7wlEanpIsEbhVb4M5uuwTQg10N6mC73IlkzDh6enJQSPaI8Q1N97NxA4WlSbvr9UqvlugoTLYbfyjk6M.RGozvDPjpxZbn3pUIWL8eB8vUoLOKBroh9kxpYWONeWZu4Y6A5dyEc..3phld7cnsOQqdBMATjspV2XqYHFTBLprwPXsh8FqgWGtiMr.4KzYSvJDNIsf.NozMoBdS6WQnl8IYpD54b89J4YGAucreg0wy6BoS3A9hz1nhe9gzS66X4A4e97WFATjbSm.f3Y67l5KKTDuNfAUQ4bvpGByVDKAxxEtY7FHdWNRuBvSGo1ALAebQ9qjKYg9Le3bD97pY5QuKcqG1pffu8rukOkjfBxY9jgxrArrJHzzQLe6GPfozBcMBWAIsM1kUKDVNBKWKIGMKNaduoMp43


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070393409DFR URL:
                                   110070393409Registry ID:
                                   1024606007Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070393409Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
ECHOEAST HIGHWAY N    N/A

25 FINDSEAST HIGHWAY N 1024606007

                                        13Quantity:
                                        Drug Lab MaterialsChemical Name:
                                        0404161504GEVSpill Number:
                                        0404161504GEVFacility ID:

CDL:

                                                            FalseIs This A Continuous Release To Be Monitered?:
          FalseEmail:
          03/20/2004Discovery Date:
                    15UTM Zone For GPS:
          38.6715011 -90.537246Lat/Long:
          15:04:00Call Date/time:
          04/16/2004Date Reported:
          0404161504GEVSpill Number:
          SLRORegional Office:
          0404161504GEVFacility ID:

MO SPILLS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  
CDL1140 EAST ROUTE N    N/A

26 SPILLS S106490856

                              -90.82431Long Decimal:
                              38.76205Lat Decimal:
                              MOS018350182Permit Number:
                              Not reportedPermit Yes/No:
                              Active WellFacility Status:

UIC:

WENTZVILLE, MI  63385
1140 E HWY N    N/A

26 UICHOPEWELL MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH OF WENTZVILLE M S121444606
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4tq4MntPRqEb2iiMGgns69GqPkVR.W3xhEIIbPs2wXiRDiQ.98UGnjgAf4RPssv6rb3yAGSeqZI8gukDWV8q58W.87W6E4cLtoCqTi2brMctnMq8iXP2VRo92xjEiIb4x6lNiCIiIt4SZGbkgny6ios2r6SQ3e4GFoqOhB0ikFGVRD4aiti5qA.37sMF.nC92oqPTRRIK7Q3Eu9bzg8FAiaMiVV5t3GIsgvK2KYsSY6jaAbdGHsqnU3fAkNTV2I64m.KbWuI1.0x9AhoG7DiIDLIkku89PP0spB4KEtR9qYd3g9MjhnNV2iuPiSRwl3aWEiRbbr20oiANiXH4KSGLOguI62ZshU6LS8aBGdkqwX253kCYVvP8Td.UPW0h2G.xPuhk82oSIEVIj69MUPfjscz2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4tq4MntPRqEb2iiMGgns69GqPkVR.W3xhEIIbPs2wXiRDiQ.98UGnjgAf4RPssv6rb3yAGSeqZI8gukDWV8q58W.87W6E4cLtoCqTi2brMctnMq8iXP2VRo92xjEiIb4x6lNiCIiIt4SZGbkgny6ios2r6SQ3e4GFoqOhB0ikFGVRD4aiti5qA.37sMF.nC92oqPTRRIK7Q3Eu9bzg8FAiaMiVV5t3GIsgvK2KYsSY6jaAbdGHsqnU3fAkNTV2I64m.KbWuI1.0x9AhoG7DiIDLIkku89PP0spB4KEtR9qYd3g9MjhnNV2iuPiSRwl3aWEiRbbr20oiANiXH4KSGLOguI62ZshU6LS8aBGdkqwX253kCYVvP8Td.UPW0h2G.xPuhk82oSIEVIj69MUPfjscz2


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedWater Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedGas Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedOil Gravity:
                              Not reportedOil Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedHours Tested:
                              Not reportedDate of First Production:
                              Not reportedSPL Log:
                              Not reportedBottom Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedTop Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedElevation:
                              Not reportedMaximum Injection Pressure (psi):
                              Not reportedLand Grant:
                              Not reportedDate Permit Issued:
                              01/01/1995Status Date:
                              01/01/1995Well Type Date:
                              Not reportedAPI Number:
                              Not reportedComment:
                              Not reportedActual Total Depth:
                              Not reportedSpud Date:
                              Not reportedWell No:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 2:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 1:
                              EastRange Dir:
                              Not reportedSample Remark:
                              Not reportedDate of Sample:
                              Not reportedSample:
                              Not reportedInspector:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Collection:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                              Not reportedSource Info:
                              Not reportedLocation Type:
                              Not reportedLast Update:
                              Not reportedFifth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFourth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedThird Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedSecond Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFirst Quarter Section:
                              2Range:
                              46Township:
                              Not reportedFluid INJ:
                              Not reportedClass:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone#:
                              WENTZVILLE, Mi 63385Owner City/State/Zip:
                              1140 E HWY NOwner address:
                              Not reportedOwner Yes/No:
                              HOPEWELL MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH OF WENTZVILLE MO INCCompany2:
                              Not reportedWell Status:
                              Not reportedLease Name:
                              Not reportedLong Dir:

HOPEWELL MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH OF WENTZVILLE MO INC  (Continued) S121444606
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2014     QUIKTRIP CORPORATION
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2013     QUIKTRIP CORPORATION
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2012     QUIKTRIP CORPORATION
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2011     QUIKTRIP CORPORATION
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

LAKE SAINT LOUIS, MO  63367
8334 HIGHWAY N    N/A

27 EDR Hist AutoQUIKTRIP CORPORATION 1020383041

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015806662Registry ID:

FINDS:

LAKE ST. LOUIS, MO  63367
RIDGEWAY AVE N &  HWY N    N/A

28 FINDSJABOB, LLC. 1007132947

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110042532195Registry ID:

FINDS:

LAKE ST. LOUIS, MO  63366
HWY N AND RIDGEWAY DRIVE    N/A

28 FINDSHAWK RIDGE VILLAGE - LOT 1014745401
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4tq4MntPRqEb2iiMGgns69GqPkVR.W3xhEIIbPs2wXiRDiQ.98UGnjgAf4RPssv6rb3yAGSeqZI8gukDWV8q58W.87W6E4cLtoCqTi2brMctnMq8iXP2VRo92xjEiIb4x6lNiCIiIt4SZGbkgny6ios2r6SQ3e4GFoqOhB0ikFGVRD4aiti5qA.37sMF.nC92oqPTRRIK7Q3Eu9bzg8FAiaMiVV5t3GIsgvK2KYsSY6jaAbdGHsqnU3fAkNTV2I64m.KbWuI1.0x9AhoG7DiIDLIkku89PP0spB4KEtR9qYd3g9MjhnNV2iuPiSRwl3aWEiRbbr20oiANiXH2KSGLOguI92ZshU6LS3aBGdkqwX553kCYVvP4Td.UPW0hBG.xPuhk86oSIEVIj69MUPfjscz2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4tq4MntPRqEb2iiMGgns69GqPkVR.W3xhEIIbPs2wXiRDiQ.98UGnjgAf4RPssv6rb3yAGSeqZI8gukDWV8q58W.87W6E4cLtoCqTi2brMctnMq8iXP2VRo92xjEiIb4x6lNiCIiIt4SZGbkgny6ios2r6SQ3e4GFoqOhB0ikFGVRD4aiti5qA.37sMF.nC92oqPTRRIK7Q3Eu9bzg8FAiaMiVV5t3GIsgvK2KYsSY6jaAbdGHsqnU3fAkNTV2I64m.KbWuI1.0x9AhoG7DiIDLIkku89PP0spB4KEtR9qYd3g9MjhnNV2iuPiSRwl3aWEiRbbr20oiANiXH2KSGLOguI92ZshU6LS3aBGdkqwX553kCYVvP4Td.UPW0hBG.xPuhk86oSIEVIj69MUPfjscz2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6XtA6DgnX0aztpsvA0lu3TKbDWt9gGZTnIAZABEG0bhtaxFAz5z643B.pep.s6SlvFFJ3TPQ0YuJlYKPu3sLADmtTk.bKE.Ob7e55n4KWLTCtKW.9rln4Q78GsJAZtpoTwWb9NmRICSwAmjVZJUI6K5rBCUYElh1Gin56hObXSHvt4RCAffX335jDorPgByZn9D19E4X05KUaNX5zBzd3m56p0dOsbLxvIkE7zXg0TwqlfOkuZpl5I1.TSjVKb84bYWL747SWoQbtO1n9SKp4b.nGMGFZtKUToAkCdqZIgooA9.bZ58Z6EKaXUtwtcvmACa54IrEDRsZgGT.npiw3E4a0Ja1aeh7zbfx8aJbp87osMW1vdp69yHz0NqVlrSTutrm6bI3TAHrKkY.bzxD3nZmWBSTtskg9IytBK43Gif5ZLVUTi4r4SprIWwtAVuTZPup7Ei7BFVFE64NGiLc2yoGbpHgh.dpt0tn8R.8xHj8F9rlApPPvN1j5DgBzTWz6TfE6lAoXE4Ft3xIAJNO4gpkDrFEgktgnNVk38IF08KoaWOUz9zn4p7ypGYxspDSvqp133TD0pMnlxFNur684ZL8TdAiKiSIbY3g7PzjW67sttrm9dzpAHaRG0GIZYeoTt8S7LtCIAXlAeJsZaQN8DNmBuqIEvJJGMiz7QYGbgZ4hZZhtsJQ3EkQxwBVFtIoA79Q4HeO5go.ztmf65z83
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6XtA6DgnX0aztpsvA0lu3TKbDWt9gGZTnIAZABEG0bhtaxFAz5z643B.pep.s6SlvFFJ3TPQ0YuJlYKPu3sLADmtTk.bKE.Ob7e55n4KWLTCtKW.9rln4Q78GsJAZtpoTwWb9NmRICSwAmjVZJUI6K5rBCUYElh1Gin56hObXSHvt4RCAffX335jDorPgByZn9D19E4X05KUaNX5zBzd3m56p0dOsbLxvIkE7zXg0TwqlfOkuZpl5I1.TSjVKb84bYWL747SWoQbtO1n9SKp4b.nGMGFZtKUToAkCdqZIgooA9.bZ58Z6EKaXUtwtcvmACa54IrEDRsZgGT.npiw3E4a0Ja1aeh7zbfx8aJbp87osMW1vdp69yHz0NqVlrSTutrm6bI3TAHrKkY.bzxD3nZmWBSTtskg9IytBK43Gif5ZLVUTi4r4SprIWwtAVuTZPup7Ei7BFVFE64NGiLc2yoGbpHgh.dpt0tn8R.8xHj8F9rlApPPvN1j5DgBzTWz6TfE6lAoXE4Ft3xIAJNO4gpkDrFEgktgnNVk38IF08KoaWOUz9zn4p7ypGYxspDSvqp133TD0pMnlxFNur684ZL8TdAiKiSIbY3g7PzjW67sttrm9dzpAHaRG0GIZYeoTt8S7LtCIAXlAeJsZaQN8DNmBuqIEvJJGMiz7QYGbgZ4hZZhtsJQ3EkQxwBVFtIoA79Q4HeO5go.ztmf65z83


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    314-487-6717Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ST LOUIS, MO 63129
                    5091 NEW BAUMGARTNER RDOwner/operator address:
                    CMB RHODES LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/27/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    314-487-6717Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ST LOUIS, MO 63129
                    5092 NEW BAUMGARTNER RDOwner/operator address:
                    CMB RHODES LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/27/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    314-487-6717Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ST LOUIS, MO 63129
                    5091 NEW BAUMGARTNER RDOwner/operator address:
                    CMB RHODES LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    07EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    314-487-6717Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ST LOUIS, MO 63129
                    5091 NEW BAUMGARTNER RDContact address:
                    MICHAEL  FALKNERContact:
                    ST LOUIS, MO 63129
                    5091 NEW BAUMGARTNER RDMailing address:
                    MOP000514398EPA ID:
                    LAKE ST LOUIS, MO 63367-4049
                    8552 HWY NFacility address:
                    BUCK TRACTFacility name:
                    04/14/2016Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ECHOLAKE ST LOUIS, MO  63367
FINDS8552 HWY N MOP000514398

29 RCRA NonGen / NLRBUCK TRACT 1008404237
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    110022922658Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BUCK TRACTSite name:
                    09/27/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BUCK TRACTSite name:
                    02/16/2007Date form received by agency:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BUCK TRACTSite name:
                    04/18/2011Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/27/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    314-487-6717Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ST LOUIS, MO 63129
                    5092 NEW BAUMGARTNER RDOwner/operator address:
                    CMB RHODES LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/27/2005Owner/Op start date:

BUCK TRACT  (Continued) 1008404237
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110022922658DFR URL:
                                   110022922658Registry ID:
                                   1008404237Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

BUCK TRACT  (Continued) 1008404237

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110042460306Registry ID:

FINDS:

O FALLON, MO  63366
FREYMUTH AND HWY N    N/A

30 FINDSAMERICA S EXPOSITION CENT 1014756943

issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

classification framework.
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110024584341Registry ID:

FINDS:

LAKE ST. LOUIS, MO  63367
HWY N AND STAG INDUSTRIAL B    N/A

31 FINDSCUIVRE RIVER ELECTRIC COO 1009439255
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6XtA6DgnX0aztpsvA0lu3TKbDWt9gGZTnIAZABEG0bhtaxFAz5z643B.pep.s6SlvFFJ3TPQ0YuJlYKPu3sLADmtTk.bKE.Ob7e55n4KWLTCtKW.9rln4Q78GsJAZtpoTwWb9NmRICSwAmjVZJUI6K5rBCUYElh1Gin56hObXSHvt4RCAffX335jDorPgByZn9D19E4X05KUaNX5zBzd3m56p0dOsbLxvIkE7zXg0TwqlfOkuZpl5I1.TSjVKb84bYWL747SWoQbtO1n9SKp4b.nGMGFZtKUToAkCdqZIgooA9.bZ58Z6EKaXUtwtcvmACa54IrEDRsZgGT.npiw3E4a0Ja1aeh7zbfx8aJbp87osMW1vdp69yHz0NqVlrSTutrm6bI3TAHrKkY.bzxD3nZmWBSTtskg9IytBK43Gif5ZLVUTi4r4SprIWwtAVuTZPup7Ei7BFVFE64NGiLc2yoGbpHgh.dpt0tn8R.8xHj8F9rlApPPvN1j5DgBzTWz6TfE6lAoXE4Ft3xIAJNO4gpkDrFEgktgnNVk38IF08KoaWOUz9zn4p7ypGYxspDSvqp133TD0pMnlxFNur683ZL8TdAiKiSIbY3gBPzjW67sttrm9dzp7HaRG0GIZYeoTt8S3LtCIAXlAeJsZaQN7DNmBuqIEvJJGMiz5QYGbgZ4hZZhtsJQ6EkQxwBVFtIoA79QAHeO5go.ztmf65z83
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6XtA6DgnX0aztpsvA0lu3TKbDWt9gGZTnIAZABEG0bhtaxFAz5z643B.pep.s6SlvFFJ3TPQ0YuJlYKPu3sLADmtTk.bKE.Ob7e55n4KWLTCtKW.9rln4Q78GsJAZtpoTwWb9NmRICSwAmjVZJUI6K5rBCUYElh1Gin56hObXSHvt4RCAffX335jDorPgByZn9D19E4X05KUaNX5zBzd3m56p0dOsbLxvIkE7zXg0TwqlfOkuZpl5I1.TSjVKb84bYWL747SWoQbtO1n9SKp4b.nGMGFZtKUToAkCdqZIgooA9.bZ58Z6EKaXUtwtcvmACa54IrEDRsZgGT.npiw3E4a0Ja1aeh7zbfx8aJbp87osMW1vdp69yHz0NqVlrSTutrm6bI3TAHrKkY.bzxD3nZmWBSTtskg9IytBK43Gif5ZLVUTi4r4SprIWwtAVuTZPup7Ei7BFVFE64NGiLc2yoGbpHgh.dpt0tn8R.8xHj8F9rlApPPvN1j5DgBzTWz6TfE6lAoXE4Ft3xIAJNO4gpkDrFEgktgnNVk38IF08KoaWOUz9zn4p7ypGYxspDSvqp133TD0pMnlxFNur683ZL8TdAiKiSIbY3gBPzjW67sttrm9dzp7HaRG0GIZYeoTt8S3LtCIAXlAeJsZaQN7DNmBuqIEvJJGMiz5QYGbgZ4hZZhtsJQ6EkQxwBVFtIoA79QAHeO5go.ztmf65z83
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6XtA6DgnX0aztpsvA0lu3TKbDWt9gGZTnIAZABEG0bhtaxFAz5z643B.pep.s6SlvFFJ3TPQ0YuJlYKPu3sLADmtTk.bKE.Ob7e55n4KWLTCtKW.9rln4Q78GsJAZtpoTwWb9NmRICSwAmjVZJUI6K5rBCUYElh1Gin56hObXSHvt4RCAffX335jDorPgByZn9D19E4X05KUaNX5zBzd3m56p0dOsbLxvIkE7zXg0TwqlfOkuZpl5I1.TSjVKb84bYWL747SWoQbtO1n9SKp4b.nGMGFZtKUToAkCdqZIgooA9.bZ58Z6EKaXUtwtcvmACa54IrEDRsZgGT.npiw3E4a0Ja1aeh7zbfx8aJbp87osMW1vdp69yHz0NqVlrSTutrm6bI3TAHrKkY.bzxD3nZmWBSTtskg9IytBK43Gif5ZLVUTi4r4SprIWwtAVuTZPup7Ei7BFVFE64NGiLc2yoGbpHgh.dpt0tn8R.8xHj8F9rlApPPvN1j5DgBzTWz6TfE6lAoXE4Ft3xIAJNO4gpkDrFEgktgnNVk38IF08KoaWOUz9zn4p7ypGYxspDSvqp133TD0pMnlxFNur684ZL8TdAiKiSIbY3g7PzjW67sttrm9dzpAHaRG0GIZYeoTt8S8LtCIAXlAeJsZaQN9DNmBuqIEvJJGMizCQYGbgZ4hZZhtsJQ7EkQxwBVFtIoA79Q6HeO5go.ztmf65z83
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6XtA6DgnX0aztpsvA0lu3TKbDWt9gGZTnIAZABEG0bhtaxFAz5z643B.pep.s6SlvFFJ3TPQ0YuJlYKPu3sLADmtTk.bKE.Ob7e55n4KWLTCtKW.9rln4Q78GsJAZtpoTwWb9NmRICSwAmjVZJUI6K5rBCUYElh1Gin56hObXSHvt4RCAffX335jDorPgByZn9D19E4X05KUaNX5zBzd3m56p0dOsbLxvIkE7zXg0TwqlfOkuZpl5I1.TSjVKb84bYWL747SWoQbtO1n9SKp4b.nGMGFZtKUToAkCdqZIgooA9.bZ58Z6EKaXUtwtcvmACa54IrEDRsZgGT.npiw3E4a0Ja1aeh7zbfx8aJbp87osMW1vdp69yHz0NqVlrSTutrm6bI3TAHrKkY.bzxD3nZmWBSTtskg9IytBK43Gif5ZLVUTi4r4SprIWwtAVuTZPup7Ei7BFVFE64NGiLc2yoGbpHgh.dpt0tn8R.8xHj8F9rlApPPvN1j5DgBzTWz6TfE6lAoXE4Ft3xIAJNO4gpkDrFEgktgnNVk38IF08KoaWOUz9zn4p7ypGYxspDSvqp133TD0pMnlxFNur684ZL8TdAiKiSIbY3g7PzjW67sttrm9dzpAHaRG0GIZYeoTt8S8LtCIAXlAeJsZaQN9DNmBuqIEvJJGMizCQYGbgZ4hZZhtsJQ7EkQxwBVFtIoA79Q6HeO5go.ztmf65z83


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United

CUIVRE RIVER ELECTRIC COO  (Continued) 1009439255

                              Not reportedLand Grant:
                              Not reportedDate Permit Issued:
                              07/01/1993Status Date:
                              07/01/1993Well Type Date:
                              Not reportedAPI Number:
                              Not reportedComment:
                              Not reportedActual Total Depth:
                              Not reportedSpud Date:
                              Not reportedWell No:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 2:
                              Not reportedSurvey Location 1:
                              EastRange Dir:
                              Not reportedSample Remark:
                              Not reportedDate of Sample:
                              Not reportedSample:
                              Not reportedInspector:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Collection:
                              Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                              Not reportedSource Info:
                              Not reportedLocation Type:
                              Not reportedLast Update:
                              Not reportedFifth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFourth Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedThird Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedSecond Quarter Section:
                              Not reportedFirst Quarter Section:
                              2Range:
                              46Township:
                              Not reportedFluid INJ:
                              Not reportedClass:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone#:
                              Irving, Te 75039Owner City/State/Zip:
                              5959 Las Colinas Blvd.Owner address:
                              Not reportedOwner Yes/No:
                              Mobil Oil Corporation (Exxon Mobil)Company2:
                              Not reportedWell Status:
                              Not reportedLease Name:
                              Not reportedLong Dir:
                              -90.80155Long Decimal:
                              38.76136Lat Decimal:
                              MOS018350091Permit Number:
                              Not reportedPermit Yes/No:
                              AbandonedFacility Status:

UIC:

OFALLON, MI  63366
8004 HWY N    N/A

31 UICBOBS DARDENNE STANDARD SERVICE S122510616
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4et4v5eQbtFY2EOvy958s903QrfbUE3JoFJdYdQ2AoETkOkM9cuygZ9yH4D88yXsu23UV0wr3tA8OXraIfvw5xZUTAEVz4ZXej2t.F264vLr5rQ8P2QXdbpF2ttFofY8X6nvEUvOPi4qAy0r9226yu8zzsuz3CS0gf3ijB0urtufQF4UGeeytF43Vyv.g5BM2UGQsvbzV782FjHY7V8YfEKlOkP5eNynA9DH27g85asatA7O0qH3jG3ZTrluf0f6MhUEjEW01BHJ8Joop7krJpcde9uKWdJ4Qmo4JNeHit0B3U5vKr5zd2tlQl7bDF3slFP0YVw2wuE.GOJq2HHy7G9kwB4r8Oesbl6j.0fI3Rc5ZVryrfwpBcrUw3E5C45xJikoN.7kJJcBdvf7VedvQQcj2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4et4v5eQbtFY2EOvy958s903QrfbUE3JoFJdYdQ2AoETkOkM9cuygZ9yH4D88yXsu23UV0wr3tA8OXraIfvw5xZUTAEVz4ZXej2t.F264vLr5rQ8P2QXdbpF2ttFofY8X6nvEUvOPi4qAy0r9226yu8zzsuz3CS0gf3ijB0urtufQF4UGeeytF43Vyv.g5BM2UGQsvbzV782FjHY7V8YfEKlOkP5eNynA9DH27g85asatA7O0qH3jG3ZTrluf0f6MhUEjEW01BHJ8Joop7krJpcde9uKWdJ4Qmo4JNeHit0B3U5vKr5zd2tlQl7bDF3slFP0YVw2wuE.GOJq2HHy7G9kwB4r8Oesbl6j.0fI3Rc5ZVryrfwpBcrUw3E5C45xJikoN.7kJJcBdvf7VedvQQcj2


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedWater Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedGas Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedOil Gravity:
                              Not reportedOil Produced During Test:
                              Not reportedHours Tested:
                              Not reportedDate of First Production:
                              Not reportedSPL Log:
                              Not reportedBottom Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedTop Perforation Depth:
                              Not reportedElevation:
                              Not reportedMaximum Injection Pressure (psi):

BOBS DARDENNE STANDARD SERVICE  (Continued) S122510616

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110064579344DFR URL:
                                   110064579344Registry ID:
                                   1018120738Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110064579344Registry ID:

FINDS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
ECHO2304 HOPEWELL ROAD    N/A

32 FINDSST. CHARLES COUNTY AMBULANCE BASE 13 1018120738

                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    4169 OLD MILL PARKWAYOwner Address:
                    ST. CHARLES COUNTY AMBULANCE DISTRICTOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Storm WaterTreatment Type Description:
                    Not reportedCategory Description:
                    07/14/2015Effective Date:
                    07/14/2015Issue Date:
                    HEAVY CONSTRUCTIONSIC Description:
                    1629SIC:
                    EffectivePermit Status:
                    MORA06893Permit Number:

NPDES:

WENTZVILLE, MO  63385
2304 HOPEWELL ROAD    N/A

32 NPDESST. CHARLES COUNTY AMBULANCE BASE 13 S118670644
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4et4v5eQbtFY2EOvy958s903QrfbUE3JoFJdYdQ2AoETkOkM9cuygZ9yH4D88yXsu23UV0wr3tA8OXraIfvw5xZUTAEVz4ZXej2t.F264vLr5rQ8P2QXdbpF2ttFofY8X6nvEUvOPi4qAy0r9226yu8zzsuz3CS0gf3ijB0urtufQF4UGeeytF43Vyv.g5BM2UGQsvbzV782FjHY7V8YfEKlOkP5eNynA9DH27g85asatA7O0qH3jG3ZTrluf0f6MhUEjEW01BHJ8Joop7krJpcde9uKWdJ4Qmo4JNeHit0B3U5vKr5zd2tlQl7bDF3slFP0YVw2wuE.GOJq3HHy7G9kwA4r8Oesbl3j.0fI3Rc4ZVryrfwp2crUw3E5C95xJikoN.5kJJcBdvfAVedvQQcj2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4et4v5eQbtFY2EOvy958s903QrfbUE3JoFJdYdQ2AoETkOkM9cuygZ9yH4D88yXsu23UV0wr3tA8OXraIfvw5xZUTAEVz4ZXej2t.F264vLr5rQ8P2QXdbpF2ttFofY8X6nvEUvOPi4qAy0r9226yu8zzsuz3CS0gf3ijB0urtufQF4UGeeytF43Vyv.g5BM2UGQsvbzV782FjHY7V8YfEKlOkP5eNynA9DH27g85asatA7O0qH3jG3ZTrluf0f6MhUEjEW01BHJ8Joop7krJpcde9uKWdJ4Qmo4JNeHit0B3U5vKr5zd2tlQl7bDF3slFP0YVw2wuE.GOJq3HHy7G9kwA4r8Oesbl3j.0fI3Rc4ZVryrfwp2crUw3E5C95xJikoN.5kJJcBdvfAVedvQQcj2


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedIss Auth Decode:
                    ST. LOUISRegion Decode:
                    Not reportedDate Notification 25:
                    NewPermit Action 100:
                    EPMTIssuing Authority 10:
                    SLRRegion 10:
                    NoMajor 10:
                    General Permit Covered FacilityPermit Type 100:
                    63376Owner Zip:
                    MOOwner State:
                    ST. PETERSOwner City:

ST. CHARLES COUNTY AMBULANCE BASE 13  (Continued) S118670644

                                        Not reportedQuantity:
                                        Drug Lab MaterialsChemical Name:
                                        1201191116BWHSpill Number:
                                        1201191116BWHFacility ID:

CDL:

                                                            FalseIs This A Continuous Release To Be Monitered?:
          FalseEmail:
          01/19/2012Discovery Date:
                    15UTM Zone For GPS:
          38.9718589 -90.962966Lat/Long:
          11:16:00Call Date/time:
          01/19/2012Date Reported:
          1201191116BWHSpill Number:
          SLRORegional Office:
          1201191116BWHFacility ID:

MO SPILLS:

WENTZVILLE, MO  
CDL2300 HOPEWELL    N/A

32 SPILLS S111683652

                    COIssuing Authority 10:
                    SLRRegion 10:
                    NoMajor 10:
                    General Permit Covered Facility - ConstructionPermit Type 100:
                    44904Owner Zip:
                    OHOwner State:
                    LEXINGTONOwner City:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    114 LEX INDUSTRIAL DRIVEOwner Address:
                    ARTISAN RESIDENTIAL SERVICES LLCOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedTreatment Type Description:
                    Not reportedCategory Description:
                    03/17/2016Effective Date:
                    03/17/2016Issue Date:
                    SEWERAGE SYSTEMSSIC Description:
                    4952SIC:
                    ExpiredPermit Status:
                    MOGC00098Permit Number:

NPDES:

LAKE SAINT LOUIS, MO  63367
8927 HIGHWAY N    N/A

33 NPDESWYNDEMERE ESTATES PHASE 3C S118670116
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedIss Auth Decode:
                    ST. LOUISRegion Decode:
                    Not reportedDate Notification 25:
                    NewPermit Action 100:

WYNDEMERE ESTATES PHASE 3C  (Continued) S118670116

                    Not reportedIss Auth Decode:
                    ST. LOUISRegion Decode:
                    Not reportedDate Notification 25:
                    NewPermit Action 100:
                    EPMTIssuing Authority 10:
                    SLRRegion 10:
                    NoMajor 10:
                    General Permit Covered FacilityPermit Type 100:
                    63367Owner Zip:
                    MOOwner State:
                    LAKE SAINT LOUISOwner City:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    8927 HIGHWAY NOwner Address:
                    WYNDEMERE ESTATES PHASE 3AOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Storm WaterTreatment Type Description:
                    Not reportedCategory Description:
                    07/20/2015Effective Date:
                    07/20/2015Issue Date:
                    HEAVY CONSTRUCTIONSIC Description:
                    1629SIC:
                    EffectivePermit Status:
                    MORA06924Permit Number:

NPDES:

LAKE SAINT LOUIS, MO  63367
8927 HIGHWAY N    N/A

33 NPDESWYNDEMERE ESTATES PHASE 3A S118670660

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110064579656Registry ID:

FINDS:

LAKE SAINT LOUIS, MO  63367
ECHO8927 HIGHWAY N    N/A

33 FINDSWYNDEMERE ESTATES PHASE 3A 1018120764
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Hv4EzHAxv0W20yEZNzGW9eAAQExzb3.N0ZHWUg2JR0GGyu29MMZ7.Nsa4rFGnbWBl3VPeuSA268U6QlBEKU58azdwbSb4HsHhivGz25QEhMz6D8GHA2xxKZ26.07MWuK6oR0OGyS74XwZkuNAZ6LRGiYWd.3TAeeLAc.BHVQiyEAU4RIHcvvmM3SmE8mzRT23zApgxrp7k20tqWwg8if0hxyMc5m3ZYpNMG2kUGf6W0HAcVe8UAxv3HMQirEG662tzQIba810Q.MsN4N7GRZcFHq7u9wUV5gVe4JCHv.vGx3NmEcxz3R2zRA2vxcj3W7003WhE28i0fRyxN3lRZFSNtlA60G.DWiB3YQewJAgf4YjQ6WERH2BTzt7brC9lA.NONvw8TyZ4HHHC6bjU4ngbM2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Hv4EzHAxv0W20yEZNzGW9eAAQExzb3.N0ZHWUg2JR0GGyu29MMZ7.Nsa4rFGnbWBl3VPeuSA268U6QlBEKU58azdwbSb4HsHhivGz25QEhMz6D8GHA2xxKZ26.07MWuK6oR0OGyS74XwZkuNAZ6LRGiYWd.3TAeeLAc.BHVQiyEAU4RIHcvvmM3SmE8mzRT23zApgxrp7k20tqWwg8if0hxyMc5m3ZYpNMG2kUGf6W0HAcVe8UAxv3HMQirEG662tzQIba810Q.MsN4N7GRZcFHq7u9wUV5gVe4JCHv.vGx3NmEcxz3R2zRA2vxcj3W7003WhE28i0fRyxN3lRZFSNtlA60G.DWiB3YQewJAgf4YjQ6WERH2BTzt7brC9lA.NONvw8TyZ4HHHC6bjU4ngbM2


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110064579656DFR URL:
                                   110064579656Registry ID:
                                   1018120764Envid:

ECHO:

WYNDEMERE ESTATES PHASE 3A  (Continued) 1018120764

                    Not reportedIss Auth Decode:
                    Not reportedRegion Decode:
                    Not reportedDate Notification 25:
                    Not reportedPermit Action 100:
                    Not reportedIssuing Authority 10:
                    Not reportedRegion 10:
                    Not reportedMajor 10:
                    Not reportedPermit Type 100:
                    63367Owner Zip:
                    MOOwner State:
                    LAKE SAINT LOUISOwner City:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    8927 HIGHWAY NOwner Address:
                    WYNDEMERE ESTATES PHASE 3AOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedTreatment Type Description:
                    Not reportedCategory Description:
                    10/20/2014Effective Date:
                    10/20/2014Issue Date:
                    HEAVY CONSTRUCTIONSIC Description:
                    1629SIC:
                    ExpiredPermit Status:
                    CPSE00978Permit Number:

                    Not reportedIss Auth Decode:
                    Not reportedRegion Decode:
                    Not reportedDate Notification 25:
                    Not reportedPermit Action 100:
                    Not reportedIssuing Authority 10:
                    Not reportedRegion 10:
                    Not reportedMajor 10:
                    Not reportedPermit Type 100:
                    63367Owner Zip:
                    MOOwner State:
                    LAKE SAINT LOUISOwner City:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    8927 HIGHWAY NOwner Address:
                    WYNDEMERE ESTATES PHASE 3AOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Storm WaterTreatment Type Description:
                    Not reportedCategory Description:
                    03/12/2017Effective Date:
                    03/12/2017Issue Date:
                    HEAVY CONSTRUCTIONSIC Description:
                    1629SIC:
                    EffectivePermit Status:
                    MORA09992Permit Number:

NPDES:

LAKE SAINT LOUIS, MO  63367
8927 HIGHWAY N    N/A

33 NPDESWYNDEMERE ESTATES PHASE 3A S118669642
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedIss Auth Decode:
                    ST. LOUISRegion Decode:
                    Not reportedDate Notification 25:
                    NewPermit Action 100:
                    COIssuing Authority 10:
                    SLRRegion 10:
                    NoMajor 10:
                    General Permit Covered Facility - ConstructionPermit Type 100:
                    44904Owner Zip:
                    OHOwner State:
                    LEXINGTONOwner City:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    114 LEX-INDUSTRIAL DRIVEOwner Address:
                    ARTISAN RESIDENTIAL SERVICES LLCOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedTreatment Type Description:
                    Not reportedCategory Description:
                    07/17/2015Effective Date:
                    07/17/2015Issue Date:
                    SEWERAGE SYSTEMSSIC Description:
                    4952SIC:
                    ExpiredPermit Status:
                    MOGC00021Permit Number:

NPDES:

LAKE SAINT LOUIS, MO  63367
8927 HIGHWAY N    N/A

33 NPDESWYNDEMERE ESTATES PHASE 3B S118670060

                              VCPOwnership:
                              Not reportedCERCLIS:
                              11149SM Number:

SMARS:

                    LeadContaminant:
                    development was planned for the property.
                    Investigation found lead in the top six inches of soil. A housing
                    have also been noted on the property. A limited Phase II
                    aboveground storage tank (AST) for gasoline was found. Trash dumps
                    also had a kennel area for bird dog training and a 100 gallon
                    Investigation found lead shot throughout the former shooting area. It
                    Farm. It had been used as a trap/skeet shooting range. A Phase II
                    This 405 acre parcel of land used to belong to the Pond Fort Kennel &Site Description:
                    Wyndgate-Summit PointeOperable Unit:
                    405Acreage:
                    Not reportedFederal Funded:
                    Not reportedState Funded:
                    1/5/2004Application Received:
                    11/30/2004Cert. of completion issued:
                    Rob MurphyManager:
                    Not reportedActivity Use:
                    Cert. of Completion IssuedFacility Status:
                    690383.47789Easting:
                    4292340.4965Northing:

VCP:

O’FALLON, MO  63366
SMARS8860 HIGHWAY N    N/A

34 VCPWYNDGATE-SUMMIT POINTE S114556726
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedOther Site Code:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              NoRegistry:
                              Not reportedTank Remediation #:
                              Not reportedTank Site Identification #:
                              Not reportedNPL Date:
                              NoPermits Ownership:
                              NoFederal Facilities Ownership:
                              YesVoluntary Cleanup Ownership:
                              NoSuperfund Ownership:

WYNDGATE-SUMMIT POINTE  (Continued) S114556726

TC5630814.5s   Page 86 of 86
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WENTZVILLE U003749879 FORMER SWANTNER PROPERTY 1620 S SERVICE RD 63385 UST
WENTZVILLE S123314075 EAST HIGHWAY N EAST HIGHWAY N 63385 NPDES

LOGISTICS
WENTZVILLE 1008882624 JACOBSON WAREHOUSE COMPANY DBA XPO 1290 INTERSTATE DR 63385 RCRA NonGen / NLR
WENTZVILLE U003980727 COLLINS PROPERTY 2540 HWY 61 63385 LUST, UST
WENTZVILLE 1016198297 619 Z & N MOBIL MART NO 42 W HWY N 63385 FINDS, ECHO
O’FALLON S121264219 A.S.A.P. WASTE BRECKENRIDGE CIRCLE 63368 SWRCY
O FALLON U004107174 PROGRESS WEST HEALTHCARE CENTER #2 PROGRESS POINT PARKWAY 63368 UST
NEW MELLE A100444386 DOERING HARDWARE 4600 A HWY Z 63385 AST

FUEL
FORISTELL 1018157939 PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC STORE # 715 MR 11 HWY W 63348 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO
FORISTELL U004121122 FASTLANE #41 21750 VETERANS MEMORIAL PARKWAY 63348 UST
FORISTELL A100444799 MARLEN GAS CO. PO BOX 7  SOUTH SERVICE RD 63348 AST
FORISTELL 1016288368 T & N, INC. BOX 240 63348 FINDS
CAPPELIN U000754372 CAPPELN RT T 63348 UST

Count: 13 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h2Uhc1NUl8Xcq2.NJ18lW8eXh37qC2o.m7zJS4W8e2ohM1eU87wcO1vNZ5glu3cX357qJ2f.VA6Jd2ohe2cUK1ack6ON471l64kXG1nqp92.M2NJl5f8g0ZWX6ieatIhN2Phg2xUm12cVVvNO1ulQ19XU4DqO8B.553JnAT8p9oWy8yeEANhF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h2Uhc1NUl8Xcq2.NJ18lW8eXh37qC2o.m7zJS4W8e2ohM1eU87wcO1vNZ5glu3cX357qJ2f.VA6Jd2ohe2cUK1ack6ON471l64kXG1nqp92.M2NJl5f8g0ZWX6ieatIhN2Phg2xUm12cVTvNO2ulQ39XU4DqO4B.523Jn5T8p1oWy8yeE6NhF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h2Uhc1NUl8Xcq2.NJ18lW8eXh37qC2o.m7zJS4W8e2ohM1eU87wcO1vNZ5glu3cX357qJ2f.VA6Jd2ohe2cUK1ack6ON471l64kXG1nqp92.M2NJl5f8g0ZWX6ieatIhN2Phg2xUm12cV2vNO1ulQ19XU9DqO9B.593Jn3T8p7oWy3yeE5NhF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h2Uhc1NUl8Xcq2.NJ18lW8eXh37qC2o.m7zJS4W8e2ohM1eU87wcO1vNZ5glu3cX357qJ2f.VA6Jd2ohe2cUK1ack6ON471l64kXG1nqp92.M2NJl5f8g0ZWX6ieatIhN2Phg2xUm12cVVvNO1ulQ19XU4DqOAB.593Jn1T8p8oWy3yeE8NhF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h2Uhc1NUl8Xcq2.NJ18lW8eXh37qC2o.m7zJS4W8e2ohM1eU87wcO1vNZ5glu3cX357qJ2f.VA6Jd2ohe2cUK1ack6ON471l64kXG1nqp92.M2NJl5f8g0ZWX6ieatIhN2Phg2xUm12cV2vNO1ulQ29XU7DqO2B.5A3Jn9T8p3oWyAyeE8NhF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h2Uhc1NUl8Xcq2.NJ18lW8eXh37qC2o.m7zJS4W8e2ohM1eU87wcO1vNZ5glu3cX357qJ2f.VA6Jd2ohe2cUK1ack6ON471l64kXG1nqp92.M2NJl5f8g0ZWX6ieatIhN2Phg2xUm12cVTvNO2ulQ39XU2DqO3B.573Jn5T8p3oWy2yeEANhF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h2Uhc1NUl8Xcq2.NJ18lW8eXh37qC2o.m7zJS4W8e2ohM1eU87wcO1vNZ5glu3cX357qJ2f.VA6Jd2ohe2cUK1ack6ON471l64kXG1nqp92.M2NJl5f8g0ZWX6ieatIhN2Phg2xUm12cVVvNO1ulQ19XU5DqO2B.513Jn8T8p2oWy8yeE5NhF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h2Uhc1NUl8Xcq2.NJ18lW8eXh37qC2o.m7zJS4W8e2ohM1eU87wcO1vNZ5glu3cX357qJ2f.VA6Jd2ohe2cUK1ack6ON471l64kXG1nqp92.M2NJl5f8g0ZWX6ieatIhN2Phg2xUm12cVBvNO2ulQ19XU1DqO5B.553Jn5T8p4oWy9yeE7NhF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h2Uhc1NUl8Xcq2.NJ18lW8eXh37qC2o.m7zJS4W8e2ohM1eU87wcO1vNZ5glu3cX357qJ2f.VA6Jd2ohe2cUK1ack6ON471l64kXG1nqp92.M2NJl5f8g0ZWX6ieatIhN2Phg2xUm12cV2vNO1ulQ29XU9DqO2B.563Jn8T8pAoWy4yeEANhF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h2Uhc1NUl8Xcq2.NJ18lW8eXh37qC2o.m7zJS4W8e2ohM1eU87wcO1vNZ5glu3cX357qJ2f.VA6Jd2ohe2cUK1ack6ON471l64kXG1nqp92.M2NJl5f8g0ZWX6ieatIhN2Phg2xUm12cVVvNO1ulQ19XU5DqO2B.533Jn2T8p2oWy3yeE3NhF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h2Uhc1NUl8Xcq2.NJ18lW8eXh37qC2o.m7zJS4W8e2ohM1eU87wcO1vNZ5glu3cX357qJ2f.VA6Jd2ohe2cUK1ack6ON471l64kXG1nqp92.M2NJl5f8g0ZWX6ieatIhN2Phg2xUm12cVBvNO2ulQ19XU1DqO5B.553Jn5T8p8oWyAyeEANhF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h2Uhc1NUl8Xcq2.NJ18lW8eXh37qC2o.m7zJS4W8e2ohM1eU87wcO1vNZ5glu3cX357qJ2f.VA6Jd2ohe2cUK1ack6ON471l64kXG1nqp92.M2NJl5f8g0ZWX6ieatIhN2Phg2xUm12cV2vNO1ulQ29XU7DqO3B.593Jn9T8p4oWy7yeE9NhF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h2Uhc1NUl8Xcq2.NJ18lW8eXh37qC2o.m7zJS4W8e2ohM1eU87wcO1vNZ5glu3cX357qJ2f.VA6Jd2ohe2cUK1ack6ON471l64kXG1nqp92.M2NJl5f8g0ZWX6ieatIhN2Phg2xUm12cVVvNO1ulQ19XU1DqO8B.563Jn5T8p4oWy8yeE3NhF1


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (913) 551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2019
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.
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Date of Government Version: 03/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.
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Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HWS DETAIL:  Registry Annual Report
Each site is described in detail in this annual report and includeds the following information: a general description
of the site; a summary of any significant environmental problems at and near the site; a summary of any serious
health problems in the immediate vicinity of the site; the status of any testing, monitoring or remedial actions
in progress or recommended by the department.

TC5630814.5s     Page GR-13

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 06/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-3176
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SHWS:  Registry of Confirmed Abandoned or Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-1990
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DEL SHWS:  Registry Sites Withdrawn or Deleted
A list of sites that were removed from the Registry or for which Registry action was suspended due to cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-522-3710
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-5401
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database
A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-368-2183
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HIST LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database List
This database contains detailed information per site. It is no longer maintained by the Department of Natural
Resources. For current information on solid waste facilities/landfills see the SWF/LF database.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-5401
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SWRCY:  Solid Waste Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-3944
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-0135
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST:  Petroleum Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-0135
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-6822
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  573-751-7062
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS:  Environmental Response Tracking Database
Releases of hazardous substances reported to the department’s Environmental Emergency Response (EER) section.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-3349
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AUL:  Sites with Controls
Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls.
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Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-3176
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

VCP:  Sites Participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program
Sites participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-8913
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaners in Missouri Listing
A listing of drycleaner facilities that are potentially eligible for reimbursement of department approved cleanup
costs under the Drycleaning Environmental Response Trust Fund.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-8913
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
Brownfields are sites where redevelopment and reuse is hampered by known or suspected contamination with hazardous
substances. While many brownfield sites are minimally contaminated, potential environmental liability can be a
problem for owners, operators, prospective buyers and financial institutions. Because of the large number of these
sites, their economic impact  especially in heavily industrial areas  is substantial.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-8913
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Environmental Emergency Response System
Incidents reported to the Department of Natural Resources where drug lab materials were involved.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-3443
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RRC:  Certified Hazardous Waste Resource Recovery Facilities
Facilities that take hazardous waste material, either from on-site or off-site, and make it re-usable.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-3176
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES:  Permitted Facility Listing
A listing of permitted facilities from the Water Pollution Branch.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-7023
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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AIRS:  Permit Facility Listing
A listing of Air Pollution Control Program permits.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-4817
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
The department requires notification of demolitions and abatement projects involving regulated structures at least
10 working days before crews begin a project.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-4817
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SMARS:  Site Management and Reporting System
SMARS currently houses information for Superfund, Federal Facility, Brownfields Voluntary Cleanup Program and
Missouri’s other state response programs.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-3043
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of power plants with coal ash ponds.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-1825
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Industrial Mineral Mines Database
This data set contains names, locations and additional data for active Industrial Mineral Mines permitted with
the Missouri Department of Natural Resources, Division of Environmental Quality, Land Reclamation Program. Industrial
Mineral Mines permitted are rock quarries, clay pits, sand and gravel pits, or in-stream sand and gravel operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-751-4041
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Natural Resources in Missouri.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Natural Resources in Missouri.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Natural Resources in Missouri.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 
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Daycare Centers: Licensed Child Care Facilities
Source: Department of Health & Senior Services
Telephone: 573-751-2450

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: National Wetland Inventory of Missouri
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 573-751-5110

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Route N NEPA Study  J6S3342
Wentzville, MO  63385
 
Inquiry Number: 5630814.5w
April 24, 2019



Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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 MOLOG1000019365   39
 MOLOG1000019366   38
 MOLOG1000019370   36
 MOLOG1000019383   35
 MOLOG1000019394   34
 MOLOG1000019400   31
 MOLOG1000019403   30
 MOLOG1000019409   29
 MOLOG1000019408   28
 MOLOG1000019415   27
 MO7000000004228   26
 MO7000000004020   25
 MOLOG1000019447   24
 MOLOG1000019454   22
 MO7000000001759   20
 MOLOG1000019478   19
 MOLOG1000019484   18
 MOLOG1000019488   17
 MOLOG1000019506   16
 MOLOG1000019514   15
 MOLOG1000019515   13
 MOLOG1000019516   14
 MOLOG1000019520   13
 MOLOG1000019523   12
 MOLOG1000019557   11
 MOLOG1000019563   10
 MOLOG1000019582   9
 MOLOG1000019601   7
 MOLOG1000019608   7
 MOLOG1000019627   4
 MOLOG1000019629   3
 MOLOG1000019641   2
 MOLOG1000019720   1
 MOLOG1000019721   1
 MO7000000004015   1

STATE WATER WELL INFORMATION

WELLMAP
IDID

USGS40000695922   50
USGS40000695952   48
USGS40000696054   37
USGS40000696066   35
USGS40000696084   33
USGS40000696090   32
USGS40000696102   27
USGS40000696122   21
USGS40000696157   13
USGS40000696187   8
USGS40000696193   6
USGS40000696205   5
USGS40000696252   1

FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELLMAP
IDID

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
SUMMARY



TC5630814.5w   Page 2 of 3

0%0%100%1.050 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 2

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   63385

AREA RADON INFORMATION

   38090-G8 FORISTELL, MO
   38090-G7 WENTZVILLE, MO
   38090-F7 DEFIANCE, MO

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP(S)

YESPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:
O’FALLON,  MO 63366
P.O. BOX 967
#1 WATER DRIVE
ST CHARLES CO PWSD #2PWS Name:
MO6024530PWS ID:
23Map ID:

YESPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:
WEBSTER GROVES,  MO 63119
225 SOUTH ELM AVE.
CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPPWS Name:
MO6048257PWS ID:
20Map ID:

YESPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:
WENTZVILLE,  MO 63385
2237 LAKESIDE DRIVE
PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS Name:
MO6036022PWS ID:
1Map ID:

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

 MOLOG1000019219   51
 MOLOG1000019241   49
 MOLOG1000019251   48
 MOLOG1000019293   47
 MOLOG1000019306   46
 MOLOG1000019313   45
 MOLOG1000019323   44
 MOLOG1000019324   43
 MO7000000000290   42
 MOLOG1000019357   41
 MOLOG1000019361   40

STATE WATER WELL INFORMATION

WELLMAP
IDID

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
SUMMARY
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             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ST CHARLES County:  2 

0%0%100%0.700 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 2

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   63367

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
SUMMARY
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          510Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          510Well Depth:          19581001Construction Date:
          Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:          Plattin LimestoneFormation Type:

          Cambrian-Ordovician aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07110009HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          T47N R01E 34CBC1Monitor Location:

          USGS Missouri Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-MOOrganization ID:
6Map ID:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          120Feet below surface:
          1957-02-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          370Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          370Well Depth:
          19570201Construction Date:          Confined multiple aquiferAquifer Type:
          Osagean SeriesFormation Type:          Mississippian aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07110009HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          T47N R01E 34CAB1Monitor Location:

          USGS Missouri Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-MOOrganization ID:
5Map ID:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          150.3Feet below surface:
          1984-06-21Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          710Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          710Well Depth:          19630101Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          Cambrian-Ordovician aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07110009HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          T47N R01E 27CCC1Monitor Location:

          USGS Missouri Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-MOOrganization ID:
1Map ID:

Water Well Information:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07110009HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          T46N R01E 01BCC1Monitor Location:

          USGS Missouri Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-MOOrganization ID:
21Map ID:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          83Feet below surface:
          1959-05-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          801Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          801Well Depth:          19590501Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          Cambrian-Ordovician aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07110009HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          T46N R02E 03BBB1Monitor Location:

          USGS Missouri Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-MOOrganization ID:
13Map ID:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          120Feet below surface:
          1958-09-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          305Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          305Well Depth:
          19580901Construction Date:          Confined multiple aquiferAquifer Type:

          Keokuk-Burlington Limestones, UndifferentiatedFormation Type:
          Mississippian aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07110009HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          T47N R01E 34CCA1Monitor Location:

          USGS Missouri Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-MOOrganization ID:
8Map ID:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          190Feet below surface:          1958-10-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          140Feet below surface:
          1959-01-01Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          40Feet below surface:          1941-01-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          59.6Feet below surface:
          1984-05-15Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          103Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          103Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Keokuk-Burlington Limestones, UndifferentiatedFormation Type:
          Mississippian aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07110009HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          T46N R02E 03DBDMonitor Location:

          USGS Missouri Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-MOOrganization ID:
32Map ID:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          30Feet below surface:          1967-08-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          29.1Feet below surface:
          1984-05-14Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          205Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          205Well Depth:
          19670809Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Keokuk-Burlington Limestones, UndifferentiatedFormation Type:
          Mississippian aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07110009HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          T46N R02E 05DAC1Monitor Location:

          USGS Missouri Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-MOOrganization ID:
27Map ID:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          103.3Feet below surface:
          1984-05-11Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Depth:
          19780101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          79.7Feet below surface:
          1984-05-20Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07110009HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          T46N R02E 04DCC1Monitor Location:

          USGS Missouri Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-MOOrganization ID:
37Map ID:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          100Feet below surface:
          1940-08-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          235Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          235Well Depth:
          19400801Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Keokuk-Burlington Limestones, UndifferentiatedFormation Type:
          Mississippian aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07110009HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          T46N R01E 01CCC1Monitor Location:

          USGS Missouri Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-MOOrganization ID:
35Map ID:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          30Feet below surface:          1941-01-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          9.6Feet below surface:
          1984-05-15Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          116Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          116Well Depth:
          19410101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Burlington LimestoneFormation Type:          Mississippian aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07110009HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          T46N R02E 02CDD1Monitor Location:

          USGS Missouri Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-MOOrganization ID:
33Map ID:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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                    0Outer Well Casing Depth:                    0Casing Height:
                    0Casing Elevation:                    SteelCasing Type:
                    6Casing Diameter:                    416Casing Depth:
                    Cement GroutBottom Seal Type:                    Sanitary SealTop Seal Type:
                    0Ground Elevation:                    710Total Depth:
                    Smithville/PowellFormation at Total Depth:                    Decorah/PlattinFormation at Casing Depth:
                    ConsolidatedMaterial Type:                    0Plugged:
                    0Abandoned:                    1963Drill Date:
                    ActiveStatus:                    CommunityFederal Water System Type:
                    SubdivisionFacility Type:                    13285Well ID:
                    Well #1Local Name:                    1Well #:
                    MO6036022IPWS ID:                    6036022PWSS ID:

                    Prairie View Acres SubdivisionPWSS Name:
                    Not ReportedWell Certification #:

                    0021761LOGMAIN ID:                    103705DGLS ID:
                    Missouri Public Drinking Water WellsDatabase:
1Map ID:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          76.0Feet below surface:
          1984-05-14Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          225Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          225Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Keokuk-Burlington Limestones, UndifferentiatedFormation Type:
          Mississippian aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07110009HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          T46N R02E 17ABA1Monitor Location:

          USGS Missouri Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-MOOrganization ID:
50Map ID:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          50Feet below surface:          1967-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          51.2Feet below surface:
          1984-05-14Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          185Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          185Well Depth:
          19671002Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Keokuk-Burlington Limestones, UndifferentiatedFormation Type:
          Mississippian aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07110009HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          T46N R02E 10DCB1Monitor Location:

          USGS Missouri Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-MOOrganization ID:
48Map ID:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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9Map ID:

140Static Water Level:665Elevation:
018629ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

7Map ID:

190Static Water Level:665Elevation:
017850ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

7Map ID:

0Static Water Level:664Elevation:
025974ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

4Map ID:

120Static Water Level:657Elevation:
016790ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

3Map ID:

0Static Water Level:0Elevation:
026694ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

2Map ID:

0Static Water Level:620Elevation:
021761ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

1Map ID:

0Static Water Level:620Elevation:
021652ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

1Map ID:

                    VerifiedSWIP Wellhead Status:
                    YWater System Entry Point ID:                    Not ReportedSurface Drainage:
                    Not ReportedMeets Construction Requirements:                    Not ReportedGWUDISW:
                    NFiltration Used:                    NChlorination Used:
                    NNitrates Detected:                    NVOC detections:
                    Not ReportedHas Stand-by Power:                    NHas Pump Meter:
                    50Pump Capacity:                    0Pump Depth:
                    Not ReportedPump Manufacturer:                    SubmersiblePump Type:
                    0Year of Pump Test:                    0Drawdown:
                    0Dynamic Head of Pump:                    0Max Yield (gal/min):
                    130Depth to Static Water Level:                    -9999Screen Size (in):
                    -9999Screen Length (ft):                    0Outer Casing Diameter:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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17Map ID:

0Static Water Level:686Elevation:
026530ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

16Map ID:

55Static Water Level:638Elevation:
027240ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

15Map ID:

0Static Water Level:610Elevation:
022577ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

13Map ID:

205Static Water Level:696Elevation:
027371ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

14Map ID:

83Static Water Level:613Elevation:
018065ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

13Map ID:

100Static Water Level:666Elevation:
026859ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

12Map ID:

0Static Water Level:664Elevation:
026484ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

11Map ID:

0Static Water Level:643Elevation:
026697ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

10Map ID:

120Static Water Level:667Elevation:
017794ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
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006708ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:
24Map ID:

210Static Water Level:665Elevation:
028039ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

22Map ID:

                    Not VerifiedSWIP Wellhead Status:
                    YWater System Entry Point ID:                    Not ReportedSurface Drainage:
                    Not ReportedMeets Construction Requirements:                    Not ReportedGWUDISW:
                    NFiltration Used:                    NChlorination Used:
                    NNitrates Detected:                    NVOC detections:
                    NHas Stand-by Power:                    Not ReportedHas Pump Meter:
                    50Pump Capacity:                    488Pump Depth:
                    Not ReportedPump Manufacturer:                    SubmersiblePump Type:
                    1976Year of Pump Test:                    230Drawdown:
                    500Dynamic Head of Pump:                    70Max Yield (gal/min):
                    210Depth to Static Water Level:                    -9999Screen Size (in):
                    -9999Screen Length (ft):                    0Outer Casing Diameter:
                    0Outer Well Casing Depth:                    0Casing Height:
                    0Casing Elevation:                    SteelCasing Type:
                    6Casing Diameter:                    550Casing Depth:
                    Not ReportedBottom Seal Type:                    Not ReportedTop Seal Type:
                    665Ground Elevation:                    757Total Depth:
                    St. PeterFormation at Total Depth:                    Decorah/PlattinFormation at Casing Depth:
                    ConsolidatedMaterial Type:                    0Plugged:
                    0Abandoned:                    1976Drill Date:
                    InactiveStatus:                    Non-PublicFederal Water System Type:
                    Mobile Home ParkFacility Type:                    10160Well ID:
                    Well #1Local Name:                    1Well #:
                    MO6048257IPWS ID:                    6048257PWSS ID:

                    Castlegate Estates MHPPWSS Name:
                    Not ReportedWell Certification #:

                    0028039LOGMAIN ID:                    100188DGLS ID:
                    Missouri Public Drinking Water WellsDatabase:
20Map ID:

0Static Water Level:588Elevation:
025215ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

19Map ID:

0Static Water Level:660Elevation:
026941ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

18Map ID:

0Static Water Level:659Elevation:
026487ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
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                    Not ReportedHas Pump Meter:                    880Pump Capacity:
                    0Pump Depth:                    Not ReportedPump Manufacturer:

                    Vertical TurbinePump Type:
                    0Year of Pump Test:                    150Drawdown:
                    0Dynamic Head of Pump:                    1000Max Yield (gal/min):
                    210Depth to Static Water Level:                    -9999Screen Size (in):
                    -9999Screen Length (ft):                    0Outer Casing Diameter:
                    0Outer Well Casing Depth:                    0Casing Height:
                    0Casing Elevation:                    SteelCasing Type:
                    12Casing Diameter:                    800Casing Depth:
                    Not ReportedBottom Seal Type:                    Not ReportedTop Seal Type:
                    610Ground Elevation:                    1800Total Depth:
                    ElvinsFormation at Total Depth:                    CotterFormation at Casing Depth:
                    ConsolidatedMaterial Type:                    0Plugged:
                    0Abandoned:                    1993Drill Date:
                    EmergencyStatus:                    CommunityFederal Water System Type:
                    Water DistrictFacility Type:                    13546Well ID:
                    Well #7, Hawk RidgeLocal Name:                    7Well #:
                    MO6024530IPWS ID:                    6024530PWSS ID:

                    St. Charles Co. PWSD #2PWSS Name:
                    Not ReportedWell Certification #:

                    Not ReportedLOGMAIN ID:                    103966DGLS ID:
                    Missouri Public Drinking Water WellsDatabase:
26Map ID:

                    VerifiedSWIP Wellhead Status:                    YWater System Entry Point ID:
                    Not ReportedSurface Drainage:                    Not ReportedMeets Construction Requirements:
                    Not ReportedGWUDISW:                    NFiltration Used:
                    YChlorination Used:                    NNitrates Detected:
                    NVOC detections:                    Not ReportedHas Stand-by Power:
                    Not ReportedHas Pump Meter:                    850Pump Capacity:
                    470Pump Depth:                    Not ReportedPump Manufacturer:

                    Vertical TurbinePump Type:
                    1989Year of Pump Test:                    490Drawdown:
                    54Dynamic Head of Pump:                    830Max Yield (gal/min):
                    405Depth to Static Water Level:                    -9999Screen Size (in):
                    -9999Screen Length (ft):                    0Outer Casing Diameter:
                    0Outer Well Casing Depth:                    0Casing Height:
                    0Casing Elevation:                    SteelCasing Type:
                    12Casing Diameter:                    525Casing Depth:
                    Not ReportedBottom Seal Type:                    Not ReportedTop Seal Type:
                    665Ground Elevation:                    1700Total Depth:
                    EminenceFormation at Total Depth:                    Decorah/PlattinFormation at Casing Depth:
                    ConsolidatedMaterial Type:                    0Plugged:
                    0Abandoned:                    1989Drill Date:
                    ActiveStatus:                    CommunityFederal Water System Type:
                    Water DistrictFacility Type:                    13290Well ID:
                    Well #5, Hwy N & ZLocal Name:                    5Well #:
                    MO6024530IPWS ID:                    6024530PWSS ID:

                    St. Charles Co. PWSD #2PWSS Name:
                    Not ReportedWell Certification #:

                    Not ReportedLOGMAIN ID:                    103710DGLS ID:
                    Missouri Public Drinking Water WellsDatabase:
25Map ID:

40Static Water Level:600Elevation:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
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38Map ID:

30Static Water Level:597Elevation:
007507ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

36Map ID:

100Static Water Level:675Elevation:
006269ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

35Map ID:

0Static Water Level:672Elevation:
022234ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

34Map ID:

0Static Water Level:692Elevation:
027527ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

31Map ID:

0Static Water Level:718Elevation:
006605ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

30Map ID:

0Static Water Level:635Elevation:
024394ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

29Map ID:

0Static Water Level:660Elevation:
026513ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

28Map ID:

0Static Water Level:592Elevation:
025519ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

27Map ID:

                    VerifiedSWIP Wellhead Status:                    Not ReportedWater System Entry Point ID:
                    Not ReportedSurface Drainage:                    Not ReportedMeets Construction Requirements:
                    Not ReportedGWUDISW:                    Not ReportedFiltration Used:
                    Not ReportedChlorination Used:                    NNitrates Detected:
                    NVOC detections:                    Not ReportedHas Stand-by Power:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
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021866ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:
43Map ID:

                    VerifiedSWIP Wellhead Status:                    Not ReportedWater System Entry Point ID:
                    Not ReportedSurface Drainage:                    Not ReportedMeets Construction Requirements:
                    Not ReportedGWUDISW:                    Not ReportedFiltration Used:
                    Not ReportedChlorination Used:                    NNitrates Detected:
                    NVOC detections:                    Not ReportedHas Stand-by Power:
                    Not ReportedHas Pump Meter:                    1000Pump Capacity:
                    546Pump Depth:                    Not ReportedPump Manufacturer:
                    SubmersiblePump Type:                    0Year of Pump Test:
                    0Drawdown:                    0Dynamic Head of Pump:
                    1200Max Yield (gal/min):                    315Depth to Static Water Level:
                    -9999Screen Size (in):                    -9999Screen Length (ft):
                    18Outer Casing Diameter:                    70Outer Well Casing Depth:
                    0Casing Height:                    0Casing Elevation:
                    SteelCasing Type:                    12Casing Diameter:
                    818Casing Depth:                    Cement GroutBottom Seal Type:
                    Cement GroutTop Seal Type:                    620Ground Elevation:
                    1800Total Depth:                    EminenceFormation at Total Depth:

                    Smithville/PowellFormation at Casing Depth:
                    ConsolidatedMaterial Type:                    0Plugged:
                    0Abandoned:                    1999Drill Date:
                    EmergencyStatus:                    CommunityFederal Water System Type:
                    Water DistrictFacility Type:                    13660Well ID:
                    Well #8Local Name:                    8Well #:
                    MO6024530IPWS ID:                    6024530PWSS ID:

                    St. Charles Co. PWSD #2PWSS Name:
                    00167168Well Certification #:

                    Not ReportedLOGMAIN ID:                    104081DGLS ID:
                    Missouri Public Drinking Water WellsDatabase:
42Map ID:

0Static Water Level:635Elevation:
006481ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

41Map ID:

0Static Water Level:682Elevation:
026754ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

40Map ID:

105Static Water Level:680Elevation:
027290ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

39Map ID:

100Static Water Level:675Elevation:
025229ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:
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0Static Water Level:624Elevation:
026492ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

51Map ID:

0Static Water Level:622Elevation:
026228ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

49Map ID:

50Static Water Level:616Elevation:
025530ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

48Map ID:

0Static Water Level:0Elevation:
025843ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

47Map ID:

80Static Water Level:621Elevation:
027404ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

46Map ID:

0Static Water Level:722Elevation:
026943ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

45Map ID:

55Static Water Level:642Elevation:
026942ID:Geologic Well Log DatabaseDatabase:

44Map ID:

0Static Water Level:657Elevation:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
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          SOrig code:          6321702Violation id:

          10/31/2001Cmp edt:
          10/01/2001Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation name:          22Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2001Violation Year:          MOState:
          SOrig code:          6321402Violation id:

          18.0000Longitude seconds:
          54Longitude minutes:          90Longitude degrees:
          53.0000Latitude seconds:          47Latitude minutes:
          38Latitude degrees:          MOState:

          0905418Longitude:          384753Latitude:

          UntreatedTreatment:          101 - 500 PersonsPopulation served:

          PRAIRIE VW. SUBCity served:          Not ReportedCounty FIPS:

          63385System zip:
          MOSystem state:          WENTZVILLESystem city:
          2237 LAKESIDE DRIVESystem address:          Not ReportedSystem address:
          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem name:          00000135Retail population:
          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:          6301Date system activated:
          ActiveActivity status:          MO6036022PWS ID:

          Not ReportedContact telephone:
          314-327-53Contact zip:          63Contact state:
          MOContact city:          WENTZVILLEContact address:
          2234 LAKESIDE DRContact address:          HUELLEWIG, MARIEContact:
          135Retail population served:          CPWS type code:
          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:          Not ReportedPWS zip:
          Not ReportedPWS state:          Not ReportedPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          Not ReportedPWS name:
          Not ReportedPWS type:          MO6036022PWS ID:

          135Population:          Ground waterSource code:
          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDOwner:          63385Zip:
          MOState:          WENTZVILLECity:
          Not ReportedCare of:          2237 LAKESIDE DRIVEAddress:
          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:          MO6036022PWS ID:

          APwsactivitycode:
          63385-0000Contactzip:          MOContactstate:
          WENTZVILLEContactcity:          Not ReportedContactaddress2:
          2234 LAKESIDE DRContactaddress1:          636-327-5385Contactphone:
          HUELLEWIG, MARIEContactorgname:          HUELLEWIG, MARIEContact:
          PrivateOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          40Pwssvcconn:
          135Retpopsrvd:          ActiveStatus:
          29183Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          MOStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPwsname:          MO6036022Pwsid:
          MOState:          07Epa region:

1Map ID:

PWS SUMMARY:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION
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          07/01/2012Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation name:          22Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2012Violation Year:          MOState:
          SOrig code:          6322614Violation id:

          08/31/2010Cmp edt:
          08/01/2010Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation name:          22Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2010Violation Year:          MOState:
          SOrig code:          6322610Violation id:

          Not ReportedCmp edt:
          02/24/2008Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          PN ruleRule name:          410Rule code:

          PN Violation for NPDWR ViolationViolation name:
          75Violation code:

          Public NoticeContamination Name:          7500Contamination code:
          2008Violation Year:          MOState:
          SOrig code:          6322608Violation id:

          01/31/2008Cmp edt:
          01/01/2008Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation name:          22Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2008Violation Year:          MOState:
          SOrig code:          6322408Violation id:

          Not ReportedCmp edt:
          07/01/2006Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          CCRRule name:          420Rule code:
          CCR Inadequate ReportingViolation name:          72Violation code:
          Consumer Confidence RuleContamination Name:          7000Contamination code:
          2006Violation Year:          MOState:
          SOrig code:          6322306Violation id:

          11/30/2002Cmp edt:
          11/01/2002Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation name:
          23Violation code:

          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2002Violation Year:          MOState:
          SOrig code:          6322103Violation id:

          11/30/2001Cmp edt:
          11/01/2001Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation name:          22Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2001Violation Year:          MOState:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
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          22Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIFEnforcement Action:          1/22/2002 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
          6321702Violation ID:          11/30/2001 0:00:00Compliance End:
          11/1/2001 0:00:00Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          22Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIFEnforcement Action:          01/22/02Enforcement Date:
          6321702Violation ID:          11/30/01Compliance End:
          11/01/01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          22Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          12/28/01Enforcement Date:
          6321702Violation ID:          11/30/01Compliance End:
          11/01/01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          22Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          12/28/2001 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
          6321702Violation ID:          11/30/2001 0:00:00Compliance End:
          11/1/2001 0:00:00Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          22Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          10/26/2001 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
          6321402Violation ID:          10/31/2001 0:00:00Compliance End:
          10/1/2001 0:00:00Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          22Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SFJEnforcement Action:          10/26/01Enforcement Date:
          6321402Violation ID:          10/31/01Compliance End:
          10/01/01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          22Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          10/26/01Enforcement Date:
          6321402Violation ID:          10/31/01Compliance End:
          10/01/01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          22Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIFEnforcement Action:          11/26/01Enforcement Date:
          6321402Violation ID:          10/31/01Compliance End:
          10/01/01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          22Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIFEnforcement Action:          11/26/2001 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
          6321402Violation ID:          10/31/2001 0:00:00Compliance End:
          10/1/2001 0:00:00Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          22Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SFJEnforcement Action:          10/26/2001 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
          6321402Violation ID:          10/31/2001 0:00:00Compliance End:
          10/1/2001 0:00:00Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          22Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          08/31/2012Cmp edt:
          08/01/2012Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation name:          22Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2012Violation Year:          MOState:
          SOrig code:          6322616Violation id:

          07/31/2012Cmp edt:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
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          9610173Violation ID:          1995-10-31Compliance End:
          1995-10-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          1995-06-08Enforcement Date:
          9504184Violation ID:          1995-04-30Compliance End:
          1995-04-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          1995-06-08Enforcement Date:
          9504184Violation ID:          1995-04-30Compliance End:
          1995-04-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          1995-01-09Enforcement Date:
          9501161Violation ID:          1994-11-30Compliance End:
          1994-11-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SOXEnforcement Action:          09/22/06Enforcement Date:
          6322306Violation ID:          09/22/06Compliance End:
          07/01/06Compliance Begin:          7000Contaminant:
          72Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIFEnforcement Action:          1/27/2003 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
          6322103Violation ID:          11/30/2002 0:00:00Compliance End:
          11/1/2002 0:00:00Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          1/10/2003 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
          6322103Violation ID:          11/30/2002 0:00:00Compliance End:
          11/1/2002 0:00:00Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          1/10/2003 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
          6322103Violation ID:          11/30/2002 0:00:00Compliance End:
          11/1/2002 0:00:00Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          01/10/03Enforcement Date:
          6322103Violation ID:          11/30/02Compliance End:
          11/01/02Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          01/10/03Enforcement Date:
          6322103Violation ID:          11/30/02Compliance End:
          11/01/02Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIFEnforcement Action:          01/27/03Enforcement Date:
          6322103Violation ID:          11/30/02Compliance End:
          11/01/02Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          12/28/01Enforcement Date:
          6321702Violation ID:          11/30/01Compliance End:
          11/01/01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          22Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          12/28/2001 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
          6321702Violation ID:          11/30/2001 0:00:00Compliance End:
          11/1/2001 0:00:00Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
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          SFGEnforcement Action:          1999-04-30Enforcement Date:
          9900005Violation ID:          1999-02-28Compliance End:
          1999-02-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          1999-04-06Enforcement Date:
          9900005Violation ID:          1999-02-28Compliance End:
          1999-02-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          1999-04-06Enforcement Date:
          9900005Violation ID:          1999-02-28Compliance End:
          1999-02-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          1999-03-05Enforcement Date:
          9900005Violation ID:          1999-01-31Compliance End:
          1999-01-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          1999-03-05Enforcement Date:
          9900004Violation ID:          1999-01-31Compliance End:
          1999-01-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          1998-12-11Enforcement Date:
          99000001Violation ID:          1998-10-31Compliance End:
          1998-10-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          1998-12-11Enforcement Date:
          99000001Violation ID:          1998-10-31Compliance End:
          1998-10-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          1998-08-31Enforcement Date:
          99000001Violation ID:          1998-07-31Compliance End:
          1998-07-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          24Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          Not ReportedEnforcement Action:          Not ReportedEnforcement Date:
          98000003Violation ID:          1998-07-31Compliance End:
          1998-07-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          24Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          1998-08-31Enforcement Date:
          98000003Violation ID:          1998-07-31Compliance End:
          1998-07-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          24Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          Not ReportedEnforcement Action:          Not ReportedEnforcement Date:
          98000002Violation ID:          1998-04-30Compliance End:
          1998-04-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          1995-12-07Enforcement Date:
          9610173Violation ID:          1995-10-31Compliance End:
          1995-10-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          1995-12-07Enforcement Date:
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          06/13/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          398Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          398Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          397Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          298Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          06/13/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          298Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          28596Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          06/13/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          199Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          199Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          198Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          116195Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          1017396Violation ID:

          SFKEnforcement Action:          1999-05-20Enforcement Date:
          9900005Violation ID:          1999-01-31Compliance End:
          1999-01-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SFKEnforcement Action:          1999-05-20Enforcement Date:
          9900005Violation ID:          1999-02-28Compliance End:
          1999-02-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SIFEnforcement Action:          1999-06-10Enforcement Date:
          9900005Violation ID:          1999-01-31Compliance End:
          1999-01-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:

          SFGEnforcement Action:          1999-04-30Enforcement Date:
          9900005Violation ID:          1999-01-31Compliance End:
          1999-01-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDSystem Name:
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          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          12/28/2001Enforcement Action:          2002Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6321702Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6321702Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:
          St Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement Detail:

          12/28/2001Enforcement Action:          2002Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6321702Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif receivedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2002Enforcement Action:          2002Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6321702Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          10/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2002Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6321402Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif receivedEnforcement Detail:
          11/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2002Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6321402Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          10/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2002Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6321402Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6321402Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          620196Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          599Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          06/13/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          599Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          597Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          499Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          06/13/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          499Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          418495Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
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          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          07/20/2012Enforcement Action:          2012Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322614Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif receivedEnforcement Detail:
          08/20/2012Enforcement Action:          2012Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322614Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          09/07/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322610Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif receivedEnforcement Detail:
          10/05/2010Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322610Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:
          St Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement Detail:

          09/07/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322610Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322610Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Intentional no-actionEnforcement Detail:
          12/31/2010Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322608Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/24/2008Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322408Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:
          St Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement Detail:

          01/24/2008Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322408Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322408Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          09/22/2006Enforcement Action:          2006Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322306Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:
          St Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement Detail:

          01/10/2003Enforcement Action:          2003Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322103Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/10/2003Enforcement Action:          2003Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322103Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif receivedEnforcement Detail:
          01/27/2003Enforcement Action:          2003Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322103Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322103Violation ID:
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          135Population served:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement action:
          12/28/2001 0:00:00Enforcement date:

          11/30/2001 0:00:00Compliance end date:          11/1/2001 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          6321702Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          135Population served:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif ReceivedEnforcement action:          1/22/2002 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          11/30/2001 0:00:00Compliance end date:          11/1/2001 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          6321702Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          135Population served:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif ReceivedEnforcement action:          11/26/2001 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          10/31/2001 0:00:00Compliance end date:          10/1/2001 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          6321402Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          135Population served:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif RequestedEnforcement action:          10/26/2001 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          10/31/2001 0:00:00Compliance end date:          10/1/2001 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          6321402Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          135Population served:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Formal NOV IssuedEnforcement action:          10/26/2001 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          10/31/2001 0:00:00Compliance end date:          10/1/2001 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          6321402Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          135Population served:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          697Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322616Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          08/28/2012Enforcement Action:          2012Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322616Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          08/28/2012Enforcement Action:          2012Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322616Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          6322614Violation ID:
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20Map ID:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2025 0:00:00Compliance end date:          2/24/2008 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          75Violation type:          7500Contaminant:
          6322608Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          135Population served:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif RequestedEnforcement action:          1/24/2008 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          1/31/2008 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2008 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          6322408Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          135Population served:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement action:
          1/24/2008 0:00:00Enforcement date:

          1/31/2008 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2008 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          6322408Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          135Population served:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Compliance AchievedEnforcement action:          9/22/2006 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          9/22/2006 0:00:00Compliance end date:          7/1/2006 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          72Violation type:          7000Contaminant:
          6322306Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          135Population served:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif ReceivedEnforcement action:          1/27/2003 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          11/30/2002 0:00:00Compliance end date:          11/1/2002 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          6322103Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          135Population served:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif RequestedEnforcement action:          1/10/2003 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          11/30/2002 0:00:00Compliance end date:          11/1/2002 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          6322103Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          135Population served:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement action:
          1/10/2003 0:00:00Enforcement date:

          11/30/2002 0:00:00Compliance end date:          11/1/2002 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          6322103Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          135Population served:          PRAIRIE VIEW ACRES SUBDPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif RequestedEnforcement action:          12/28/2001 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          11/30/2001 0:00:00Compliance end date:          11/1/2001 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          6321702Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
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          23Violation Type:          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          1996-01-05Enforcement Date:
          9611152Violation ID:          1995-11-30Compliance End:
          1995-11-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          1995-12-07Enforcement Date:
          9610186Violation ID:          1995-10-31Compliance End:
          1995-10-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          24Violation Type:          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          1995-12-07Enforcement Date:
          9610186Violation ID:          1995-10-31Compliance End:
          1995-10-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          24Violation Type:          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPSystem Name:

          SIFEnforcement Action:          1995-10-26Enforcement Date:
          9507216Violation ID:          1995-07-31Compliance End:
          1995-07-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          1995-09-21Enforcement Date:
          9507216Violation ID:          1995-07-31Compliance End:
          1995-07-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          1995-09-21Enforcement Date:
          9507216Violation ID:          1995-07-31Compliance End:
          1995-07-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPSystem Name:

          0905150Longitude:          384631Latitude:

          0902254Longitude:          383324Latitude:

          UntreatedTreatment:          101 - 500 PersonsPopulation served:

          GASTLEGATE MHPCity served:          Not ReportedCounty FIPS:

          63119System zip:          MOSystem state:
          WEBSTER GROVESSystem city:          225 SOUTH ELM AVE.System address:
          Not ReportedSystem address:          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPSystem name:
          00000360Retail population:          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:
          8201Date system activated:          ActiveActivity status:
          MO6048257PWS ID:          Not ReportedPWS zip:
          Not ReportedPWS state:          Not ReportedPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          Not ReportedPWS name:
          Not ReportedPWS type:          MO6048257PWS ID:

          IPwsactivitycode:
          63119Contactzip:          MOContactstate:
          WEBSTER GROVESContactcity:          225 SOUTH ELM AVE.Contactaddress2:
          Not ReportedContactaddress1:          314-961-5359Contactphone:
          Not ReportedContactorgname:          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPContact:
          PrivateOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          110Pwssvcconn:
          360Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          29183Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          MOStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPPwsname:          MO6048257Pwsid:
          MOState:          07Epa region:
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          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, postTrtprocess:

          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          W7   HAWK RIDGEFacname:
          73115Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, postTrtprocess:

          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          W6 LAURA HILLSFacname:
          73114Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          sequestrationTrtprocess:
          iron removalTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          W3 LAKE ST LOUIFacname:
          73111Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, postTrtprocess:

          disinfectionTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          W3 LAKE ST LOUIFacname:
          73111Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          APwsactivitycode:
          63366-0000Contactzip:          MOContactstate:
          O FALLONContactcity:          PO BOX 967Contactaddress2:
          Not ReportedContactaddress1:          636-561-3737Contactphone:
          SNEED, JAMES ANTHONYContactorgname:          SNEED, JAMES ANTHONYContact:
          Local_GovtOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          Purch_surface_waterPsource longname:          33666Pwssvcconn:
          99000Retpopsrvd:          ActiveStatus:
          29183Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          MOStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          ST CHARLES CO PWSD 2Pwsname:          MO6024530Pwsid:
          MOState:          07Epa region:

23Map ID:

          SIFEnforcement Action:          1996-02-22Enforcement Date:
          9612177Violation ID:          1995-12-31Compliance End:
          1995-12-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          1996-01-31Enforcement Date:
          9612177Violation ID:          1995-12-31Compliance End:
          1995-12-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPSystem Name:

          SIAEnforcement Action:          1996-01-31Enforcement Date:
          9612177Violation ID:          1995-12-31Compliance End:
          1995-12-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPSystem Name:

          SIFEnforcement Action:          1996-01-26Enforcement Date:
          9611152Violation ID:          1995-11-30Compliance End:
          1995-11-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
          23Violation Type:          CASTLEGATE ESTATES MHPSystem Name:

          SIEEnforcement Action:          1996-01-05Enforcement Date:
          9611152Violation ID:          1995-11-30Compliance End:
          1995-11-01Compliance Begin:          3100Contaminant:
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          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:
          TRTMT PLT-BOUGHT FROM MO6079507Facname:

          97459Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          rapid mixTrtprocess:
          softening (hardness removal)Trtobjective:

          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:
          TRTMT PLT-BOUGHT FROM MO6079507Facname:

          97459Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          lime - soda ash additionTrtprocess:
          softening (hardness removal)Trtobjective:

          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:
          TRTMT PLT-BOUGHT FROM MO6079507Facname:

          97459Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          aeration, diffusedTrtprocess:          taste / odor controlTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          TRTMT PLT-BOUGHT FROM MO6079507Facname:
          97459Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          filtration, rapid sandTrtprocess:          particulate removalTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          TRTMT PLT-BOUGHT FROM MO6079507Facname:
          97459Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, postTrtprocess:          disinfectionTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          TRTMT PLT-BOUGHT FROM MO6079507Facname:
          97459Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, preTrtprocess:          disinfectionTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          TRTMT PLT-BOUGHT FROM MO6079507Facname:
          97459Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          not reportedTrtprocess:          disinfectionTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          TRTMT PLT-BOUGHT FROM MO6079507Facname:
          97459Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          sequestrationTrtprocess:
          iron removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          W5   HWY N & ZFacname:
          95128Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, postTrtprocess:

          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          W5   HWY N & ZFacname:
          95128Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, postTrtprocess:

          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          W2   FEISE RDFacname:
          95127Facid:          MO6024530Pwsid:
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          09/30/2007Cmp edt:
          09/01/2007Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation name:          22Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2007Violation Year:          MOState:
          SOrig code:          2108Violation id:

          38.0000Longitude seconds:
          52Longitude minutes:          90Longitude degrees:
          46.0000Latitude seconds:          42Latitude minutes:
          38Latitude degrees:          MOState:

          40.0000Longitude seconds:
          51Longitude minutes:          90Longitude degrees:
          26.0000Latitude seconds:          46Latitude minutes:
          38Latitude degrees:          MOState:

          0905140Longitude:          384626Latitude:

          0905238Longitude:          384246Latitude:

          0904158Longitude:          384838Latitude:

          UntreatedTreatment:          5,001 - 10,000 PersonsPopulation served:

          ST CHAR.CO PWSDCity served:          Not ReportedCounty FIPS:

          63366System zip:
          MOSystem state:          O’FALLONSystem city:
          P.O. BOX 967System address:          #1 WATER DRIVESystem address:
          ST. CHARLES CO PWSD #2System name:          00007025Retail population:
          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:          7501Date system activated:
          ActiveActivity status:          MO6024530PWS ID:

          48000Population:
          SEQUESTRATIONProcess:          IRON REMOVALTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          ST CHARLESCounty:

          48000Population:
          GASEOUS CHLORINATION, POSTProcess:          DISINFECTIONTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          ST CHARLESCounty:

          Not ReportedContact telephone:
          63366-0000Contact zip:          MOContact state:
          O FALLONContact city:          PO BOX 967Contact address:
          100 WATER DRContact address:          COBB, CATHERINEContact:
          62000Retail population served:          CPWS type code:
          ST CHARLES CO PWSD #2PWS name:          Not ReportedPWS zip:
          Not ReportedPWS state:          Not ReportedPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          Not ReportedPWS name:
          Not ReportedPWS type:          MO6024530PWS ID:

          48000Population:          Ground waterSource code:
          ST CHARLES CO PWSD #2Owner:          63366Zip:
          MOState:          O’FALLONCity:
          #1 WATER DRIVECare of:          P.O. BOX 967Address:
          ST CHARLES CO PWSD #2PWS name:          MO6024530PWS ID:

          TPFactypecode:
          fluoridationTrtprocess:          otherTrtobjective:
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          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif RequestedEnforcement action:          10/2/2007 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          9/30/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:          9/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          2108Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          62000Population served:          ST CHARLES CO PWSD #2PWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement action:
          10/2/2007 0:00:00Enforcement date:

          9/30/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:          9/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          2108Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          62000Population served:          ST CHARLES CO PWSD #2PWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif ReceivedEnforcement action:          10/17/2007 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          9/30/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:          9/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          2108Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          62000Population served:          ST CHARLES CO PWSD #2PWS name:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif receivedEnforcement Detail:
          10/17/2007Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2108Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:
          St Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement Detail:

          10/02/2007Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2108Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2108Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          10/02/2007Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2108Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          197Violation ID:
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PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

State Wetlands Data: National Wetland Inventory of Missouri
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 573-751-5110

Missouri Public Drinking Water Wells
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-5448

Missouri Geologic Well Log Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-526-5448

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  573-368-2143

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

MISSOURI GOVERNMENT WELL RECORDS SEARCHED
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Attachment 2 
Site Photographs



 

Site 1: Factory Direct Mobile Home  
 

Site 2: Walgreens at 10 E Highway N 



 
Site 3: Mobile on the Run #1619 

 
Site 4: MFA Exchange (potential site) 



 

Site 5: Petro Mart #74 
 
 

Site 5: Petro Mart #74 UST 



 
Site 6: Lowes Home Center #2311 

 
Site 7: QuikTrip #669 



 

Site 7: QuikTrip #669 Vent system 
 

Site 7: QuikTrip #669 UST 



 
Site 8: Widowski Mark 
 

Site 9: Hopewell Missionary Baptist Church 



 
Site 10: Buck Tract: Note address. 8552 would be the new housing behind the fence. Looking south 
 

Site 10: Buck Tract, looking southwest 



 

Site 10: Buck Tract, looking northeast 
 

Site 12: Wyndgate-Summit Point Neighborhood 



 

Site 13: Jiffy Lube 
 

Site 13: Jiffy Lube 



 

Site 14: Dobbs Tire and Auto 
 

Site 15: Firestone 



 

Site 15: Firestone UST 

 
Site 16: Plaza Tire Service 



 

Site 16: 55-gallon drums behind Plaza Tire Service 
 

Site 17: Walmart gas station 



 
Site 18: ZX gas station 
 

Site 18: ZX USTs 
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Endangered Species Data 2 
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Missouri Ecological Services Field Office

101 Park Deville Drive

Suite A

Columbia, MO 65203-0057

Phone: (573) 234-2132 Fax: (573) 234-2181

In Reply Refer To: 

Consultation Code: 03E14000-2019-SLI-1854 

Event Code: 03E14000-2019-E-04314  

Project Name: Route N EA

 

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 

location, and/or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

This response has been generated by the Information, Planning, and Conservation (IPaC) system 

to provide information on natural resources that could be affected by your project. The U.S. Fish 

and Wildlife Service (Service) provides this response under the authority of the Endangered 

Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531-1543), the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (16 

U.S.C. 668-668d), the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (16 U.S.C. 703-712), and the Fish and Wildlife 

Coordination Act (16 U.S.C. 661 et seq.).

Threatened and Endangered Species

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as 

well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your 

proposed project and may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the 

requirement for obtaining a Technical Assistance Letter from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

(Service) under section 7(c) of the Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 

U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of 

species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Note that under 50 

CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the Act, the accuracy of this 

species list should be verified after 90 days. The Service recommends that verification be 

completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website at regular intervals during project planning and 

implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested 

through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

June 06, 2019
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Consultation Technical Assistance

Refer to the Midwest Region S7 Technical Assistance website for step-by-step instructions for 

making species determinations and for specific guidance on the following types of projects: 

projects in developed areas, HUD, pipelines, buried utilities, telecommunications, and requests 

for a Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) from FEMA.

Federally Listed Bat Species

Indiana bats, gray bats, and northern long-eared bats occur throughout Missouri and the 

information below may help in determining if your project may affect these species.

Gray bats - Gray bats roost in caves or mines year-round and use water features and forested 

riparian corridors for foraging and travel. If your project will impact caves, mines, associated 

riparian areas, or will involve tree removal around these features particularly within stream 

corridors, riparian areas, or associated upland woodlots gray bats could be affected.

Indiana and northern long-eared bats - These species hibernate in caves or mines only during the 

winter. In Missouri the hibernation season is considered to be November 1 to March 31. During 

the active season in Missouri (April 1 to October 31) they roost in forest and woodland habitats. 

Suitable summer habitat for Indiana bats and northern long-eared bats consists of a wide variety 

of forested/wooded habitats where they roost, forage, and travel and may also include some 

adjacent and interspersed non-forested habitats such as emergent wetlands and adjacent edges of 

agricultural fields, old fields and pastures. This includes forests and woodlots containing 

potential roosts (i.e., live trees and/or snags 5 inches diameter at breast height (dbh) for Indiana 

bat, and 3 inches dbh for northern long-eared bat, that have exfoliating bark, cracks, crevices, 

and/or hollows), as well as linear features such as fencerows, riparian forests, and other wooded 

corridors. These wooded areas may be dense or loose aggregates of trees with variable amounts 

of canopy closure. Tree species often include, but are not limited to, shellbark or shagbark 

hickory, white oak, cottonwood, and maple. Individual trees may be considered suitable habitat 

when they exhibit the characteristics of a potential roost tree and are located within 1,000 feet 

(305 meters) of other forested/wooded habitat. Northern long-eared bats have also been observed 

roosting in human-made structures, such as buildings, barns, bridges, and bat houses; therefore, 

these structures should also be considered potential summer habitat and evaluated for use by 

bats. If your project will impact caves or mines or will involve clearing forest or woodland 

habitat containing suitable roosting habitat, Indiana bats or northern long-eared bats could be 

affected.

Examples of unsuitable habitat include:

▪ Individual trees that are greater than 1,000 feet from forested or wooded areas;

▪ Trees found in highly-developed urban areas (e.g., street trees, downtown areas);

▪ A pure stand of less than 3-inch dbh trees that are not mixed with larger trees; and

▪ A stand of eastern red cedar shrubby vegetation with no potential roost trees.

https://www.fws.gov/midwest/Endangered/section7/no_effect/index.html
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Using the IPaC Official Species List to Make No Effect and May Affect Determinations for 

Listed Species

1. If IPaC returns a result of “There are no listed species found within the vicinity of the project,” 

then project proponents can conclude the proposed activities will have no effect on any federally 

listed species under Service jurisdiction. Concurrence from the Service is not required for No 

Effect determinations. No further consultation or coordination is required. Attach this letter to 

the dated IPaC species list report for your records. An example "No Effect" document also can be 

found on the S7 Technical Assistance website.

2. If IPaC returns one or more federally listed, proposed, or candidate species as potentially 

present in the action area of the proposed project other than bats (see #3 below) then project 

proponents can conclude the proposed activities may affect those species. For assistance in 

determining if suitable habitat for listed, candidate, or proposed species occurs within your 

project area or if species may be affected by project activities, you can obtain Life History 

Information for Listed and Candidate Species through the S7 Technical Assistance website.

3. If IPac returns a result that one or more federally listed bat species (Indiana bat, northern long- 

eared bat, or gray bat) are potentially present in the action area of the proposed project, project 

proponents can conclude the proposed activities may affect these bat species IF one or more of 

the following activities are proposed:

a. Clearing or disturbing suitable roosting habitat, as defined above, at any time of year;

b. Any activity in or near the entrance to a cave or mine;

c. Mining, deep excavation, or underground work within 0.25 miles of a cave or mine;

d. Construction of one or more wind turbines; or

e. Demolition or reconstruction of human-made structures that are known to be used by bats 

based on observations of roosting bats, bats emerging at dusk, or guano deposits or stains.

If none of the above activities are proposed, project proponents can conclude the proposed 

activities will have no effect on listed bat species. Concurrence from the Service is not required 

for No Effect determinations. No further consultation or coordination is required. Attach this 

letter to the dated IPaC species list report for your records. An example "No Effect" document 

also can be found on the S7 Technical Assistance website.

If any of the above activities are proposed in areas where one or more bat species may be 

present, project proponents can conclude the proposed activities may affect one or more bat 

species. We recommend coordinating with the Service as early as possible during project 

planning. If your project will involve removal of over 5 acres of suitable forest or woodland 

habitat, we recommend you complete a Summer Habitat Assessment prior to contacting our 

office to expedite the consultation process. The Summer Habitat Assessment Form is available in 

Appendix A of the most recent version of the Range-wide Indiana Bat Summer Survey 

Guidelines.

Other Trust Resources and Activities

https://www.fws.gov/midwest/Endangered/section7/s7process/letters.html
https://www.fws.gov/midwest/Endangered/section7/s7process/lifehistory.html
https://www.fws.gov/midwest/Endangered/section7/s7process/lifehistory.html
https://www.fws.gov/midwest/Endangered/section7/s7process/letters.html
https://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/inba/inbasummersurveyguidance.html
https://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/inba/inbasummersurveyguidance.html
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Bald and Golden Eagles - Although the bald eagle has been removed from the endangered 

species list, this species and the golden eagle are protected by the Bald and Golden Eagle Act and 

the Migratory Bird Treaty Act. Should bald or golden eagles occur within or near the project area 

please contact our office for further coordination. For communication and wind energy projects, 

please refer to additional guidelines below.

Migratory Birds - The Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) prohibits the taking, killing, 

possession, transportation, and importation of migratory birds, their eggs, parts, and nests, except 

when specifically authorized by the Service. The Service has the responsibility under the MBTA 

to proactively prevent the mortality of migratory birds whenever possible and we encourage 

implementation of recommendations that minimize potential impacts to migratory birds. Such 

measures include clearing forested habitat outside the nesting season (generally March 1 to 

August 31) or conducting nest surveys prior to clearing to avoid injury to eggs or nestlings.

Communication Towers - Construction of new communications towers (including radio, 

television, cellular, and microwave) creates a potentially significant impact on migratory birds, 

especially some 350 species of night-migrating birds. However, the Service has developed 

voluntary guidelines for minimizing impacts.

Transmission Lines - Migratory birds, especially large species with long wingspans, heavy 

bodies, and poor maneuverability can also collide with power lines. In addition, mortality can 

occur when birds, particularly hawks, eagles, kites, falcons, and owls, attempt to perch on 

uninsulated or unguarded power poles. To minimize these risks, please refer to guidelines 

developed by the Avian Power Line Interaction Committee and the Service. Implementation of 

these measures is especially important along sections of lines adjacent to wetlands or other areas 

that support large numbers of raptors and migratory birds.

Wind Energy - To minimize impacts to migratory birds and bats, wind energy projects should 

follow the Service's Wind Energy Guidelines. In addition, please refer to the Service's Eagle 

Conservation Plan Guidance, which provides guidance for conserving bald and golden eagles in 

the course of siting, constructing, and operating wind energy facilities.

Next Steps

Should you determine that project activities may affect any federally listed species or trust 

resources described herein, please contact our office for further coordination. Letters with 

requests for consultation or correspondence about your project should include the Consultation 

Tracking Number in the header. Electronic submission is preferred.

If you have not already done so, please contact the Missouri Department of Conservation (Policy 

Coordination, P. O. Box 180, Jefferson City, MO 65102) for information concerning Missouri 

Natural Communities and Species of Conservation Concern.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. Please feel free to contact 

our office with questions or for additional information.

https://www.fws.gov/birds/management/project-assessment-tools-and-guidance/guidance-documents/communication-towers.php
http://www.aplic.org/mission.php
https://www.fws.gov/ecological-services/es-library/pdfs/WEG_final.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/pdf/management/eagleconservationplanguidance.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/pdf/management/eagleconservationplanguidance.pdf
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Karen Herrington

Attachment(s):

▪ Official Species List

▪ USFWS National Wildlife Refuges and Fish Hatcheries

▪ Wetlands
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Official Species List
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 

requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 

any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 

action".

This species list is provided by:

Missouri Ecological Services Field Office

101 Park Deville Drive

Suite A

Columbia, MO 65203-0057

(573) 234-2132



06/06/2019 Event Code: 03E14000-2019-E-04314   2

   

Project Summary
Consultation Code: 03E14000-2019-SLI-1854

Event Code: 03E14000-2019-E-04314

Project Name: Route N EA

Project Type: TRANSPORTATION

Project Description: Route N EA

Project Location:

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 

www.google.com/maps/place/38.74455379650264N90.87521755250785W

Counties: St. Charles, MO

https://www.google.com/maps/place/38.74455379650264N90.87521755250785W
https://www.google.com/maps/place/38.74455379650264N90.87521755250785W
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Endangered Species Act Species
There is a total of 4 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 

species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 

list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 

Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 

Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 

within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 

if you have questions.

1. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 

office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 

Commerce.

Mammals
NAME STATUS

Gray Bat Myotis grisescens
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6329

Endangered

Indiana Bat Myotis sodalis
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside the critical habitat.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949

Endangered

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

Threatened

Flowering Plants
NAME STATUS

Decurrent False Aster Boltonia decurrens
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7705

Threatened

1

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6329
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7705
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Critical habitats
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 
JURISDICTION.
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USFWS National Wildlife Refuge Lands And Fish 
Hatcheries
Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a 

'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to 

discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS OR FISH HATCHERIES WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.

http://www.fws.gov/refuges/
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Wetlands
Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section 

404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of 

Engineers District.

Please note that the NWI data being shown may be out of date. We are currently working to 

update our NWI data set. We recommend you verify these results with a site visit to determine 

the actual extent of wetlands on site.

Due to your project's size, the list below may be incomplete, or the acreages reported may be 

inaccurate. For a full list, please contact the local U.S. Fish and Wildlife office or visit https:// 

www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.HTML

FRESHWATER EMERGENT WETLAND
▪ PEM1A

▪ PEM1Ch

▪ PEM1Fh

FRESHWATER FORESTED/SHRUB WETLAND
▪ PFO1A

▪ PSS1A

▪ PSSAh

▪ PSS1F

▪ PFO1Ah

▪ PSS1Ch

FRESHWATER POND
▪ PUBFh

▪ PUBGh

▪ PUBF

▪ PABGh

▪ PUBGx

▪ PUBFx

LAKE
▪ L1UBHh

RIVERINE
▪ R2USA

▪ R2UBH

http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.HTML
https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.HTML
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1A
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1Ch
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1Fh
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PFO1A
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS1A
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSSAh
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS1F
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PFO1Ah
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS1Ch
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBFh
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBGh
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBF
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PABGh
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBGx
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBFx
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=L1UBHh
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=R2USA
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=R2UBH


06/06/2019 Event Code: 03E14000-2019-E-04314   2

   

▪ R4SBC

▪ R5UBH

▪ R2UBG

▪ R3UBG

▪ R4SBCx

https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=R4SBC
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=R5UBH
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=R2UBG
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=R3UBG
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=R4SBCx


Missouri Department of Conservation
Missouri Department of Conservation’s Mission is to

protect and manage the forest, fish, and
wildlife resources of the state and to

facilitate and provide opportunities for all citizens to
use, enjoy and learn about these resources.

Natural Heritage Review Level Three Report: Species Listed Under the Federal Endangered
Species Act 

There are records for species listed under the Federal Endangered Species Act, and possibly
also records for species listed Endangered by the state, or Missouri Species and/or Natural
Communities of Conservation Concern within or near the the defined Project Area. Please contact
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and the Missouri Department of Conservation for further coordination.

Foreword: Thank you for accessing the Missouri Natural Heritage Review Website developed by the Missouri Department of
Conservation with assistance from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Missouri
Department of Transportation and NatureServe. The purpose of this website is to provide information to federal, state and
local agencies, organizations, municipalities, corporations and consultants regarding sensitive fish, wildlife, plants, natural
communities and habitats to assist in planning, designing and permitting stages of projects.
 

PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name and ID Number: Route N Improvement Study #5928
User Project Number: J6S3342  
Project Description: Improvement of conditions between I-70 and I-670
Project Type: Transportation, Roads
Contact Person: Rob Miller
Contact Information: rmiller2@ch2m.com or 614-825-6703

Missouri Department of Conservation Page 1 of 5 Report Created: 6/26/2019 10:55:01 AM



Disclaimer: The NATURAL HERITAGE REVIEW REPORT produced by this website identifies if a species tracked by the
Natural Heritage Program is known to occur within or near the area submitted for your project, and shares suggested
recommendations on ways to avoid or minimize project impacts to sensitive species or special habitats.  If an occurrence
record is present, or the proposed project might affect federally listed species, the user must contact the Department of
Conservation or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service for more information.  The Natural Heritage Program tracks occurrences of
sensitive species and natural communities where the species or natural community has been found.  Lack of an occurrence
record does not mean that a sensitive plant, animal or natural community is not present on or near the project
area.  Depending on the project, current habitat conditions, and geographic location in the state, surveys may be
necessary.  Additionally, because land use conditions change and animals move, the existence of an occurrence record does
not mean the species/habitat is still present.  Therefore, Reports include information about records near but not necessarily
on the project site.
 
The Natural Heritage Report is not a site clearance letter for the project. It provides an indication of whether or not public
lands and sensitive resources are known to be (or are likely to be) located close to the proposed project. Incorporating
information from the Natural Heritage Program into project plans is an important step that can help reduce unnecessary
impacts to Missouri's sensitive fish, forest and wildlife resources. However, the Natural Heritage Program is only one
reference that should be used to evaluate potential adverse project impacts. Other types of information, such as wetland and
soils maps and on-site inspections or surveys, should be considered.  Reviewing current landscape and habitat information,
and species' biological characteristics would additionally ensure that Missouri Species of Conservation Concern are
appropriately identified and addressed in planning efforts.
 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service – Endangered Species Act (ESA) Coordination:  Lack of a Natural Heritage Program
occurrence record for federally listed species in your project area does not mean the species is not present, as the area may
never have been surveyed.  Presence of a Natural Heritage Program occurrence record does not mean the project will result
in negative impacts.  The information within this report is not intended to replace Endangered Species Act consultation with
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) for listed species.  Direct contact with the USFWS may be necessary to complete
consultation and it is required for actions with a federal connection, such as federal funding or a federal permit; direct contact
is also required if ESA concurrence is necessary.  Visit the USFWS Information for Planning and Conservation (IPaC)
website at https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/  for further information. This site was developed to help streamline the USFWS
environmental review process and is a first step in ESA coordination. The Columbia Missouri Ecological Field Services Office
may be reached at 573-234-2132, or by mail at 101 Park Deville Drive, Suite A, Columbia, MO  65203.
 
Transportation Projects: If the project involves the use of Federal Highway Administration transportation funds, these
recommendations may not fulfill all contract requirements.  Please contact the Missouri Department of Transportation at
573-526-4778 or www.modot.mo.gov/ehp/index.htm for additional information on recommendations.

Missouri Department of Conservation Page 2 of 5 Report Created: 6/26/2019 10:55:01 AM
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Species or Communities of Conservation Concern within the Area:

There are records for species listed under the Federal Endangered Species Act, and possibly also records for species listed
Endangered by the state, or Missouri Species and/or Natural Communities of Conservation Concern within or near the the
defined Project Area. Please contact the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and the Missouri Department of Conservation for
further coordination.
 
MDC Natural Heritage Review
Resource Science Division
P.O. Box 180
Jefferson City, MO
65102-0180
Phone: 573-522-4115 ext. 3182
NaturalHeritageReview@mdc.mo.gov
 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Ecological Service
101 Park Deville Drive
Suite A
Columbia, MO
65203-0007
Phone: 573-234-2132
 

Other Special Search Results:

No results have been identified for this project location.

Project Type Recommendations:

No recommendations have been identified for this project type.

Project Location and/or Species Recommendations:

Endangered Species Act Coordination - Indiana bats (Myotis sodalis, federal- and state-listed endangered) and Northern
long-eared bats (Myotis septentrionalis, federal-listed threatened) may occur near the project area. Both of these species of
bats hibernate during winter months in caves and mines.  During the summer months, they roost and raise young under the
bark of trees in wooded areas, often riparian forests and upland forests near perennial streams.  During project activities,
avoid degrading stream quality and where possible leave snags standing and preserve mature forest canopy.  Do not enter
caves known to harbor Indiana bats or Northern long-eared bats, especially from September to April.  If any trees need to be
removed for your project, please contact the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Ecological Services, 101 Park Deville
Drive, Suite A, Columbia, Missouri 65203-0007; Phone 573-234-2132 ext. 100 for Ecological Services) for further
coordination under the Endangered Species Act.
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Invasive exotic species are a significant issue for fish, wildlife and agriculture in Missouri.  Seeds, eggs, and larvae may be
moved to new sites on boats or construction equipment. Please inspect and clean equipment thoroughly before moving
between project sites. See http://mdc.mo.gov//9633 for more information.

Remove any mud, soil, trash, plants or animals from equipment before leaving any water body or work area. 

Drain water from boats and machinery that have operated in water, checking motor cavities, live-well, bilge and
transom wells, tracks, buckets, and any other water reservoirs. 

When possible, wash and rinse equipment thoroughly with hard spray or HOT water (?140° F, typically available at
do-it-yourself car wash sites), and dry in the hot sun before using again. 

 
Streams and Wetlands – Clean Water Act Permits:  Streams and wetlands in the project area should be protected from
activities that degrade habitat conditions.  For example, soil erosion, water pollution, placement of fill, dredging, in-stream
activities, and riparian corridor removal, can modify or diminish aquatic habitats.  Streams and wetlands may be protected
under the Clean Water Act and require a permit for any activities that result in fill or other modifications to the site.  Conditions
provided within the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Clean Water Act Section 404 permit
(http://www.nwk.usace.army.mil/Missions/RegulatoryBranch.aspx ) and the Missouri  Department of Natural Resources
(DNR) issued Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification (http://dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/401/index.html), if required,
should help minimize impacts to the aquatic organisms and aquatic habitat within the area.  Depending on your project
type, additional permits may be required by the Missouri Department of Natural Resources, such as permits for stormwater,
wastewater treatment facilities, and confined animal feeding operations.  Visit http://dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/permits/index.html
for more information on DNR permits.  Visit both the USACE and DNR for more information on Clean Water Act permitting.
 
For further coordination with the Missouri Department of Conservation and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services, please see the
contact information below.
MDC Natural Heritage Review
Resource Science Division
P.O. Box 180
Jefferson City, MO
65102-0180
Phone: 573-522-4115 ext. 3182
NaturalHeritageReview@mdc.mo.gov
 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Ecological Service
101 Park Deville Drive
Suite A
Columbia, MO
65203-0007
Phone: 573-234-2132
 

Miscellaneous Information
FEDERAL Concerns are species/habitats protected under the Federal Endangered Species Act and that have been known
near enough to the project site to warrant consideration. For these, project managers must contact the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service Ecological Services (101 Park Deville Drive Suite A, Columbia, Missouri 65203-0007; Phone 573-234-2132; Fax
573-234-2181) for consultation.
STATE Concerns are species/habitats known to exist near enough to the project site to warrant concern and that are
protected under the Wildlife Code of Missouri (RSMo 3 CSR 1 0). "State Endangered Status" is determined by the Missouri
Conservation Commission under constitutional authority, with requirements expressed in the Missouri Wildlife Code, rule
3CSR 1 0-4.111.  Species tracked by the Natural Heritage Program have a "State Rank" which is a numeric rank of relative
rarity.  Species tracked by this program and all native Missouri wildlife are protected under rule 3CSR 10-4.110 General
Provisions of the Wildlife Code.  
Additional information on Missouri's sensitive species may be found at http://mdc.mo.gov/discover-nature/field-
guide/endangered-species . Detailed information about the animals and some plants mentioned may be accessed at 
http://mdc4.mdc.mo.gov/applications/mofwis/mofwis_search1.aspx . If you would like printed copies of best management
practices cited as internet URLs, please contact the Missouri Department of Conservation.
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MISSOURI NATURAL HERITAGE PROGRAM

Heritage Results for St Charles County 

Name State Rank Global Rank State 
Status

Federal 
Status

Dry chert woodland Apparently 
secure
Code: S4

Not ranked
Code: GNR

Dry-mesic chert forest Apparently 
secure
Code: S4

Not ranked
Code: GNR

Dry-mesic chert woodland Apparently 
secure
Code: S4

Not ranked
Code: GNR

Dry-mesic limestone/dolomite 
forest

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Not ranked
Code: GNR

Dry-mesic loess/glacial till forest Vulnerable
Code: S3

Not ranked
Code: GNR

Marsh Imperiled
Code: S2

Not ranked
Code: GNR

Mesic bottomland forest Imperiled
Code: S2

Not ranked
Code: GNR

Mesic loess/glacial till forest Vulnerable
Code: S3

Not ranked
Code: GNR

Riverfront forest Apparently 
secure
Code: S4

Not ranked
Code: GNR

Shrub swamp Imperiled
Code: S2

Not ranked
Code: GNR

Wet bottomland prairie Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Not ranked
Code: GNR

Wet-mesic bottomland forest Imperiled
Code: S2

Not ranked
Code: GNR

Wet-mesic bottomland prairie Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Not ranked
Code: GNR

Missouri Department of Conservation
Missouri Department of Conservation

Home › Your Property › Responsible Construction › Missouri Natural Heritage Program › 

Name State Rank
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Name State Rank Global Rank State 
Status

Federal 
Status

A Barnyard Grass
Echinochloa walteri

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Secure
Code: G5

A Blazing Star
Liatris scariosa var. nieuwlandii

Imperiled
Code: S2

Secure
Inexact numeric rank
Taxonomic 
subdivision:
Vulnerable
Taxonomic 
subdivision:
Code: G5?T3T

Alligator Gar
Atractosteus spatula
More Alligator Gar
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Vulnerable
Apparently secure
Code: G3G4

American Badger
Taxidea taxus
More American Badger
information

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Secure
Code: G5

American Bittern
Botaurus lentiginosus
More American Bittern
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Secure
Code: G5

Endangered
Code: E

American Eel
Anguilla rostrata
More American Eel
information

Unrankable
Code: SU

Apparently secure
Code: G4

Bald Eagle
Haliaeetus leucocephalus
More Bald Eagle
information

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Secure
Code: G5

Barn Owl
Tyto alba
More Barn Owl
information

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Secure
Code: G5

Bergia
Bergia texana

Imperiled
Code: S2

Secure
Code: G5

Blanding's Turtle
Emydoidea blandingii
More Blanding's Turtle
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Apparently secure
Code: G4

Endangered
Code: E

Brown Bullhead
Ameiurus nebulosus
More Brown Bullhead
information

Vulnerable
Unranked
Code: S3?

Secure
Code: G5

Central Mudminnow
Umbra limi

Secure
Code: G5

Endangered
Code: E

Name State Rank
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Name State Rank Global Rank State 
Status

Federal 
Status

More Central Mudminnow
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Columbia Water-meal
Wolffia columbiana

Unrankable
Code: SU

Secure
Code: G5

Common Gallinule
Gallinula galeata
More Common Gallinule
information

Imperiled
Code: S2

Secure
Code: G5

Decurrent False Aster
Boltonia decurrens
More Decurrent False Aster
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Imperiled
Vulnerable
Code: G2G3

Endangered
Code: E

Threatened
Code: T

Dense-flower Smartweed
Persicaria glabra

Critically 
imperiled
Imperiled
Code: S1S2

Secure
Code: G5

Duke's Skipper
Euphyes dukesi

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Vulnerable
Code: G3

Eastern Foxsnake
Pantherophis vulpinus

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Secure
Code: G5

Ebonyshell
Reginaia ebenus
More Ebonyshell
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Apparently secure
Secure
Code: G4G5

Endangered
Code: E

Flathead Chub
Platygobio gracilis
More Flathead Chub
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Secure
Code: G5

Endangered
Code: E

Ghost Shiner
Notropis buchanani
More Ghost Shiner
information

Imperiled
Code: S2

Secure
Code: G5

Hickorynut
Obovaria olivaria

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Apparently secure
Code: G4

Highfin Carpsucker
Carpiodes velifer
More Highfin Carpsucker
information

Imperiled
Code: S2

Apparently secure
Secure
Code: G4G5

Indiana Myotis
Myotis sodalis
More Indiana Myotis
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Imperiled
Code: G2

Endangered
Code: E

Endangered
Code: E

Name State Rank
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Name State Rank Global Rank State 
Status

Federal 
Status

Interior Least Tern
Sterna antillarum athalassos
More Interior Least Tern
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Apparently secure
Taxonomic 
subdivision:
Imperiled
Questionable 
taxonomy
Code: G4T2Q

Endangered
Code: E

Endangered
Code: E

King Rail
Rallus elegans
More King Rail
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Apparently secure
Code: G4

Endangered
Code: E

Lake Sturgeon
Acipenser fulvescens
More Lake Sturgeon
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Vulnerable
Apparently secure
Code: G3G4

Endangered
Code: E

Least Bittern
Ixobrychus exilis
More Least Bittern
information

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Secure
Code: G5

Long-tailed Weasel
Mustela frenata
More Long-tailed Weasel
information

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Secure
Code: G5

Longtail Tadpole Shrimp
Triops longicaudatus

Unrankable
Code: SU

Secure
Code: G5

Mississippi Silvery Minnow
Hybognathus nuchalis
More Mississippi Silvery Minnow
information

Vulnerable
Apparently 
secure
Code: S3S4

Secure
Code: G5

Northern Long-eared Myotis
Myotis septentrionalis
More Northern Long-eared 
Myotis
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Critically imperiled
Imperiled
Code: G1G2

Endangered
Code: E

Threatened
Code: T

Pallid Sturgeon
Scaphirhynchus albus
More Pallid Sturgeon
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Imperiled
Code: G2

Endangered
Code: E

Endangered
Code: E

Peregrine Falcon
Falco peregrinus
More Peregrine Falcon
information

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Apparently secure
Code: G4

Endangered
Code: E

Plains Minnow
Hybognathus placitus
More Plains Minnow
information

Imperiled
Code: S2

Apparently secure
Code: G4

Name State Rank
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Name State Rank Global Rank State 
Status

Federal 
Status

Ringed Salamander
Ambystoma annulatum
More Ringed Salamander
information

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Apparently secure
Code: G4

River Darter
Percina shumardi
More River Darter
information

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Secure
Code: G5

Rock Pocketbook
Arcidens confragosus

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Apparently secure
Code: G4

Rocky Mountain Bulrush
Schoenoplectiella saximontana

Critically 
imperiled
Code: S1

Secure
Code: G5

Rose Turtlehead
Chelone obliqua

Imperiled
Code: S2

Apparently secure
Code: G4

Schweinitz's Flatsedge
Cyperus schweinitzii

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Secure
Code: G5

Short-eared Owl
Asio flammeus
More Short-eared Owl
information

Imperiled
Code: S2

Secure
Code: G5

Skipjack Herring
Alosa chrysochloris
More Skipjack Herring
information

Unrankable
Code: SU

Secure
Code: G5

Small Pocket Moss
Fissidens exilis

Imperiled
Code: S2

Vulnerable
Apparently secure
Code: G3G4

Star Duckweed
Lemna trisulca

Imperiled
Code: S2

Secure
Code: G5

Sturgeon Chub
Macrhybopsis gelida
More Sturgeon Chub
information

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Vulnerable
Code: G3

Thread-like Naiad
Najas gracillima

Imperiled
Code: S2

Secure
Inexact numeric rank
Code: G5?

Wartyback
Cyclonaias nodulata

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Apparently secure
Code: G4

Western Sand Darter
Ammocrypta clara
More Western Sand Darter
information

Imperiled
Vulnerable
Code: S2S3

Vulnerable
Code: G3

Name State Rank
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Name State Rank Global Rank State 
Status

Federal 
Status

Western Silvery Minnow
Hybognathus argyritis
More Western Silvery Minnow
information

Imperiled
Code: S2

Apparently secure
Code: G4

Wood Frog
Lithobates sylvaticus
More Wood Frog
information

Vulnerable
Code: S3

Secure
Code: G5

Name State Rank
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Newsroom
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EJSCREEN 2 
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Population by Race Number Percent

Population by Sex Number Percent

Population by Age Number Percent

Households by Tenure Number Percent

Owner Occupied

Renter Occupied

Data Note: Detail may not sum to totals due to rounding.  Hispanic population can be of any race.  
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2010 Summary File 1.

Total

Population Reporting Two or More Races

Pacific Islander

Other Race Alone

Male

Female

Two or More Races Alone

Non-Hispanic Asian Alone

Age 18+

Age 65+

Age 0-17

Age 0-4

Population Density (per sq. mile) 
Minority Population

% Minority

Summary

Population

Some Other Race

White

Black

Pacific Islander Alone

White Alone

Black Alone

American Indian Alone

Total Hispanic Population

Total Non-Hispanic Population

American Indian

Asian

Census 2010

EJSCREEN Census 2010 Summary Report

Population Reporting One Race

Total

Households 
Housing Units 
Land Area (sq. miles)

% Land Area 
Water Area (sq. miles)

% Water Area

Location:
Ring (buffer):

Description:

1/1

User-specified polygonal location

-mile radius

Route N

8,661

883

885

10%

2,975

3,149

9.81

100%

0.01

0%

8,661

8,528 98%

7,932 92%

337 4%

20 0%

130 2%

1 0%

109 1%

133 2%

272 3%

8,389 97%

7,776 90%

335 4%

19 0%

129 1%

1 0%

12 0%
117 1%

4,280 49%

4,381 51%

851 10%

2,716 31%

5,945 69%

633 7%

2,975

2,708 91%

267 9%

dauberj
Typewritten Text
-------



ACS Estimates
Percent MOE (±)

Population by Race

Population Density (per sq. mile)

EJSCREEN ACS Summary Report

Summary of ACS Estimates

Population

Population Reporting One Race

Minority Population

% Minority

Households

Housing Units

Housing Units Built Before 1950

Per Capita Income

Land Area (sq. miles) (Source: SF1)

% Land Area

Water Area  (sq. miles) (Source: SF1)

% Water Area

Total

White

Black

American Indian

Asian

Population by Sex

Population by Age

American Indian Alone

Asian

Pacific Islander

Some Other Race

Population Reporting Two or More Races

Total Hispanic Population

Total Non-Hispanic Population

White Alone

Black Alone

Non-Hispanic Asian Alone

Pacific Islander Alone

Other Race Alone

Two or More Races Alone

Male

Female

Age 0-4

Age 0-17

Age 18+

Age 65+

.

1/3

Location:
Ring (buffer):

Description:

Data Note: Detail may not sum to totals due to rounding. Hispanic population can be of any race. 
N/A means not available. Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey (ACS) 

Blockgroup: 291833121921,291833122061,291833120971,291833121931,291833122062,291833122051,291833119081

0-mile radius

36,888

419

2,948

8%

12,234

12,792

319

34,908

88.14

100%

0.24

2012 - 2016

2012 - 2016

0%

36,888 551

36,298 98% 1,116

34,883 95% 544
946 3% 234
12 0% 18

271 1% 92

0 0% 15

186 1% 213
590 2% 141

1,255 3% 265
35,633

33,940 92% 543

946 3% 234

0 0% 15

271 1%

0 0%

92

15

0 0% 15

100%

476 1% 139

18,725 51% 395

18,163 49% 396

2,730 7% 221
11,186 30% 459

25,702 70% 516

3,647 10% 208

August 02, 2019

2012 - 2016

zhuangv
Highlight



ACS Estimates
Percent MOE (±)

Population 25+ by Educational Attainment

2+3+4Speak English "less than very well"

Non-English at Home1+2+3+4

High School Graduate

Some College, No Degree

Associate Degree

Population Age 5+ Years by Ability to Speak English 
Total

Speak only English

1Speak English "very well"
2Speak English "well"
3Speak English "not well"
4Speak English "not at all"

3+4Speak English "less than well"

Bachelor's Degree or more

Total

Less than 9th Grade

9th - 12th Grade, No Diploma

Occupied Housing Units by Tenure

$50,000 - $75,000

$75,000 +

Total

Owner Occupied

Households by Household Income

Household Income Base

< $15,000

$15,000 - $25,000

$25,000 - $50,000

EJSCREEN ACS Summary Report

2/3

Linguistically Isolated Households* 
Total

Speak Spanish
Speak Other Indo-European Languages
Speak Asian-Pacific Island Languages
Speak Other Languages

Location:
Ring (buffer):

Description:

In Labor Force
    Civilian Unemployed in Labor Force 
Not In Labor Force 

Renter Occupied

Employed Population Age 16+ Years 
Total

Data Note: Datail may not sum to totals due to rounding. Hispanic population can be of any race. 
N/A means not available. Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey (ACS) 
*Households in which no one 14 and over speaks English "very well" or speaks English only.

Blockgroup: 291833121921,291833122061,291833120971,291833121931,291833122062,291833122051,291833119081

0-mile radius

2012 - 2016

August 02, 2019

23,150 100% 313

320 1% 74
907 4% 119

6,348 27% 312

7,460 32% 310

2,117 9% 151

8,115 35% 329

34,158 100% 595

32,546 95% 561

1,612 5% 284

1,297 4% 252

125 0% 41

190 1% 95

0 0% 15

190 1% 95

315 1% 95

22 100% 35

22 100% 33
0 0% 15

0 0% 15

0 0% 15

12,234 100% 189

554 5% 132
529 4% 85

1,750 14% 170

2,516 21% 184
6,885 56% 291

12,234 100% 189

11,197 92% 216

1,037 8% 113

26,994 100% 389

19,846 74% 432
808 3% 124

7,148 26% 303



ACS Estimates
Percent MOE (±)

English

Spanish

French

French Creole

Italian

Portuguese

German

Yiddish

Other West Germanic

Scandinavian

Greek

Russian

Polish

Serbo-Croatian

Other Slavic

Armenian

Persian

Gujarathi

Hindi

Urdu

Other Indic

Other Indo-European

Chinese

Japanese

Korean

Mon-Khmer, Cambodian

 Hmong

Thai

Laotian

Vietnamese

Other Asian

Tagalog

Other Pacific Island

Navajo

Other Native American

Hungarian

Arabic

Hebrew

African

Other and non-specified

Total Non-English

.

Population by Language Spoken at Home* 
Total (persons age 5 and above)

EJSCREEN ACS Summary Report

3/3

Location:
Ring (buffer):

Description:

Data Note: Detail may not sum to totals due to rounding. Hispanic popultion can be of any race. 
N/A means   not available. Source:  U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey (ACS)
*Population by Language Spoken at Home is available at the census tract summary level and up.

Blockgroup: 291833121921,291833122061,291833120971,291833121931,291833122062,291833122051,291833119081

0-mile radius

2012 - 2016

August 02, 2019

2012 - 2016

N/A N/A N/A

N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A



ACS Estimates
Percent MOE (±)

Population by Race

Population Density (per sq. mile)

EJSCREEN ACS Summary Report

Summary of ACS Estimates

Population

Population Reporting One Race

Minority Population

% Minority

Households

Housing Units

Housing Units Built Before 1950

Per Capita Income

Land Area (sq. miles) (Source: SF1)

% Land Area

Water Area  (sq. miles) (Source: SF1)

% Water Area

Total

White

Black

American Indian

Asian

Population by Sex

Population by Age

American Indian Alone

Asian

Pacific Islander

Some Other Race

Population Reporting Two or More Races

Total Hispanic Population

Total Non-Hispanic Population

White Alone

Black Alone

Non-Hispanic Asian Alone

Pacific Islander Alone

Other Race Alone

Two or More Races Alone

Male

Female

Age 0-4

Age 0-17

Age 18+

Age 65+

.

1/3

Location:
Ring (buffer):

Description:

Data Note: Detail may not sum to totals due to rounding. Hispanic population can be of any race. 
N/A means not available. Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey (ACS) 

User-specified polygonal location

-mile radius

Route N

11,277

1,149

1,035

9%

3,650

3,780

58

34,908

9.81

100%

0.01

2012 - 2016

2012 - 2016

0%

11,277 551

11,062 98% 1,116

10,555 94% 544
323 3% 234

4 0% 18

73 1% 92

0 0% 15

108 1% 213
215 2% 141
453 4% 265

10,824

10,242 91% 543

323 3% 234

0 0% 15

73 1%

0 0%

92

15

0 0% 15

100%

186 2% 139

5,688 50% 395

5,589 50% 396

885 8% 221
3,630 32% 459

7,647 68% 516

953 8% 208

August 02, 2019

2012 - 2016
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ACS Estimates
Percent MOE (±)

Population 25+ by Educational Attainment

2+3+4Speak English "less than very well"

Non-English at Home1+2+3+4

High School Graduate

Some College, No Degree

Associate Degree

Population Age 5+ Years by Ability to Speak English 
Total

Speak only English

1Speak English "very well"
2Speak English "well"
3Speak English "not well"
4Speak English "not at all"

3+4Speak English "less than well"

Bachelor's Degree or more

Total

Less than 9th Grade

9th - 12th Grade, No Diploma

Occupied Housing Units by Tenure

$50,000 - $75,000

$75,000 +

Total

Owner Occupied

Households by Household Income

Household Income Base

< $15,000

$15,000 - $25,000

$25,000 - $50,000

EJSCREEN ACS Summary Report

2/3

Linguistically Isolated Households* 
Total

Speak Spanish
Speak Other Indo-European Languages
Speak Asian-Pacific Island Languages
Speak Other Languages

Location:
Ring (buffer):

Description:

In Labor Force
    Civilian Unemployed in Labor Force 
Not In Labor Force 

Renter Occupied

Employed Population Age 16+ Years 
Total

Data Note: Datail may not sum to totals due to rounding. Hispanic population can be of any race. 
N/A means not available. Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey (ACS) 
*Households in which no one 14 and over speaks English "very well" or speaks English only.

User-specified polygonal location

-mile radius

Route N

2012 - 2016

August 02, 2019

6,896 100% 313

81 1% 74
252 4% 119

1,743 25% 312

2,248 33% 310

616 9% 151

2,573 37% 329

10,392 100% 595

9,781 94% 561

610 6% 284

492 5% 252

35 0% 41

83 1% 95

0 0% 15

83 1% 95

118 1% 95

14 100% 35

14 100% 33
0 0% 15

0 0% 15

0 0% 15

3,650 100% 189

172 5% 132
171 5% 85

530 15% 170

778 21% 184
2,000 55% 291

3,650 100% 189

3,296 90% 216

354 10% 113

8,054 100% 389

6,011 75% 432
282 3% 124

2,042 25% 303



ACS Estimates
Percent MOE (±)

English

Spanish

French

French Creole

Italian

Portuguese

German

Yiddish

Other West Germanic

Scandinavian

Greek

Russian

Polish

Serbo-Croatian

Other Slavic

Armenian

Persian

Gujarathi

Hindi

Urdu

Other Indic

Other Indo-European

Chinese

Japanese

Korean

Mon-Khmer, Cambodian

 Hmong

Thai

Laotian

Vietnamese

Other Asian

Tagalog

Other Pacific Island

Navajo

Other Native American

Hungarian

Arabic

Hebrew

African

Other and non-specified

Total Non-English

.

Population by Language Spoken at Home* 
Total (persons age 5 and above)

EJSCREEN ACS Summary Report

3/3

Location:
Ring (buffer):

Description:

Data Note: Detail may not sum to totals due to rounding. Hispanic popultion can be of any race. 
N/A means   not available. Source:  U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey (ACS)
*Population by Language Spoken at Home is available at the census tract summary level and up.

User-specified polygonal location

-mile radius

Route N

2012 - 2016

August 02, 2019

2012 - 2016

N/A N/A N/A

N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A



State

Percentile

EPA Region

Percentile

USA

Percentile

1/3

Selected Variables

EJ Index for PM2.5

EJ Index for Ozone

EJ Index for NATA* Diesel PM

EJ Index for Wastewater Discharge Indicator

EJ Indexes

This report shows the values for environmental and demographic indicators and EJSCREEN indexes. It shows environmental and demographic raw data (e.g., the 
estimated concentration of ozone in the air), and also shows what percentile each raw data value represents. These percentiles provide perspective on how the 
selected block group or buffer area compares to the entire state, EPA region, or nation. For example, if a given location is at the 95th percentile nationwide, this 
means that only 5 percent of the US population has a higher block group value than the average person in the location being analyzed. The years for which the 
data are available, and the methods used, vary across these indicators. Important caveats and uncertainties apply to this screening-level information, so it is 
essential to understand the limitations on appropriate interpretations and applications of these indicators. Please see EJSCREEN documentation for discussion of 
these issues before using reports.

EJ Index for NATA* Air Toxics Cancer Risk

EJ Index for NATA* Respiratory Hazard Index

EJ Index for Traffic Proximity and Volume

EJ Index for Lead Paint Indicator 

EJ Index for Superfund Proximity

EJ Index for RMP Proximity

EJ Index for Hazardous Waste Proximity

EJSCREEN Report (Version                  )

  0

  0

  0

  0

  0

  9

 26

  8

 11

  9

  3

  0

  0

  0

  0

  0

 11

 36

  8

  9

 15

  3

0

0

0

0

0

6

24

5

10

6

2

group: 291833121921,291833122061,291833120971,291833121931,291833122062,291833122051,291833119081, MISSOURI, EPA Reg
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Natural Resources Conservation Service

PART I (To be completed by Federal Agency)

1. Name of Project

2. Type of Project

PART II (To be completed by NRCS)

3. Date of Land Evaluation Request

5. Federal Agency Involved

6. County and State

1. Date Request Received by NRCS

YES NO  

4.
Sheet 1 of

NRCS-CPA-106
(Rev. 1-91)

2. Person Completing Form

4. Acres Irrigated Average Farm Size

7. Amount of Farmland As Defined in FPPA

Acres: %

FARMLAND CONVERSION IMPACT RATING
FOR CORRIDOR TYPE PROJECTS

6. Farmable Land in Government Jurisdiction

Acres: %

3. Does the corridor contain prime, unique statewide or local important farmland?
(If no, the FPPA does not apply - Do not complete additional parts of this form).

5. Major Crop(s)

8. Name Of Land Evaluation System Used 9. Name of Local Site Assessment System 10. Date Land Evaluation Returned by NRCS

Alternative Corridor For Segment
PART III (To be completed by Federal Agency)

A. Total Acres To Be Converted Directly

B. Total Acres To Be Converted Indirectly, Or To Receive Services

C. Total Acres In Corridor

PART IV (To be completed by NRCS) Land Evaluation Information

 A. Total Acres Prime And Unique Farmland

B. Total Acres Statewide And Local Important Farmland

C. Percentage Of Farmland in County Or Local Govt. Unit To Be Converted

D. Percentage Of Farmland in Govt. Jurisdiction With Same Or Higher Relative Value

PART V (To be completed by NRCS) Land Evaluation Information Criterion Relative 
value of Farmland to Be Serviced or Converted (Scale of 0 - 100 Points)
PART VI (To be completed by Federal Agency) Corridor
Assessment Criteria (These criteria are explained in 7 CFR 658.5(c))

1. Area in Nonurban Use

2. Perimeter in Nonurban Use

3. Percent Of Corridor Being Farmed

4. Protection Provided By State And Local Government

5. Size of Present Farm Unit Compared To Average

6. Creation Of Nonfarmable Farmland

Maximum
Points

15
10

20

20
10

25
57. Availablility Of Farm Support Services

8. On-Farm Investments

9. Effects Of Conversion On Farm Support Services

10. Compatibility With Existing Agricultural Use

20
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10

160TOTAL CORRIDOR ASSESSMENT POINTS

PART VII (To be completed by Federal Agency)

Relative Value Of Farmland (From Part V) 100

Total Corridor Assessment (From Part VI above or a local site
assessment) 160

TOTAL POINTS (Total of above 2 lines) 260

1. Corridor Selected: 2. Total Acres of Farmlands to be
Converted by Project:

5. Reason For Selection:

Signature of Person Completing this Part:

3. Date Of Selection: 4. Was A Local Site Assessment Used?

YES NO

DATE

NOTE: Complete a form for each segment with more than one Alternate Corridor

Improve Existing Buckner Near South



NRCS-CPA-106 (Reverse)

CORRIDOR - TYPE SITE ASSESSMENT CRITERIA

            The following criteria are to be used for projects that have a linear  or corridor - type site configuration connecting two distant
points, and crossing several different tracts of land.  These include utility lines, highways, railroads, stream improvements, and flood
control systems.  Federal agencies are to assess the suitability of each corridor - type site or design alternative for protection as farmland
along with the land evaluation information.

           (1)      How much land is in nonurban use within a radius of 1.0 mile from where the project is intended?
More than 90 percent - 15 points 
90 to 20 percent - 14 to 1 point(s)
Less than 20 percent - 0 points

           (2)      How much of the perimeter of the site borders on land in nonurban use?
More than 90 percent - 10 points
90 to 20 percent - 9 to 1 point(s)
Less than 20 percent - 0 points

           (3)      How much of the site has been farmed (managed for a scheduled harvest or timber activity) more than five of the last
10 years?
More than 90 percent - 20 points
90 to 20 percent - 19 to 1 point(s)
Less than 20 percent - 0 points

           (4)      Is the site subject to state or unit of local government policies or programs to protect farmland or covered by private programs 
to protect farmland?
Site is protected - 20 points
Site is not protected - 0 points

           (5)      Is the farm unit(s) containing the site (before the project) as large as the average - size farming unit in the County ?
(Average farm sizes in each county are available from the NRCS field offices in each state.  Data are from the latest available Census of
Agriculture, Acreage or Farm Units in Operation with $1,000 or more in sales.)
As large or larger - 10 points
Below average - deduct 1 point for each 5 percent below the average, down to 0 points if 50 percent or more below average - 9 to 0 points

           (6)      If the site is chosen for the project, how much of the remaining land on the farm will become non-farmable because of 
interference with land patterns?
Acreage equal to more than 25 percent of acres directly converted by the project - 25 points
Acreage equal to between 25 and 5 percent of the acres directly converted by the project - 1 to 24 point(s)
Acreage equal to less than 5 percent of the acres directly converted by the project - 0 points

           (7)      Does the site have available adequate supply of farm support services and markets, i.e., farm suppliers, equipment dealers, 
processing and storage facilities and farmer's markets?
All required services are available - 5 points
Some required services are available - 4 to 1 point(s)
No required services are available - 0 points

           (8)      Does the site have substantial and well-maintained on-farm investments such as barns, other storage building, fruit trees
and vines, field terraces, drainage, irrigation, waterways, or other soil and water conservation measures?
High amount of on-farm investment - 20 points
Moderate amount of on-farm investment - 19 to 1 point(s)
No on-farm investment - 0 points

           (9)      Would the project at this site, by converting farmland to nonagricultural use, reduce the demand for farm support
services so as to jeopardize the continued existence of these support services and thus, the viability of the farms remaining in the area?
Substantial reduction in demand for support services if the site is converted - 25 points
Some reduction in demand for support services if the site is converted - 1 to 24 point(s)
No significant reduction in demand for support services if the site is converted - 0 points

         (10)      Is the kind and intensity of the proposed use of the site sufficiently incompatible with agriculture that it is likely to
contribute to the eventual conversion of surrounding farmland to nonagricultural use?
Proposed project is incompatible to existing agricultural use of surrounding farmland - 10 points
Proposed project is tolerable to existing agricultural use of surrounding farmland - 9 to 1 point(s)
Proposed project is fully compatible with existing agricultural use of surrounding farmland - 0 points
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A. Executive Summary 
This report documents the results of a noise analysis and abatement design as part of the 
Route N NEPA Study in St. Charles County, Missouri. MoDOT’s intent for this study is to 
investigate a safe and efficient corridor. Route N is identified as a Minor Route in the 
MoDOT’s State System Classification.  The growth of St. Charles County has caused an 
increase in local traffic on Route N.  It has also increased the extent that regional traffic uses 
Route N. The goal of the Route N EA is to investigate how to accommodate those traffic 
streams.  Figure 1 depicts the study area of the project.  

This analysis evaluates the traffic noise impacts associated with the Reasonable Alternatives: 

• Alternative IE: Improve Along Existing Corridor (Improve Existing) 

• Alternative BR: Improve Corridor Using Buckner Road (Buckner Road) 

• Alternative NS: New Alignment to the Near South of the Existing (Near South) 

Over 600 modeling sites were established for the project. See Figure 2. 

The TNM input files were developed using the existing and proposed roadway geometry, 
surrounding terrain and building zones. Traffic counts, vehicle distribution and speeds 
were obtained from the design plans.  Using the noise monitoring data, the accuracy of the 
TNM files were validated. 

Due to low operating speeds and low traffic volumes very few of the 600 modeling sites 
would approach or exceed the Noise Abatement Criteria.   The noise levels predicted during 
the existing condition, the future (2045) No-Build and the Reasonable Alternatives are very 
similar.  Based on the modeled traffic noise conditions, the following traffic noise impacts 
were identified: 

• Existing (2019):   3 single family residences 

• No-Build (2045):  13 single family residences 

• Improve Existing (2045): 11 single family residences 

• Buckner (2045):  14 single family residences 

• Near South (2045):  10 single family residences 

The No-Build condition has the most impacted receptors because the Reasonable 
Alternatives will result in the displacement of some of the residences closest to the roadway.   



PRELIMINARY NOISE ANALYSIS REPORT 

2 
 

For the model receptors that would experience a traffic noise impact, a barrier analysis was 
conducted.  To be recommended for further consideration, a barrier must be both feasible 

 
Figure 1 - Route N Study Area 
 
and reasonable.   MoDOT requires at least a 5-dBA insertion loss for a minimum of 2 first-
row, impacted receivers for noise abatement to be considered feasible.   MoDOT requires 
that noise barriers not exceed 1,300 square feet per benefitted receptor to be considered 
reasonable.  A minimum reduction of 7 dBA for 100 percent of benefitted, first-row 
receptors is also required. 

Noise conditions were modeled with TNM to determine future conditions.  A total of 602 
modeling receptors were included in the model. 

Traffic noise levels approaching or exceeding the NAC (in 2045) were evaluated for 
feasibility.  Barriers in the vicinity of the Route N/ Route Z intersection were able to achieve 
the minimum feasibility requirements.  This applies to both the Improve Existing and 
Buckner Alternatives. 
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Therefore, a barrier optimization process was undertaken.  The results of the effort 
concluded that noise barriers were not reasonable. 

Construction noise is not expected to be a substantial issue.  

The project’s exhibits are shown in Appendix A.    Final Noise Barrier 
 Determination 

No noise barriers are feasible and 
reasonable for any of the 
Reasonable Alternatives. 
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Figure 2 – Reasonable Alternatives and Modeling Receptors 
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B. Introduction 1 

The purpose of this Noise Analysis Report (NAR) is to evaluate noise impacts and abatement 2 
for the Route N project in St. Charles County, Missouri (see Figure 1).    3 

The criteria for evaluating noise impacts that are used in this report are contained in Title 23 of 4 
the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 772 Procedures for Abatement of Highway Traffic 5 
Noise and Construction Noise and in the MoDOT Engineering Policy Guide Section 127.13.  6 
According to 23 CFR 772.3, all highway projects that are developed in conformance with this 7 
regulation are deemed to be in conformance with Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) 8 
noise standards. Compliance with 23 CFR 772 provides compliance with the noise impact 9 
assessment requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).   10 

The noise analysis included the following tasks: 11 

1. Identification of noise sensitive receptors within 500 feet of the project’s Reasonable 12 
Alternatives; 13 

2. Determination of existing sound levels at selected receptors to characterize the existing 14 
noise environment in the project area; 15 

3. Determination of future sound levels with and without the project at the receptors; 16 

4. Determination of impacted receptors; 17 

5. Evaluation of noise abatement for impacted areas; and 18 

6. Discussion of construction noise. 19 

Over 600 noise sensitive receptors have been identified within 500 feet of the Reasonable 20 
Alternatives.   21 

The Reasonable Alternatives, the 500-foot buffers and the modeling receptors are shown on 22 
Figure 2 and in the Exhibits in Appendix A.   23 

Table 1 summarizes the results of the noise analysis. 24 

The validation data is contained in Appendix B. 25 

The TNM results of the traffic noise analysis are summarized in Appendix C. 26 

The TNM barrier designs are contained in Appendix D. 27 

TABLE 1    
Summary of Impacted Receptors - Reasonable Alternative 2045 Peak-Hour Noise Levels (in dBA) 

Alternative Maximum Noise 
Level (dBA) 

Impacted 
Receptors 

Reasonable/Feasible 
Mitigation? 

Existing (2019) 66.2  3 No 
No-Build (2045) 69.9 13 No 
Improve Existing (2045) 74.3 11 No 
Buckner (2045) 75.1 14 No 
Near South (2045) 70.4 10 No 

28 
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C. Project Description/Purpose and Need 
1. Project Description 
The Reasonable Alternatives for this project include the following: 

Alternative IE: Improve Along Existing Corridor 
(Improve Existing) - This configuration would 
improve Route N entirely along its existing 
alignment; except between Hepperman Road and 
South Point Prairie Road. Along the majority of the 
corridor, the improvements would be constructed 
adjacent to the existing roadway, typically 
constructing the roadway either to the north, or 
south, of existing Route N. It is important to note that 
due to upgrading the alignment to a 45 MPH design 
speed, it will not be possible to re-use most of the 
existing Route N pavement. However, it will be able 
to use portions of the existing Route N R/W. The 
transition from Route N to South Point Prairie Road 
will utilize a new alignment starting at Hepperman 
Road. It will cross Penny Royal Lane just north of 
1829 Penny Royal Lane. It will transition to South 
Point Prairie just north of 1756 South Point Prairie 
Road. 

Alternative BR: Improve Corridor Using Buckner 
Road (Buckner Road) - This configuration would 
Improve Route N along its existing alignment 
between the eastern termini and a point roughly 400 
feet west of Ebert Lane. From this point, the 
alignment travels south and connects to Buckner 
Road. To complete the Route N/Route Z intersection, 
a connection will be constructed behind the existing 
Westlake Church of Christ and a Recreational Vehicle 
Storage Lot. The alignment will utilize an improved 
version of Buckner Road to South Point Prairie Road. 
This connection will remove the existing right-angle curves on Buckner Road and the sharp turn 
on South Point Prairie. From this point the alignment will utilize an improved version of South 
Point Prairie Road north to Jackson Road. 

Alternative NS: New Alignment to the Near South of the Existing (Near South) - This 
configuration would Improve Route N along its existing alignment between the eastern termini 
to approximately the Duello Road/Hopewell Road intersection. From this point, the alignment 
travels south and roughly parallel to existing Route N (approximately 1,000 to 1,500 feet south of 
Route N). It then travels north along South Point Prairie Road from the intersection of existing 
Route N at South Prairie Road to Jackson Road. 

 Reasonable Alternatives–           
 By the Numbers 

• From the eastern termini to 
Hopewell Road, the 
Reasonable Alternatives are 
identical and centered around 
existing Route N.    

• From Hopewell Road to Route 
Z, Buckner and Improve 
Existing are nearly identical. 

• Near South is off alignment 
from Hopewell Road to South 
Point Prairie Road. 

• Buckner transitions from 
Route N at the Route Z 
intersection to the existing 
Buckner Road alignment. 

• Improve Existing has a short 
section of off-alignment 
roadway between Hepperman 
and South Point Prairie Roads. 

• Depending on their approach, 
all of the alternatives use the 
existing South Point Prairie 
Road corridor. 
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2. Project Purpose and Need 
The Purpose (Goal) of the Route N NEPA study is to investigate and identify improvements 
intended to develop a safe and efficient corridor between the South Point Prairie Road/Jackson 
Road intersection and the I-64/Route 364 interchange.   

Within the context of this purpose, two specific Transportation Problems (Need Elements) have 
been identified. The specific transportation problems affecting the portion of St. Charles County 
that includes Route N include: 

1. Need to Improve Access and Connectivity – The Route N corridor continues to handle 
higher volumes of traffic desiring access to important study area resources and 
efficient travel through the corridor.  In this portion of St. Charles County, non-interstate 
travel between I-64 and I-70 requires using minor collectors or local roads. These 
roadways do not meet current design standards for the high volumes of traffic using 
these roads.  Roadway curvature (sharp turns) and profile (rolling hills) inhibit mobility 
and narrow lanes and minimal shoulders offer little margin for error.  As traffic volumes 
continue to increase, providing safe and efficient access to important local resources is a 
priority.  Providing for travel through the project corridor on a roadway that meets 
modern design standards for the traffic using these roads is also a priority. 

2. Need to Reduce Congestion and Delays - The number of vehicles on the Route N 
corridor exceed the capacity of the existing roadway.  Congestion and mobility is 
worsened by the number and spacing of uncontrolled and over capacity intersections 
and driveways. Route N was not originally designed and constructed to accommodate 
the high volumes of traffic currently on the roadway. Congestion and mobility along 
Route N are worsened by the number and spacing of access points, including numerous 
intersections and driveways that operate over capacity.  Of the 14 main intersections 
along Route N and Buckner Road, six operate at Level of Service (LOS) F in 2018.  Under 
the No Build scenario, eight of these intersections will operate at LOS F by the design 
year of 2045. In addition to normal traffic using the roadway, Route N also serves as an 
unofficial detour route when incidents affect travel on I-70 and/or I-64.  
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D. Discussion of Noise Modeling 
1.  Fundamentals of Traffic Noise 
Sound pressure can be measured in units of micro Newtons per square meter (µN/m2) called 
micro Pascals (µPa). One µPa is approximately one-hundred-billionth of the normal atmospheric 
pressure. The pressure of a very loud sound may be 200,000,000 µPa, or 10,000,000 times the 
pressure of the weakest audible sound (20 µPa). Expressing sound levels in terms of µPa would 
be very cumbersome, however, because of this wide range. For this reason, sound pressure levels 
(SPL) are described in logarithmic units of ratios of actual sound pressures to a reference 
pressure squared. These units are called bels, named after Alexander G. Bell. In order to provide 
a finer resolution, a bel is subdivided into decibels (deci or tenth of a bel), abbreviated dB. 

Unless otherwise stated, all sound levels reported are in A-weighted decibels (dBA).  A-
weighted sound level is defined as the level, in decibels, measured with a sound level meter 
having the metering characteristics and a frequency weighting specified in the American 
National Standards Institute Specification for Sound Level Meters, ANSI S 1.4 – 1983. The A-
weighting de-emphasizes lower frequency sounds below 1000 hertz (1 kHz) and higher 
frequency sounds above 4 kHz. It emphasizes sounds between 1 kHz and 4 kHz. A-weighting is 
the measure most used for traffic and environmental noise throughout the world.  Most 
community noise standards utilize A-weighting, as it provides a high degree of correlation with 
human annoyance and health effects.   

On the dBA scale, changes in noise levels are perceived as follows:   

• A 3 dBA change is barely perceptible  

• A 5 dBA change is readily perceptible 

• A 10 dBA change is perceived as a doubling or halving of noise 

The actual impact of noise is not a function of loudness alone. The time of day during which 
noise occurs and the duration of the noise are also important.  In addition, most noise that lasts 
for more than a few seconds is variable in its intensity.  Consequently, a variety of noise 
descriptors have been used such as L10 (level that is exceeded 10 percent of the time), L50 (level 
that is exceeded 50 percent of the time), and Ldn (a 24-hr level that weights daytime and 
nighttime noise levels differently). The noise descriptor used for this study is the Leq. 

The Leq is the equivalent steady state sound level which, during a stated period of time, would 
contain the same acoustical energy as the time-varying sound level during the same period. The 
Leq (h) is the energy-average of the A-weighted sound levels occurring during a one hour period, 
in decibels, i.e., a one hour Leq.  

From the source to the receptor, noise changes both in level and frequency spectrum. The most 
obvious is the decrease in noise as the distance from the source increases. The manner in which 
noise decreases with distance depends on the following important factors: 

Geometric spreading from point and line sources 
Sounds from a small localized source (approximating a “point” source) radiates uniformly 
outwards as it travels away from the source in a spherical pattern. The sound level decreases or 
drops-off at a rate of 6 dBA for each doubling of the distance (6 dBA/DD). 
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However, highway traffic noise is not a single, stationary point source of sound. The movement 
of the vehicles makes the source of the sound appear to emanate from a line (line source) rather 
than a point when viewed over some time interval. 

Ground attenuation 
Two site types are currently used in traffic noise models: 

Hard Sites – These are sites with a reflective surface between the source and the receptor such 
as parking lots or smooth bodies of water. No excess ground attenuation is assumed for these 
sites. Therefore, the change in noise levels with distance (drop-off rate) is simply the geometric 
spreading from the line source, or only 3 dBA/DD (compared to 6dBA/DD for a point source). 

Soft Sites – These sites have an absorptive ground surface such as soft dirt, grass or scattered 
brushes and tress. An excess ground attenuation value of 1.5 dBA/DD is normally assumed. 
When added to the geometric spreading, this results in an overall drop-off rate of 4.5 dBA/DD 
for a line source (compared to 7.5 dBA/DD for a point source). 

Atmospheric effects and refraction 
Research has shown that atmospheric conditions can have a profound effect on noise levels. 
Shifts in wind speed and direction affect sound levels.  Vertical air temperature gradients also 
affect sound levels.  The noise analysis uses neutral conditions in accordance with FHWA 
requirements. 

Shielding by natural and manmade features, noise barriers, diffraction, and reflection 
Rigid barriers (such as noise barriers or buildings) have greater capacity for shielding or 
absorbing sound than do flexible barriers. Generally, for the greatest effect, the surface must be 
continuous with no gaps or spaces through which the sound can travel.  For this reason, a line of 
trees, even dense trees, is generally not an effective noise barrier, while a solid wall is effective. 
Generally, barriers need to be extended along the road for a significant distance in order to 
provide the required amount of noise reduction. 

2. Federal and State Policies and Procedures 
The criteria for evaluating noise impacts that are used in this report are contained in Title 23 of 
the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 772 − Procedures for Abatement of Highway Traffic Noise 
and Construction Noise and MoDOT’s noise policy.  Engineering Policy Guide (EPG) Section 
127.13 Noise outlines the process that MODOT uses to make decisions on highway traffic noise 
abatement and to justify the expenditure of public funds in the most cost-effective manner when 
addressing the total needs of the state’s highway system. 

The Categories B and C land use activity criterion in these documents applies to residences, 
churches, schools, recreation areas, and similar uses and is an hourly sound level that 
approaches or exceeds 67 dBA hourly equivalent sound level (Leq).  All of the sensitive receptors 
associated with this project are Category B or C activities. 

Table 2 shows the Noise Abatement Criteria (NAC) used for determining the noise standard for 
specific land uses. MoDOT considers a traffic noise impact to occur if predicted peak-hour traffic 
noise levels approach or exceed the NAC.  MoDOT defines “approach” as noise levels within 1 
dBA of the NAC, or 66 dBA for activity Category B/C. 
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In addition to the above-described sound level criterion, FHWA and MoDOT consider a traffic 
noise impact to occur if predicted sound levels "substantially" exceed existing noise levels. 
MoDOT policy states that a substantial increase occurs when future noise levels exceed existing 
noise levels by 15 dBA or more. 

Table 2 – Noise Abatement Criteria 

Activity 
Category 

Activity 
Criteria1  Evaluation 

Location  Activity Description 
Leq(h) L10(h) 

A 57 60 Exterior 

Lands on which serenity and quiet are of extraordinary 
significance and serve an important public need and where the 
preservation of those qualities is essential if the area is to continue 
to serve its intended purpose 

B2 67 70 Exterior Residential 

C 67 70 Exterior 

Active sport areas, amphitheaters, auditoriums, campgrounds, 
cemeteries, day care centers, hospitals, libraries, medical facilities, 
parks, picnic areas, places of worship, playgrounds, public 
meeting rooms, public or nonprofit institutional structures, radio 
studios, recording studios, recreation areas, Section 4(f) sites, 
schools, television studios, trails and trail crossings 

D 52 55 Interior 

Auditoriums, day care centers, hospitals, libraries, medical 
facilities, places of worship, public meeting rooms, public or 
nonprofit institutional structures, radio studios, recording studios, 
schools, and television studios 

E2 72 75 Exterior Hotels, motels, offices, restaurants/bars, and other developed 
lands, properties or activities not included in A-D or F 

F - - - 

Agriculture, airports, bus yards, emergency services, industrial, 
logging, maintenance facilities, manufacturing, mining, rail yards, 
retail facilities, shipyards, utilities (water resources, water 
treatment, electrical) and warehousing 

G - - - Undeveloped lands that are not permitted for development 

1 The Leq(h) and L10(h) Activity Criteria values are for impact determination only, and are not design 
standards for noise abatement measures. 

2 Includes undeveloped lands permitted for development for this activity category. 

 

3. Study Methods and Procedures 
In this noise analysis report, the existing configuration of Route N and associated roadways are 
evaluated using onsite traffic noise level measurements and the FHWA Traffic Noise 
Model (TNM) Version 2.5. TNM is the most recent analytical method for traffic noise evaluation. 
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The program is based upon reference energy emission levels for automobiles, medium trucks 
(2 axles), heavy trucks (3 or more axles), buses and motorcycles with consideration given to 
vehicle volume, speed, roadway configuration, distance to the receptor, and the acoustical 
characteristics of the site. TNM was developed to predict noise levels for both constant-flow and 
interrupted-flow traffic conditions.  The model enables the user to account for the effects of 
different pavement types, graded roadways, and attenuation over/through rows of buildings 
and dense vegetation.  TNM enables the user to input terrain elevation lines to account for 
shielding effects of natural terrain.  The model also allows the user to specify various intervening 
ground types with different sound absorption qualities.  The ground types available for use 
include soft and hard soil, snow-covered ground, water, and pavement. 

In this study, traffic noise levels calculated by TNM were validated using onsite traffic noise 
level measurement data and concurrent traffic counts. Measurements were taken at 7 locations 
for 15-minutes to obtain a Leq value. Traffic along Route N was counted during the 
measurement period by auto, medium trucks, and heavy trucks. To model the roadways, 
receptor and barrier locations and intervening topography within the project area, terrain 
information and roadway geometry data were obtained from the available construction plans.  
Measurement data is contained in Appendix B. The validation process is described in Section 
E.3. 

Traffic data used for the assessment of existing and projected future noise exposure were the 
project’s design traffic.   For the purpose of performing this noise analysis, certain assumptions 
about traffic data were developed: 

• Using data from the Route N Traffic Analysis, trucks were assumed to be 10 percent of total 
traffic.  The ratio of Heavy to Medium Trucks is assumed to be 80:20. Cars make up the 
balance of the traffic stream. 

• On Route N, and the other roads in the model, vehicle speeds are assumed to be 45 miles per 
hour.  
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E. Impact Assessment 
This section will summarize the land uses in the study area, provide the results of in-situ noise 
monitoring, discuss the model validation and present the prediction of noise impacts associated 
with the proposed improvements. 

1. Existing Land Use/Noise Study Areas 
Using the St. Charles County Building GIS database, roughly 600 residences fall within 500 feet 
of the reasonable alternatives. This includes only the primary structure. The location of the 
modeling point was assumed to be a short off-set from the building nearest corner. The location 
of these areas is shown on Figure 2 and Exhibit 1.     

2. Measured Traffic Noise Levels 
Short-term noise level measurements (15 minutes in duration) were conducted within the project 
area during August, 2019 in order to determine the existing traffic noise levels and verify the 
accuracy of the TNM noise model in predicting noise levels in the area. Measurement equipment 
included a Casella CEL noise monitor. This instrumentation complies with the requirements of 
the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) and International Electrotechnical 
Commission (IEC) for Type I (precision) sound-level equipment. 

Traffic noise level measurements were conducted at a total of 7 locations. The monitoring 
locations are representative of the sensitive receptors adjacent to I-70. The purpose of this data 
collection is primarily for model validation purposes.  

Existing measured noise levels adjacent to Route N vary between 59.6 and 81.2 dBA.  The results 
of the noise level measurements are summarized in Table 3. 

3. Noise Model Validation 
The TNM input files for existing conditions were developed using the existing roadway 
geometry, surrounding terrain and building zones. Measured traffic noise levels, concurrent 
traffic counts, and observed vehicle speeds obtained during the noise monitoring effort were 
used to evaluate the accuracy of the TNM program in estimating traffic noise exposure within 
the project area. Table 3 is a summary of noise levels obtained during the traffic noise 
measurements and their comparison to levels predicted by the TNM program. The traffic counts 
during the noise monitoring are contained in Appendix B.  The monitoring locations are shown 
on the Exhibits in Appendix A.   

From the data in Table 3, it is apparent that noise levels predicted by TNM are generally 
comparable to measured levels. The differences between measured and predicted noise levels 
are within the 3 dBA range. Therefore, no adjustments to the model would need to be made to 
estimate existing and future peak-hour traffic noise levels.  
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TABLE 3  
Validation: Comparison of Measured and Predicted Traffic Noise Levels 

ID # Description 
Measured 
Leq (dBA) 

Predicted 
Leq (dBA) 

Difference 
(dBA) 

A Keeven Storage (Buckner Road) 59.6 58.5 -1.1 

B Castlegate Mobile Home Park (Route N/Z) 81.2 80.9 -0.3 

C Ambulance District (Hopewell Road) 71.1 72.1 1.0 

D Sommers Landing (Ridgeway Road) 70.9 70.2 0.7 

E Southern Termini of Hepperman Road 77.1 76.9 -0.2 

F Cemetery on South Point Prairie Road 74.9 72.8 -2.1 

G Route N at Morgan Meadow Drive 75.1 74.4 -0.7 

  
 

4. Modeled Peak-Hour Noise Levels – Existing (2019) 
Existing noise conditions were modeled with TNM to determine baseline conditions.  A total of 
602 modeling receptors were included in the existing condition model. The location of these 
areas is shown on Figure 2 and Exhibit 1.     

Traffic noise levels approaching or exceeding the NAC are predicted to occur at 3 locations.  The 
existing peak-hour traffic noise levels at these locations are shown in Table 4.  These receptors 
are the closest homes to Route N within the Sommers Landing subdivision.  These homes are 
expected to be displaced in association with the construction of any of the Reasonable 
Alternatives. 

The complete existing condition results are presented in Appendix C. 

TABLE 4 
Summary of Existing Peak-Hour Noise Levels (in dBA) 

Receptor 
Existing 

Noise Levels 
(dBA) 

Traffic Noise 
Levels 

Approaching or 
Exceeding the 

NAC? 
1 - 100309 - 358 Brairchase Circle 66.1 Yes 
2 - 100311 - 356 Brairchase Circle 66.1 Yes 
3 - 100378 – 831 Stonewood Bend Drive 66.2 Yes 

 

5. Modeled Peak-Hour Noise Levels – No-Build (2045) 
Noise conditions were modeled with TNM to determine future conditions without any 
improvements.  A total of 602 modeling receptors were included in the model. The location of 
those receptors is shown on Figure 2.     

Traffic noise levels approaching or exceeding the NAC are predicted to occur at 13 locations.  See 
Exhibit 1 in Appendix A. The 2045 No-Build peak-hour traffic noise levels at these locations are 
shown in Table 5.  These receptors are the closest homes to Route N.  Many of these homes are 



PRELIMINARY NOISE ANALYSIS REPORT 

Route N NEPA Study, Preliminary Noise Analysis Report 14 

expected to be displaced in association with the construction of any of the Reasonable 
Alternatives.  The increase between 1019 and 2045 is roughly 1 dBA. 

The complete existing condition results are presented in Appendix C. 

TABLE 5 
Summary of No-Build 2045 Peak-Hour Noise Levels (in dBA) 

Receptor Existing Noise 
Levels (dBA) 

Traffic Noise 
Levels 

Approaching or 
Exceeding the 

NAC? 
1 - 100309 - 358 Brairchase Circle 66.9 Yes 
2 - 100311 - 356 Brairchase Circle 66.7 Yes 
3 - 100378 – 831 Stonewood Bend Drive 66.2 Yes 
4 - 1143 – 49 Baron Lane 66.5 Yes 

5 – 1000001 – 88 W Route N 66.7 Yes 

6 - 1000035 -1240 E Route N  66.4 Yes 

7 – 1000043 – 9970 Route N 66.3 Yes 

8 – 10293 – 1201 Brairchase Drive 69.9 Yes 

9 – 10313 – 354 Brairchase Circle 66.2 Yes 

10 – 10315 – 352 Brairchase Circle 66.1 Yes 

11 – 10317 – 350 Brairchase Circle 66.2 Yes 

12 -10319 – 348 - Brairchase Circle 66.0 Yes 

13 -7631 – 1001 Providence Pointe Drive 66.1 Yes 

 

6. Modeled Peak-Hour Noise Levels – Reasonable Alternatives (2045) 
Future conditions were modeled using the roadway conditions and traffic volumes for the 
Reasonable Alternatives for the year 2045.  Traffic noise levels approaching or exceeding the 
NAC are predicted to occur:   

• Alternative Improve Existing:  11 

• Alternative Buckner:    14 

• Alternative Near South:   10 

The peak-hour traffic noise levels at these locations are shown in Table 6.  The location of these 
areas is shown on Exhibits 1 through 4 (Appendix A).   The complete future condition results 
are presented in Appendix C.  Noise abatement was examined for those areas experiencing a 
traffic noise impact. See Section F.   
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TABLE 6    
Summary of Impacted Receptors - Reasonable Alternative 2045 Peak-Hour Noise Levels (in dBA) 

# Improve Existing 
2045 
Noise 
Levels 
(dBA) 

Buckner 
2045 
Noise 
Levels 
(dBA) 

Near South 
2045 

Noise 
Levels 
(dBA) 

1 1019 – 1002 
Providence Pointe 69.3 1047 – 49 Baron lane 67.8 1045 – 223 Destiny 

Court 70.4 

2 1091 – 20 Parapet 
Drive 66.1 1049 – 66 Baron 

Lane 66.9 1227 – 9915 E Route 
N 66.0 

3 1155 – 777 E 
Route N 66.0 1077 – 74 Princess 

Ln 75.1 1000013 – 350 E 
Route N 68.4 

4 1227 – 9915 E 
Route N 66.2 1079 – 42 Princess 

Lane 66.1 1000041 – 9978 E 
Route N 66.3 

5 1000001 - 58 W 
Route N 68.8 1093 – 39 Catapult 

Drive 67.0 1000043 – 9970 E 
Route N 67.5 

6 1000013 – 350 W 
Route N 74.3 1000001–58 W Route 

N 67.5 
1000201 – 1000 
Wyndgate Ridge 

Drive 
69.5 

7 1000015 – 410 E 
Route N 71.4 1000013–350 E 

Route N 74.3 152+90 – 3 Robin 
Court 66.3 

8 1000019 – 588 E 
Route N 66.1 1000015–410 E 

Route N 71.2 162+34 – 16 Clear 
Lake Court 66.7 

9 1000043 – 9970 E 
Route N 66.6 1000019 – 588 E 

Route N 66.1 152+90 – 3 Robin 
Court 66.3 

10 1000201 – 1000 
Wyndgate Ridge  69.4 5031 – 235 Buckner 

Road 69.2 162+34 – 16 Clear 
Lake Court 66.7 

11 5001 – 1756 S. 
Point Prairie Road 69.0 1000201 – 1000 

Wyndgate Ridge  69.4   

12   1227 – 9915 E Route 
N 66.0   

13   1000043 – 9970 E 
Route N 67.5   

14   1155 – 777 E Route 
N 66.0   
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F. Noise Abatement Measures 
1. Potential Traffic Noise Abatement Measures 
Potential traffic noise abatement measures which may be considered for the project include the 
following: 

• Construction of noise barriers within the proposed right-of-way  

• Modifying the proposed horizontal and/or vertical alignment of the roadway  

• Acquisition of property to serve as a buffer zone to preempt development that would be 
 adversely impacted by traffic noise 

• Modifying speed limits 

• Restricting truck traffic  

• Noise insulation of public use or non-profit institutional structures, such as churches and 
 public schools. 

Of the above mitigation measures, the noise barrier option is usually the most practical, 
reasonable, and effective choice.  Modification of roadway horizontal or vertical alignments for 
the purpose of noise reduction is typically practical only for new roadway projects.  The project 
is the improvement of an existing facility. Significant changes to the roadway alignment or 
profile are neither necessary to accomplish the project’s purpose and need nor consistent with 
the existing design.  Since the sensitive receptors are already fairly close or adjacent to the 
highway, acquisition of private property to act as buffer zone would not be practical.  Lowering 
speed limits or restricting truck traffic would be inconsistent with the project purpose. Public use 
or non-profit institutional structures, where noise insulation is effective, do not exist within the 
study area.  

2. Barrier Analysis – Feasibility 
For the receptors that would experience a traffic noise impact, a barrier analysis was conducted.  
To be recommended for further consideration, a barrier must be both feasible and reasonable.  
MoDOT requires at least a 5-dBA insertion loss for a minimum of 2 first-row, impacted receivers 
for noise abatement to be considered feasible.   

For reasons of safety (primarily wind load and clear space concerns), a noise wall's height is 
limited to 20 feet. This criterion alone cannot be used to consider noise abatement unreasonable. 

The noise analysis identified the first-row receivers and evaluated if a 20-foot noise barrier could 
achieve a 5 dBA insertion loss for the impacted first row receivers.   

The summary of the feasibility analysis is contained in Table 7. Barriers in the vicinity of the 
Route N/ Route Z intersection were able to achieve the minimum feasibility requirements.  The 
feasible barriers will be examined further, for reasonableness (see Section F.3). The barrier 
designs are contained in Appendix D. 
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a. Improve Existing Barrier Analysis 
Exhibit 2 shows the distribution of traffic noise impacts.   The analysis was broken into the 
following barrier areas: 

1. South Point Prairie – The Improve Existing Alternative has an off-alignment component 
between Hepperman and South Point Prairie Road.  This will create a traffic noise impact 
at a single-family residence (# 5001).  Using an 800-foot long, 20-foot high barrier, with a 
gap for access to South Point Prairie Road, an insertion loss over 5 dBA is expected.  
However, there are not two front row impacted receptors.  Consequently, a noise barrier 
at this location is not feasible. 

2. Route Z (N) – On the north side of Route N (at the Route Z intersection) the Improve 
Existing Alternative creates a traffic noise impact amongst the front row receptors in the 
vicinity of Castlegate Mobile Home Park (#s 1077, 1019 and 1091).  Using a 20-foot high 
barrier, insertion losses of over 5 dBA is expected for several receptors.  Consequently, a 
noise barrier at this location is feasible.  All of the Reasonable Alternatives impact the 
residences in this area.  The specific homes affected vary by the degree of acquisitions 
associated with the alternative. 

3. Route Z (S) – On the south side of Route N (at the Route Z intersection) the Improve 
Existing Alternative creates a traffic noise impact to Receptor # 100001.  The Buckner 
Alternative also impacts this receptor.  Using an 800-foot long, 20-foot high barrier, with 
a gap for access to Route N, an insertion loss over 5 dBA is not expected.  Further, there 
are not two front row impacted receptors.  Consequently, a noise barrier at this location is 
not feasible. 

4. Perry Cate (S) – On the south side of Route N (near Perry Cate Boulevard) the Improve 
Existing Alternative creates a traffic noise impact to Receptor # 1000013.  The Buckner 
Alternative also impacts this receptor.  Using an 800-foot long, 20-foot high barrier, with 
a gap for access to Route N, an insertion loss over 5 dBA is not expected.  Further, there 

TABLE 7 
Feasibility Summary for Future Peak-Hour Noise Conditions 

Barrier Areas 
Improve Existing 

Alternative 
Buckner 

Alternative 
Near South 
Alternative 

Feasible? Feasible? Feasible? 
South Point Prairie No N/A N/A 
Buckner N/A No N/A 
Route Z (N) Yes Yes N/A 
Route Z (S) No N/A N/A 
Perry Cate (S) No No No 
Hopewell No No No 
Wyndmere No No No 
Wyndgate No No No 

N/A = No Traffic Impact 
No = Not Feasible 
Yes = Feasible 
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are not two front row impacted receptors. Consequently, a noise barrier at this location is 
not feasible. 

5. Hopewell - On the south side of Route N (near Hopewell Road) the Improve Existing 
Alternative creates a traffic noise impact to one Receptor (# 1000043).  The Buckner and 
Near South Alternatives also impacts this area.  Using an 800-foot long, 20-foot high 
barrier, an insertion loss of less than 5 dBA at two receptors is not expected.  
Consequently, a noise barrier at this location is not feasible. 

6. Wyndgate - On the south side of Route N (near Wyndgate Ridge Road) the Improve 
Existing Alternative creates a traffic noise impact to Receptor #100210.  The Buckner and 
Near South Alternatives also impacts this area.  Using an 800-foot long, 20-foot high 
barrier, an insertion loss of less than 5 dBA at two receptors is not expected.  
Consequently, a noise barrier at this location is not feasible. 

7. Wyndmere - On the north side of Route N (near Wyndmere Road) the Improve Existing 
Alternative creates a traffic noise impact to three Receptors (# 1227).  The Buckner and 
Near South Alternatives also impacts this area.  Using an 800-foot long, 20-foot high 
barrier, an insertion loss of less than 5 dBA at two receptors is not expected.  
Consequently, a noise barrier at this location is not feasible. 

b. Buckner Barrier Analysis 
Exhibit 3 shows the distribution of traffic noise impacts associated with the Buckner 
Alternative.   The analysis was broken into the following barrier areas 

1. Buckner – The Buckner Alternative has a traffic noise impact at a single-family residence 
(# 5031).  Using a 800-foot long, 20-foot high barrier, with a gap for access, an insertion 
loss of less than 5 dBA is expected.  Consequently, a noise barrier at this location is not 
feasible. 

2. Route Z (N) – On the north side of Route N (at the Route Z intersection) the Buckner 
Alternative creates a traffic noise impact amongst the front row receptors in the vicinity 
of Castlegate Mobile Home Park (#s 1093, 1079, 1077,1049, 1047).  Using a 20-foot high 
barrier, insertion losses of over 5 dBA are expected for several receptors.  Consequently, a 
noise barrier at this location is feasible.  All of the Reasonable Alternatives impact the 
residences in this area.  The specific homes affected vary by the degree of acquisitions 
associated with the alternative. 

3. Perry Cate (S) – On the south side of Route N (near Perry Cate Boulevard) the Improve 
Existing Alternative creates a traffic noise impact to Receptor # 1000013.  The Buckner 
Alternative also impacts this receptor.  Using an 800-foot long, 20-foot high barrier, with 
a gap for access to Route N, an insertion loss over 5 dBA is not expected.  Further, there 
are not two front row impacted receptors. Consequently, a noise barrier at this location is 
not feasible. 

4. Hopewell - On the south side of Route N (near Hopewell Road) the Improve Existing 
Alternative creates a traffic noise impact to one Receptor (# 1000043).  The Buckner and 
Near South Alternatives also impact this area.  Using an 800-foot long, 20-foot high 
barrier, an insertion loss of less than 5 dBA at two receptors is not expected.  
Consequently, a noise barrier at this location is not feasible. 
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5. Wyndgate - On the south side of Route N (near Wyndgate Ridge Road) the Improve 
Existing Alternative creates a traffic noise impact to three Receptors (# 100210).  The 
Buckner and Near South Alternatives also impacts this area.  Using an 800-foot long, 20-
foot high barrier, an insertion loss of less than 5 dBA at two receptors is not expected.  
Consequently, a noise barrier at this location is not feasible. 

6. Wyndmere - On the north side of Route N (near Wyndmere Road) the Improve Existing 
Alternative creates a traffic noise impact to three Receptors (# 1227).  The Buckner and 
Near South Alternatives also impacts this area.  Using an 800-foot long, 20-foot high 
barrier, an insertion loss of less than 5 dBA at two receptors is not expected.  
Consequently, a noise barrier at this location is not feasible. 

c. Near South Barrier Analysis 
Exhibit 4 shows the distribution of traffic noise impacts associated with the Near South 
Alternative.   The analysis was broken into the following barrier areas: 

1. Perry Cate (S) – In this location, the Near South Alternative is off of the Route N 
alignment.  Three Receptors (#s 1000013, 152+90 and 152+34) are expected to receive a 
traffic noise impact.  No combination of barriers could provide an insertion loss at two of 
the receptors.  Consequently, a noise barrier at this location is not feasible. 

2. Hopewell - On the south side of Route N (near Hopewell Road) the Near South 
Alternative creates a traffic noise impact to one Receptor (# 1000043).  The Buckner and 
Near South Alternatives also impacts this area.  Using an 800-foot long, 20-foot high 
barrier, an insertion loss of less than 5 dBA at two receptors is not expected.  
Consequently, a noise barrier at this location is not feasible. 

3. Wyndgate - On the south side of Route N (near Wyndgate Ridge Road) the Near South 
Alternative creates a traffic noise impact to Receptor #100210.  The Buckner and Near 
South Alternatives also impacts this area.  Using an 800-foot long, 20-foot high barrier, an 
insertion loss of less than 5 dBA at two receptors is not expected.  Consequently, a noise 
barrier at this location is not feasible. 

4. Wyndmere - On the north side of Route N (near Wyndmere Road) the Near South 
Alternative creates a traffic noise impact to three Receptors (# 1227).  The Buckner and 
Near South Alternatives also impacts this area.  Using an 800-foot long, 20-foot high 
barrier, an insertion loss of less than 5 dBA at two receptors is not expected.  
Consequently, a noise barrier at this location is not feasible. 

3.  Barrier Analysis – Reasonableness 
For the receptors that could achieve the feasibility standard, barrier analysis was continued to 
investigate reasonableness.  To be recommended for further consideration, a barrier must be 
both feasible and reasonable.  MoDOT requires that noise barriers not exceed 1,300 square feet 
per benefitted receptor to be considered reasonable.  A minimum reduction of 7 dBA for 100 
percent of benefitted, first-row receptors is also required. 

The reasonableness noise analysis identified the first-row receivers and evaluated if a 20-foot 
noise barrier could achieve a 7-dBA insertion loss for first row receivers.  If first row receivers 
could achieve the 7-dBA goal, the barrier would be optimized to determine if the 1,300 square 
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foot limit could be achieved.   The summary of the 
reasonableness analysis is contained in Table 8.  The design 
barriers are contained in Appendix D. 

The noise barrier in the northwest quadrant of the Route 
N/Route Z intersection is feasible under the Improve Existing 
and the Buckner Alternatives.   

Under the Improve Existing Alternative, many but not all of 
the first-row receptors will achieve the Design Goal of 7 dBA 
of insertion loss with a 20-foot maximum noise barrier. 
Therefore, a noise barrier is not Reasonable. 

Under the Buckner Alternative, all of the first-row receptors 
will achieve the Design Goal of 7 dBA of insertion loss with a 
20-foot maximum noise barrier. Therefore, a barrier 
optimization process was undertaken.  A 18,888 square foot 
barrier (roughly 1,582 long and 12-feet tall) would result in 12 
receptors receiving at least 7 dBA.  This is all of the first-row 
receptors and one second row receptor.  This results in a cost 
per dwelling unit of 1,574 square feet.  Consequently, a noise 
barrier is not reasonable.  

 

 

 

 

 

  

TABLE 8 
Reasonableness Summary for Route N/Route Z Intersection (N) 

Alternative 
First Row Receivers with 

20-foot Noise Barriers and 
7 dBA IL 

Optimum 
Barrier 

Area (SF) 

Square Feet of 
Barrier per 

Receptor w/ 7 
dBA Insertion 

Loss 

Is a Noise 
Barrier 

Reasonable? 

Improve Existing 8 of 12 (100%) N/A NA No 

Buckner 11 of 11 (100%) 18,888 1,574 square feet No 
 

    
 
 

 Noise Barrier Analysis 

Noise conditions were modeled 
with TNM to determine future 
conditions.  A total of 602 
modeling receptors were included 
in the model. 

Traffic noise levels approaching or 
exceeding the NAC (in 2045) are 
predicted to occur at the following 
number of residences:   

•Alternative Improve Existing:  11 
•Alternative Buckner:   14 
•Alternative Near South:  10 

Barriers in the vicinity of the Route 
N/ Route Z intersection were able 
to achieve the minimum feasibility 
requirements.  This applies to both 
the Improve Existing and Buckner 
Alternatives. 

Therefore, a barrier optimization 
process was undertaken.  The 
results of the effort concluded that 
no noise barriers were reasonable. 
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H. Construction Noise 
During the project construction phase, noise from construction activities would add to the 
noise environment in the immediate project area. The areas shown in Exhibit 1 represent the 
land uses that may be potentially impacted by construction noise.  

Activities involved in construction would generate noise levels, as indicated in Table 9, 
ranging from 82 to 86 dBA at a distance of 100 feet. Construction activities would be 
temporary in nature and are anticipated to occur during normal daytime working hours. 
Construction noise impacts could result in annoyance or sleep disruption, if nighttime 
operations occur or if unusually noisy equipment is used. Construction operations will 
adhere to any local construction noise ordinances. 

TABLE 9 
Construction Equipment Noise 

Construction Phase Loudest Equipment 
Maximum Sound Level at 

30 Meters (100 Feet) (dBA) 

Clearing and Grubbing Bulldozer, backhoe 83 dBA 

Earthwork Scraper, bulldozer 85 dBA 

Foundation Backhoe, loader 82 dBA 

Base Preparation Truck, bulldozer 85 dBA 

Paving Paver, truck 86 dBA 

Source: U.S. Department of Transportation, 1977. 

Noise would also be generated during the construction phase by increased truck traffic on 
some local area roadways associated with transport of heavy materials and equipment. This 
noise increase would be of short duration and would occur primarily during daytime hours. 

Although construction noise impacts would be temporary, the following standard measures 
are recommended to minimize such impacts. 

• Whenever possible, limit operation of heavy equipment and other noisy procedures to 
the daylight hours. 

• Install and maintain effective mufflers on equipment. 

• Locate equipment and vehicle staging areas as far from residential areas as possible. 

• Limit unnecessary idling of equipment.
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I.  Information for Local Officials 
Noise predictions from the Noise Technical Report are provided to local officials so it can be 
used to help minimize future traffic noise impacts on currently undeveloped lands within 
the present Type I project.  

This data will be generated for the Preferred Alternative during the project’s Public 
Hearing. 

All noise materials assume the following: 

 “The noise predictions do not represent predicted levels at every location at a particular 
 distance back from the roadway. Sound levels will vary with changes in terrain and will be 
 affected by the shielding of objects such as buildings. This information is being included to 
 make local officials and planners aware of anticipated highway noise levels so that future 
 development will be compatible with these levels.”
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Validation Data 
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          Appendix C 
     TNM Output for Alternatives, 2019 

Existing and 2045 No-Build Conditions











































































































































































































































 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix D 
TNM Design Barriers                  
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